
Electronic Version is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy verify that it is the current version.       Page 1 of 13 

Delegation of Authority 
Section 378, Local Government Act 1993 

General Manager 

Document Control 
Document Name Document Version Number Review Date 
Delegation of Authority - 
General Manager 

 

Date Adopted Minute Number Summary of Changes 
New Document

Greater Hume Shire Council in order to provide for the expedient exercise and performance of its 
powers and duties and the efficient management of its business and responsibilities hereby 
delegates under Section 377 of the Local Government Act, 1993, to the person specified by 
resolution of the Council to have the functions of the GENERAL MANAGER, EVELYN ARNOLD 
and to the person holding the aforementioned position in an acting capacity the exercise of 
Council’s powers, functions, duties and authorities contained in legislation and matters specified in 
Schedule 1 subject to the limitations specified in Schedule 2.  This delegation shall 
commence on 26 September 2018 and remain in force until specifically altered or revoked in 
writing in accordance with a resolution of the Council. 

Schedule  1 

General 

• Functions which relate to the role of the General Manager as specified in the Local Government
Act 1993 its Regulations, Cognate and related legislation.

• For the purposes of Section 381 of the Act, The General Manager’s delegated authority to act on
behalf of Council includes all functions and powers conferred or imposed by any of the legislation
set out from time to time in Section 22 of the Act, including but not limited to the following:

o Biosecurity Act 2015
o Companion Animals Act 1998
o Companion Animal Regulation 2008
o Crimes Act 1990
o Community Land Development Act 1989
o Conveyancing Act 1919
o Contaminated Land Management Act 1997
o Crown Lands Act 1989
o Crown Lands Regulation 2006 and Crown Lands (General Reserve) By-Law 2006
o Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
o Environmental Offences and Penalties Act 1989
o Environmental Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999
o Fines Act 1996
o Fire Brigades Act 1989
o Food Act 2003
o Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009
o Heritage Act 1977
o Impounding Act 1993
o Impounding Regulation 2008
o Land Acquisition (Just Terms Compensation) Act 1991
o Land and Environment Court Act 1979
o Library Act 1939
o Local Government (General Regulation) 2005

ANNEXURE 1



 
 
 

Electronic Version is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy verify that it is the current version.                        Page 2 of 13 

 

Delegation of Authority 
Section 378, Local Government Act 1993 

General Manager 

o Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997, Protection of the Environment 
Operations Regulation 2000, Protection of the Environment Operations Amendment Act 
2005 (POEO Amendment Act) 

o Public Health Act 1991 
o Recreation Vehicles Act 1983Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997  
o Protection of the Environmental Operations (Clean Air) Regulation 2010 
o Protection of the Environmental Operations (Noise Control) Regulation 2008 
o Protection of the Environmental Operations (Waste) Regulation 2005 
o Public Health Act 1991  
o Roads Act 1993  
o Roads Regulation 2008 
o Roads Rules 2008 
o Roads Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Act 1999 
o Roads Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Regulation 1999 
o Road Transport (General) Act 2005 
o Road Transport (General) Regulation 2005 
o Rural Fires Act 1997  
o Rural Fires Regulation 2008 
o State Emergency and Rescue Management Act 1989 
o Swimming Pool Act 1992 
o Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995 
o Unclaimed Money Act 1995 

 
• Functions which relate to the role of the General Manager as specified in Council’s adopted 

Codes, Policies and Procedures. 
 

• Functions relative to the achievement of performance objectives as listed in the General 
Manager’s employment contract. 

 
• Authority to prepare submissions and make representations to Members of Parliament, 

Ministers of the Crown and Government Departments in accordance with policy and the best 
interests of Council. 

 
• Authority to execute documents, contracts and agreements on behalf of Council including those 

requiring the affixing of the Common Seal of the Council. 
 

• To affix the Common Seal of the Council in conjunction with the Mayor or Deputy Mayor to any 
necessary document pursuant to or consequent upon any decision of Council. 

 
 
  

ANNEXURE 1



 
 
 

Electronic Version is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy verify that it is the current version.                        Page 3 of 13 

 

Delegation of Authority 
Section 378, Local Government Act 1993 

General Manager 

Administration 
 
• To fulfill the responsibilities of Public Officer as defined in the Local Government Act 1993. 
 
• To carry out the role of Privacy Contact Officer of Council. 
 
• To carry out the regular services and operations of the Council within the sums voted by the Council 

for expenditure thereon and in accordance with any policy or resolution of the Council. 
 
• To perform or authorise any action necessary to comply with any decision, policy or code of Council, 

any statutory requirements of the local Government Act or regulation or any other law, rule or 
regulation affecting Council. 

 
• Reject any application within the prescribed period if it is not clear as to the approval sought or if it 

is not easily legible. 
• Request any additional information that is reasonably necessary to determine any application. 
 
• Subject to Council for its consideration any application or submission for a review of any decision 

or determination. 
 
• To sign purchase orders on Council's behalf. 
 
• To approve the use and arrange the lettings of the Council Chambers, meeting rooms and 

administrative buildings and approve or refuse such applications and apply any conditions of 
approval considered necessary. 

 
• Authorised key personnel officer for the provision of Aged Care Services (as required by the 

Australian Government’s Department of Health and Ageing) including authorisation to complete 
returns and legislative reports pertaining thereto. 

 
 Authorised representative to contact Centrelink and Department of Veteran Affairs with regard to 

confirming hostel bonds. 
 
 Nominated as the Authorised Officer under the Companion Animals Act 1998, No. 87. 
 
 Sign documentation on behalf of Family Day Care requiring the signature of the Coordinator and/or 

representative of the Licensee including funding agreements, grant applications and quarterly 
funding agreements. 

 
 Act as Council’s Public Officer with authority to accept, consider and determine GIPA applications. 
 
 Reject any application within the prescribed period if it is not clear as to the approval sought or if it 

is not easily legible. 
 
 Request any additional information that is reasonably necessary to determine any application. 
 
 Subject to Council for its consideration any application or submission for a review of any decision 

or determination. 
  

ANNEXURE 1



 
 
 

Electronic Version is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy verify that it is the current version.                        Page 4 of 13 

 

Delegation of Authority 
Section 378, Local Government Act 1993 

General Manager 

Animals 
 
• Nominated as the Authorised Officer under the Companion Animals Act 1998, No. 87. 
 
 
Animal Control 
 
• To impound or seize any animals in accordance with the provisions contained in the Companion 

Animals Act 1998. 
 
• To issue Penalty Infringement Notices where owners fail to comply with the necessary provisions 

of the Companion Animals Act 1998. 
 
• To impound straying stock or abandoned articles in accordance with the provisions of the 

Impounding Act 1993. 
 
• To make determinations in relation to declarations of dangerous dogs, objections from owners of 

proposed dangerous dogs and revocation of dangerous dog declarations (including restricted, 
menacing and nuisance dog orders in accordance with the Companion Animals Act 1998. 

 
 
Approvals 
 
• To consider any application for approval for any item in the Table of Approvals in Chapter 7 of the 

Local Government Act 1993: 
 

1) If in the opinion that such application can be approved, grant such approval either 
conditionally or subject to conditions, or 

 
2) If of the opinion that such applications should be refused report such matter to Council for its 

determination. 
 

• Submit to Council for its determination any application "for approval in principle" or "stage approval". 
 
• To approve of the use of swimming pools, recreation areas, etc., for any legitimate purpose and 

to accept and arrange lettings of the Council Chambers, and Administrative Buildings and approve 
or refuse such applications and apply any conditions of approval considered necessary. 

 
• To grant approval for conduct of Street Stalls/Door Knock Appeals and allocate dates to applicant 

bodies. 
 
• To approve the use of roads and streets for charitable and other legal purposes. 
• Approve of the holding of festive celebrations such as Carols by Candlelight and the like in Council’s 

Parks and Gardens. 
 
• The power to determine an objection under Section 82(3) of the Local Government Act 1993 in 

relation to Council's Local Approvals Policy. 
  

ANNEXURE 1



 
 
 

Electronic Version is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy verify that it is the current version.                        Page 5 of 13 

 

Delegation of Authority 
Section 378, Local Government Act 1993 

General Manager 

Biosecurity 
 
• Appoint Authorised Officers under the Biosecurity Act 2015 (the Act), pursuant to section 372 of 

the Act. 
 
 
Building 
 
• Make determinations in regard to the provisions of the Building Code of Australia (Administrative 

Provisions). 
 
• To approve applications for Construction Certificates which comply in all respects with the Building 

Code of Australia, the Local Government Act 1993, as amended by the Environmental Assessment 
Act 1979 and Regulations, Council’s Planning Controls and Policies and do not depart from the 
conditions and plans of development consent. 

 
• The function of making recommendations for the purposes of Section 5 (1A) of the Building 

Professionals Act 2005 (Accreditation of Council Building Surveyors). 
 
 
Bush Fire Hazard Reduction 
 
• To make determinations, serve notices and review objections to notices where bush fire hazard 

reduction works are considered appropriate in accordance with Division 2 of the Rural Fires Act 
1997. 

 
Business Papers 
 
• To determine the matters which are to be included in the Business Papers subject to the inclusion 

of the following items whenever they arise, namely:- 
 

a) Reports on matters which cannot be determined under Delegated Authority. 
b) Reports required to be submitted under any Act or regulation. 
c) Reference to any deputations which the Council has agreed to receive. 
d) Matters requiring a determination of policy. 
e) Reports directed by Council to be submitted. 
f) Matters essential for the Councils information. 
g) Matters requiring a vote of money. 
h) Matters where the General Manager is of the opinion that any application should be refused. 

 
 

Certificates 
 
• To issue any Certificate for which provision is made for the issue of Certificates by the Council 

under any Act or Regulation. 
 
• To issue Certificates under section 603 of the Local Government Act, on behalf of Council. 
 
 
  

ANNEXURE 1



 
 
 

Electronic Version is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy verify that it is the current version.                        Page 6 of 13 

 

Delegation of Authority 
Section 378, Local Government Act 1993 

General Manager 

Child Care 
 
• Be authorised to undertake requirements as the Child Protection Disclosure Officer under the Child 

Protection (Prohibited Employment) Act, 1998 and Council’s Child Protection Policy and 
Procedures. 

 
 
Communications 
 
• To respond to media publicity on Council matters and to issue media releases and make 

statements to the media on behalf of Council if the Mayor is unavailable or if the Mayor so 
authorises. 

 
 
Contracts 
 
• To sign Contracts for the sale and purchase of land where the sale or purchase has been approved 

by Council. 
 
• To approve and sign lease agreements for aged accommodation and low income rental properties. 
 
 
Correspondence 
 
• To reply to all routine correspondence not involving a monetary vote by Council, not effecting 

Council policy and not requiring the consideration of Council. 
 
 
Dogs 
 
• To declare a dog "dangerous" in accordance with the Companion Animals Act. 
 
 
Environment 
 
• Be authorised to issue Self Enforcing Infringement Notices under the Environmental Offences and 

Penalties Act. 
 
 
  

ANNEXURE 1



 
 
 

Electronic Version is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy verify that it is the current version.                        Page 7 of 13 

 

Delegation of Authority 
Section 378, Local Government Act 1993 

General Manager 

Finance 
 
• To authorise the payment of salaries and wages of the employees of the Council within the sums 

voted by the Council for expenditure thereon. 
 
• To authorise payment of accounts in respect of works or votes authorised by Council or associated 

with the functions of Council. 
 
• Determine requests for in kind assistance from locally based, not-for-profit organisations and 

citizens of the Shire where such works can be reasonably accommodated with the programs and 
budget of Council. 

 
• To approve applications for extension of time to pay accounts where acceptable case is made out. 
 
• To invest surplus Council funds in accordance with section 625 of the Local Government Act, Local 

Government Regulations and Council Policies. 
 
• To sign cheques drawn on Council's bank account and authorise and transmit electronic transfers 

from Council's bank account in conjunction with any other person authorised to sign cheques or 
electronic transfers on Council's behalf. 

 
• Refund of Trust Fund Deposits including Contract Deposits on the recommendation and 

certification of the appropriate servant. 
 
 
Food Act 2003 
 
• Pursuant to Section 377(1) of the Local Government Act 1993 Council resolve to delegate to the 

General Manager the power to appoint authorised officers under Section 114 of the Food Act 2003. 
 
• Pursuant to Section 377(1) of the Local Government Act 1993 Council resolve to delegate to the 

General Manager the power to serve Prohibition Orders under Section 60 of the Food Act 2003. 
 
• Pursuant to Section 378(a2) of the Local Government Act 1993, and conditional upon advice from 

the NSW Food Authority, Council resolve to approve the General Manager to sub-delegate the 
power to serve Prohibition Orders under Section 60 of the Food Act 2003 to the Director, Planning 
and Environment. 

• Pursuant to Section 381(3) of the Local Government Act 1993 Council resolve to approve the NSW 
Food Authority's delegation to the General Manger to provide written approvals for dispensations 
and alternative methods of compliance in regard to the Food Standards Code's Standard 3.2.2 
(clauses 15 and 17) and Standard 3.2.3 (clauses 10 and 14). 

 
• Pursuant to Section 109E of the Food Act 2003, and conditional upon approval from the NSW Food 

Authority Council resolve to approve the General Manager to sub-delegate the power to provide 
written approvals for dispensations and alternative methods of compliance in regard to the Food 
Standards Code's Standard 3.2.2 (clauses 15 and 17) and standard 3.2.3 (clauses 10 and 14) to 
the Director, Planning & Environment. 

 
 
  

ANNEXURE 1



 
 
 

Electronic Version is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy verify that it is the current version.                        Page 8 of 13 

 

Delegation of Authority 
Section 378, Local Government Act 1993 

General Manager 

Grants 
 
• Submit grant applications on Council’s behalf subject to any budgetary commitment being 

consistent with Council’s Management Plan and Annual Budget. 
 
• Sign Income and Expenditure Statements in relation to Grant applications. 
 
 
Impounding 
 
• To be an impounding Officer in terms of the Impounding Act 1993 and to implement the objects of 

the Act and carry out all functions of the Act as outlined in Section 3. 
 
 
Insurances 
 
• To affect appropriate and adequate property and indemnity insurance in respect to any property of 

or under the control and management of Council or any civil liability of Council which may arise in 
connection with the exercise of its powers and authorities, duties or functions. 

 
• Sign insurance claim forms on behalf of Council. 
 
• Negotiate settlement of all insurance claims up to the current excess applicable to each policy. 
 
 
Legal Proceedings 
 
• Institution of:- 
 

a) To authorise the issue of any penalty notice on the laying of any information or complaint or 
the institution of any other proceedings pursuant to the Local Government Act for the recovery 
of any penalty or the making of any ORDER for or in respect of any offence, nuisance or any 
other matter or thing whatsoever which the Council might be entitled to recover to seek under 
any Act or Regulation. 

 
b) In respect to the institution, conduct and defence of legal proceedings concerning Councils 

activities in any Court to instruct and engage Council's Solicitors and counsel where necessary. 
 
c) Lay information and appear in Court on behalf of Council in respect of any offence which 

prosecution is authorised by Council or provided by section 684 and 687 of the Local 
Government Act. 

 
• To obtain legal advice from Council's Solicitors or counsel where considered necessary. 
 
• Authorise the institution of legal proceedings for the recovery of all outstanding rates and other 

debts owing to Council and take all necessary action to recover such debts in accordance with 
Council Policy, after consultation with Director Corporate & Community Services. 

 
• Sign Court documentation and Summonses to the point of Garnishee Action. After consultation 

with Director Corporate & Community Services. 
 

ANNEXURE 1



 
 
 

Electronic Version is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy verify that it is the current version.                        Page 9 of 13 

 

Delegation of Authority 
Section 378, Local Government Act 1993 

General Manager 

• Represent Council at proceedings in any court of competent jurisdiction in relation to the recovery 
of outstanding rates and all other charges in accordance with the provisions of Section 687 of the 
Local Government Act, 1993 after consultation with Director Corporate & Community Services. 

 
 
Loans 
 
• Make applications for loan funds on behalf of Council to various lending authorities up to the 

maximum borrowing limit as determined by the Department of Local Government and in 
accordance with the Council Management Plan and Council resolutions. 

 
 
Orders 
 
• In accordance with Section 124 of the Local Government Act 1993 and Section 121 of the 

Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 to give notice to any person to whom in the opinion 
of the General Manager an Order should be given in respect of any matters contained in any Act 
or regulation that Council intends to issue an Order. 

 
• To issue an order in accordance with the above notice and to report to Council the circumstances 

where an order has been issued. 
 
Note 
This delegation shall include but is not limited to the following Acts:- 
- Companion Animals Act 1998 
- EPA Act 1979 
- Food Act 1989 
- Impounding Act 1993 
- Noxious Weeds Act  1993 
- Protection of Environment Operations Act 1997 
- Public Health Act 1991 
- Roads Act 1993 
- Swimming Pools Act 1992 
- Waste Avoidance and Resource Recovery Act 2001 

 
 
Planning 
 
• Sign linen plans of subdivision upon certification that all Council requirements have been complied 

with or that satisfactory bonding arrangements have been entered into. 
• Council accept the offered delegation for plan making function under Section 59 of the Environment 

Planning and Assessment Act 1979 made by the Minster for Planning and Infrastructure under 
Section 23 of the Environment Planning and Assessment Act 1979. In accordance with Section 
381 of the Local Government Act 1993 Council delegate the offered plan making functions under 
Section 59 of the Environment Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to the General Manager. 
 

• In accordance with Section 381 of the Local Government Act 1993 should the General Manager 
concur, the plan making function under Section 59 of the Environment Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979 be sub-delegated to the Director Environment and Planning.  

 
• To approve of all Development Applications within the Greater Hume Shire Council and in 

accordance with Council's Local Environmental Plan subject to the following: 
 

ANNEXURE 1



 
 
 

Electronic Version is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy verify that it is the current version.                        Page 10 of 13 

 

Delegation of Authority 
Section 378, Local Government Act 1993 

General Manager 

a) Where objections are received following notification procedures, application be brought to 
Council’s attention. In situations where an objection is considered by the General Manager 
(in consultation with the Director Environment and Planning) to be vexatious in nature, then 
such will not act as a trigger for referral of the application to Council. 

b) Any application recommended for refusal (except where refusal is recommended following 
two written requests seeking further information and that information has not been provided 
within the requested time frame). 

c) Any application where the applicants seeks to depart from the standards    contained in a 
development Control Plan or policy of Council (except for minor variations). 

d)      Any application where the applicant is objecting to a development standard contained in a 
local planning instrument in accordance with State Environmental Planning Policy (SEPP) 
1. 

e)   Any application considered by the General Manager (in consultation with the Director, 
Environment and Planning) to be of significant public interest. 

 
• Applications approved under this delegated authority shall be reported to the next monthly meeting 

of Council. 
 
• Approve Complying Development Certificates. 
 
• In relation to delegation of waiving of non-compliance with the Greater Hume Development Control 

Plan 2013: 
a) in accordance with Section 377 of the Local Government Act 1993 Council delegate to the 

General Manager the ability to waive areas of non-compliance with the GHDCP 2013 where 
no submissions have been received to the neighbour notification of development 
applications  and the objectives of the GHDCP 2013 are met; and 

b) Council note that the General Manager will sub delegate this function to the Director 
Environment and Planning under Section 378 of the Local Government Act 1993. 
 

 
Plumbing and Drainage Act 
 
• in accordance with Section 381 of the Local Government Act 1993, Council delegate the offered 

functions under Section 21 of the Plumbing And Drainage Act 2012 to the General Manager. 
 

• in accordance with Section 381 of the Local Government Act 1993 should the General Manager 
concur, the functions under Section 21 of the Plumbing And Drainage Act 2012 be sub-delegated 
to the Director Environment and Planning, Council’s Building Surveyor and Environmental Health 
and Building Surveyor.  

 
• Council authorise the affixing of the common seal upon all return correspondence to NSW Fair 

Trading. 
 
 
 
Powers of Entry and Inspection 
 
• To grant from time to time to any employee of the Council the authority vested in Council under the 

provisions of the Local Government Act or any other Act to enter and inspect premises and to carry 
out works deemed necessary. 

 
• To enter upon any land or building, for the purpose of making an inspection, under any Act of 

Parliament, or any rule, Regulation, Ordinance or Bylaw under or pursuant to any such Act. 
 

ANNEXURE 1



 
 
 

Electronic Version is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy verify that it is the current version.                        Page 11 of 13 

 

Delegation of Authority 
Section 378, Local Government Act 1993 

General Manager 

Private Works 
 
• To reach agreement with the owner or occupier of any private land to carry out private works on 

the land in accordance with any fee scale set by Council. 
Rating 
 
• To categorise all rateable land according to Section 514 of the Local Government Act 1993. 
• Determine the eligibility for farmland rating in accordance with section 515 of the Local Government 

Act 1993 subject to appeals against eligibility being referred to Council. 
 
• To prepare and serve rate notices at any time following the making of the rate by Council. 
 
• In relation to payment of rates by instalments to determine if extenuating circumstances exist when 

instalment payments are not made by the due date and decide whether the instalment will be 
accepted as a bonafide payment. 

 
• To authorise the Institution of Legal Proceedings for the recovery of outstanding rates and other 

debts due to the Council. 
 
• To amend or alter the rate book where necessary. 

 
• To adjust, recover or refund rates in respect to land owned by the Crown. 

 
• To issue rate notices requiring rents due and payable on land to be paid to Council in liquidation of 

outstanding rates. 
 
• Authority to authorise the writing off of rates and charges where the amount of any individual rate 

or charge is less than $1,000. 
 
 
Records - Destruction and Disposal of 
 
• Subject to any reasonable requests or lawful direction to the contrary to destroy or dispose of by 

other means, records of the Council subject to the requirements of any Act or regulation and the 
general records disposal schedule for Local Government Records in New South Wales. 

 
 
Roads 
 
• That the General Manager be an authorised Officer in terms of Section 251 of the Roads Act 1993. 
 
• That the General Manager be the authorised Officer pursuant to Section 121(1) of the Road 

Transport (General) Act 2005 for the purpose of the following sections: 
 

Section 136: Direction to stop vehicle or combination:  to enable exercise of other powers. 
Section 137: Direction to move vehicle or combination:  to enable exercise of other powers. 
Section 138: Direction to move vehicle or combination:  where danger or obstruction. 
Section 140: Manner of giving directions under this Division. 
Section 171: Authorised officer may require production of driver licence and name and 

address from driver or rider. 
Section 173: Authorised officer may require responsible person for vehicle and others to 

disclose identity of driver who commits offence. 
Service of Notices 

ANNEXURE 1



 
 
 

Electronic Version is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy verify that it is the current version.                        Page 12 of 13 

 

Delegation of Authority 
Section 378, Local Government Act 1993 

General Manager 

 
• To serve on any person or body on behalf of the Council in the prescribed format any notices 

required by or under any Act or Regulation or consequent to any decision of Council. 
 
Staff 
 
• To authorise approval of leave of absence for all Staff of the Council. 
 
• To apply to wages and salaries any automatic award variations basic wage variation or cost of 

living adjustments subject to official notification from the Local Government NSW or Fair Work 
Australia legislation or total financial resource allocation in Council's Annual Budget. 

 
• To approve attendance by Council Officers and Staff at Conferences and Seminars which are 

conducted by or endorsed by the Division of Local Government and other relevant authorities 
and/or Local Government NSW. 

 
• To approve attendance by Staff at training courses included in Council's Staff Training Programme 

together with associated User Group Meetings and for which funds are available in Council's 
Budget. 

 
• To authorise Council Staff to attend Professional Conferences in accordance with Councils policy. 
 
• Deal with industrial disputes. 
 
• Grant authority for the placement or Work Experience students, subject to such authorisation being 

in accordance with Council’s policy. Such authorisation is to be undertaken in conjunction with 
accepted Human Resource Management guidelines. 

 
• Approve and authorise payment of salary and wages to members of staff including overtime and 

time in lieu of payment. 
 
 
Swimming Pools 
 
• To exercise the functions of the Council under the Swimming Pools Act, 1992 including the power 

to appoint “inspectors” to perform the duties empowered by the Act. 
• Affixing of the Common Seal of Greater Hume Shire Council upon certificates of identification to 

Council staff involved in undertaking functions under the Swimming Pools Act 1992. 
 
Schedule 2 
 
1. Council may by resolution direct the General Manager in the exercise of any function herein 

delegated. 
 
2. The General Manager shall exercise the functions herein delegated in accordance with and 

subject to: 
  
 a) the provisions of the Local Government Act, 1993, as amended 
 
 b) the policies of the Council adopted by Resolution and current at the time of the exercise of 

the functions herein delegated. 
 

ANNEXURE 1



 
 
 

Electronic Version is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy verify that it is the current version.                        Page 13 of 13 

 

Delegation of Authority 
Section 378, Local Government Act 1993 

General Manager 

3. Submissions received in response to a notice of intention to serve a Section 18 Notice being 
referred to Council for consideration. 

 
 
 

Adopted 17 August 2005 
Minute No. 344 

Amended 16 November 2005 
minute no. 437 

Reviewed 26 September 2007 
Minute No. 1170 

Amended 21 November 2007  
Minute No. 1250 

Amended 24 September 2008 
Minute No. 1622 

Amended 16 September 2009 
Minute No. 2016 

Amended 15 September 2010 
Minute No. 2438 

Amended 14 September 2011 
Minute No. 2832 

Amended 19 September 2012 
Minute No. 3199 

Revised 11 September 2013 
Minute No. 3546 

Readopted 17 September 2014 
Minute No. 3880 

Readopted 16 September 2015 
Minute No. 4175 

Readopted 21 September 2016 
Minute No. 4483 

Revised 20 September 2017 
Minute No. 4807 

Revised 26 September 2018 
Minute No. 5081 

Readopted 25 September 2019 
Minute No. 5389 

Readopted 16 September 2020 
Minute No. 5686 

 

ANNEXURE 1



From: Jessica I"Anson
To: Kerrie Wise
Date: Tuesday, 19 July 2022 1:14:21 PM

Dear Kerrie,

I am writing on behalf of the Brocklesby Recreation Reserve and associated organisations to express our
interest in hosting the Australia Day 2023 celebrations.

The Brocklesby community is thrilled with their new facilities at the Recreation Reserve and are keen to utilise
them as much as possible. Furthermore, it will provide an opportunity for us to landscape and improve the
external area around the new building.

We have previously held such events and feel we could meet the requirements of the council.

We thank you for your consideration and look forward to hearing from you.

Kind Regards,

Jessica I’Anson
Brocklesby Tennis Club - Secretary
Brocklesby Recreation Reserve - Grants Coordinator

ANNEXURE 2

mailto:ianson.jess@gmail.com
mailto:/o=GHSC/ou=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/cn=RECIPIENTS/cn=ZKW1


From: rennylea@bigpond.com
To: Kerrie Wise
Date: Sunday, 17 July 2022 11:46:01 AM

Good morning Kerrie
 
Thank you for the opportunity for the Community to host the GHSC’s Australia Day presentation
in 2024.
 
The committee is keen to be the host venue in 18 months’ time.
 
Yours sincerely,
 
Lucinda
 
 
 
Lucinda Corrigan
Secretary
Bowna Wymah Community Committee
0409038993
rennylea@bigpond.com
 

ANNEXURE 3

mailto:rennylea@bigpond.com
mailto:/o=GHSC/ou=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/cn=RECIPIENTS/cn=ZKW1


Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review
Period ended 30 June 2022

Statement by

 Responsible Accounting Officer

Operational Plan 2021-2022

ANNEXURE 4



The following statement is made in accordance with Clause 203(2) of the local 

Government (General) Regulations 2005.

It is my opinion that the Quarterly Budget Review Statement for Greater Hume

Council for the quarter ended 30-June-2022 indicates that Council's

projected financial position at 30-June-2022 will be satisfactory at year end, having

regard to the projected estimates of income and expenditure and the original

budgeted income and expenditure.

Signed: Dean Hart Dated: 10-August-2022

Dean Hart

Responsible Accounting Officer

Greater Hume Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Statement by

 Responsible Accounting Officer

Operational Plan 2021-2022

ANNEXURE 4



Quarterly Budget Review

Budget Summary

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022
Operational Plan 2021-2022

Period ended 30 June 2022

ANNEXURE 4



Function
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as 

at 31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as 

at 30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Operating Revenue

Governance 77,273 529,357 496,180 (33,177) 496,180 0
Administration 329,113 469,865 568,610 131,469 601,333 0
Public Order & Safety 391,928 381,201 379,201 (2,000) 379,201 0
Health 158,258 158,258 172,609 14,351 172,609 0
Environment 1,346,821 1,404,900 1,449,589 37,773 1,442,673 0
Community Services & Education 3,431,056 4,598,343 4,341,466 (255,181) 4,343,162 0
Housing & Community Activities 343,581 445,663 473,052 30,640 476,303 0
Water Supplies 2,307,065 1,908,510 1,788,794 (105,904) 1,802,606 0
Sewerage Services 1,742,644 1,758,144 1,746,800 51,480 1,809,624 0
Recreation & Culture 231,625 233,663 271,181 45,087 278,750 0
Mining, Manufacturing & Construction 132,633 169,684 173,542 3,858 173,542 0
Transport & Communication 7,743,281 9,238,959 8,415,248 389,920 9,628,879 0
Economic Affairs 385,236 968,879 2,387,664 1,418,785 2,387,664 0
General Purpose Revenues (Not attributed to Functions) 12,749,826 12,876,278 14,133,574 1,223,203 14,099,481 0

Total Operating Revenue 31,370,340 35,141,705 36,797,509 2,950,301 38,092,006 0

Operating Expenditure

Governance 1,316,992 1,916,468 1,761,897 (124,610) 1,791,858 39,682
Administration 2,871,294 3,010,222 654,445 (1,013,522) 1,996,700 82,438
Public Order & Safety 1,466,094 1,224,365 1,111,848 (23,181) 1,201,184 10,477
Health 186,378 186,378 162,178 (13,250) 173,128 3,000
Environment 1,699,200 1,953,859 1,711,314 (56,075) 1,897,784 61,490
Community Services & Education 3,384,847 4,197,621 3,873,154 (221,710) 3,975,911 0
Housing & Community Activities 764,359 947,245 821,795 (53,270) 893,975 45,736
Water Supplies 2,244,906 2,273,780 1,150,981 (116,975) 2,156,805 0
Sewerage Services 1,891,077 2,000,602 1,357,908 (955) 1,999,647 0
Recreation & Culture 4,093,328 4,422,038 2,574,406 (86,246) 4,335,792 14,300
Mining, Manufacturing & Construction 332,854 726,939 320,807 (400,492) 326,447 0
Transport & Communication 10,890,055 11,906,901 7,118,849 469,199 12,376,100 113,194
Economic Affairs 763,037 937,016 946,921 104,871 1,041,887 48,730

Total Operating Expenditure 31,904,421 35,703,434 23,566,503 (1,536,217) 34,167,217 419,047

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) (534,081) (561,730) 13,231,006 4,486,518 3,924,789 (419,047)

`
Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

ANNEXURE 4



Function
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as 

at 31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as 

at 30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

`
Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

Capital Revenue

Governance 0 0 0 0 0 0

Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0

Public Order & Safety 0 26,205 1,368 0 26,205 0

Health 0 0 0 0 0 0

Environment 0 383,680 208,680 (175,000) 208,680 0
Community Services & Education 0 954 954 0 954 0

Housing & Community Activities 0 341,706 723,018 435,082 776,788 0
Water Supplies 0 141,846 157,996 16,150 157,996 0
Sewerage Services 4,500,000 4,785,968 171,478 (4,614,490) 171,478 0
Recreation & Culture 2,500 5,402,712 3,975,868 (922,771) 4,479,941 0
Mining, Manufacturing & Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transport & Communication 5,738,000 8,274,533 2,595,198 (663,221) 7,611,312 0
Economic Affairs 0 0 3,362 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 10,240,500 19,357,604 7,837,922 (5,924,250) 13,433,354 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Revenue 9,706,419 18,795,875 21,068,928 (1,437,732) 17,358,143 (419,047)

Capital Expenditure

Governance 0 0 0 0 0 0
Administration 1,358,000 1,437,327 1,425,131 (12,196) 1,425,131 133,000
Public Order & Safety 0 24,837 24,836 (1) 24,836 0
Health 0 0 0 0 0 0
Environment 503,000 2,236,387 864,010 (1,372,377) 864,010 1,401,544
Community Services & Education 134,000 151,864 80,972 (70,892) 80,972 0

Housing & Community Activities 70,000 231,021 251,439 20,418 251,439 110,566
Water Supplies 1,268,000 1,386,179 193,638 (1,192,541) 193,638 0
Sewerage Services 4,725,000 4,852,660 301,560 (4,551,100) 301,560 0
Recreation & Culture 247,700 6,297,048 5,017,244 (1,279,804) 5,017,244 251,599
Mining, Manufacturing & Construction 0 40,000 0 (40,000) 0 40,000
Transport & Communication 11,690,000 17,188,934 9,560,218 (6,043,515) 11,145,420 2,142,189
Economic Affairs 2,500,000 2,646,700 1,253,561 (1,393,139) 1,253,561 50,000

Total Capital Expenditure 22,495,700 36,492,957 18,972,608 (15,935,147) 20,557,810 4,128,898

Net Capital Expenditure (12,255,200) (17,135,352) (11,134,686) 10,010,897 (7,124,455) (4,128,898)

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (12,789,281) (17,697,082) 2,096,320 14,497,415 (3,199,667) (4,547,945)

Add Back: Non-Cash items included in operating result 9,682,039 9,682,039 (75,487) (1,180,836) 8,501,203 0

Net Cash Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (3,107,242) (8,015,043) 2,020,833 13,316,579 5,301,536 (4,547,945)

Repayments from Deferred Debtors 10,939 10,939 0 0 10,939 0

Loan Funds Raised 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 500,000 2,000,000 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 179,000 204,000 0 (40,000) 164,000 40,000

Loan Repayments (499,416) (499,416) (67,397) (67,397) (566,813) 0

Net Transfers (to) / from Reserves 1,924,437 6,890,813 (1,144,446) (13,658,459) (6,767,647) 0

Budgeted Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash 7,718 91,292 808,990 50,724 142,016 (4,507,945)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Governance
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 31 

March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Operating Revenue

Elected Members Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

Governance Expenses 7,273 472,049 438,872 (33,178) 438,872 0

Risk Management 70,000 57,308 57,308 0 57,308 0

Total Operating Revenue 77,273 529,357 496,180 (33,177) 496,180 0

Operating Expenditure

Elected Members Expenses 297,402 332,561 301,820 (19,596) 312,965 0

Governance Expenses 667,080 1,202,382 1,094,169 (89,398) 1,112,984 39,682

Risk Management 352,510 381,525 365,908 (15,617) 365,908 0

Total Operating Expenditure 1,316,992 1,916,468 1,761,897 (124,610) 1,791,858 39,682

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) (1,239,719) (1,387,111) (1,265,717) 91,433 (1,295,678) (39,682)

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Governance
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 31 

March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

Capital Revenue

Elected Members Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

Governance Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

Risk Management 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Revenue (1,239,719) (1,387,111) (1,265,717) 91,433 (1,295,678) (39,682)

Capital Expenditure

Elected Members Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

Governance Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

Risk Management 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (1,239,719) (1,387,111) (1,265,717) 91,433 (1,295,678) (39,682)

Add Back: Non-Cash items included in operating result 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Cash Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (1,239,719) (1,387,111) (1,265,717) 91,433 (1,295,678) (39,682)

Repayments from Deferred Debtors 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfers (to) / from Reserves 0 129,592 0 (64,759) 64,833 0

Budgeted Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash (1,239,719) (1,257,519) (1,265,717) 26,674 (1,230,844) (39,682)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Administration
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 31 

March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Operating Revenue

Corporate Services Administration 207,592 300,425 305,834 5,409 305,834 0

Information Technology Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Employment On-Costs 30,000 32,979 16,624 (16,355) 16,624 0

Engineering Administration 30,321 71,994 144,300 105,029 177,023 0

Depot Administration & Maintenance 0 3,267 7,066 3,800 7,066 0

Plant Operations 61,200 61,200 94,786 33,586 94,786 0

Total Operating Revenue 329,113 469,865 568,610 131,469 601,333 0

Operating Expenditure

Corporate Services Administration 1,880,123 1,919,295 1,799,862 (56,955) 1,862,340 57,438

Information Technology Services 777,392 849,392 841,418 44,257 893,649 0

Employment On-Costs (40,000) (81,987) (1,075,107) 38,061 (43,926) 0

Engineering Administration (147,192) (100,991) (72,607) 27,964 (73,027) 25,000

Depot Administration & Maintenance 242,587 266,129 61,458 (7,886) 258,243 0

Plant Operations 158,384 158,384 (900,579) (1,058,963) (900,579) 0

Total Operating Expenditure 2,871,294 3,010,222 654,445 (1,013,522) 1,996,700 82,438

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) (2,542,181) (2,540,357) (85,835) 1,144,990 (1,395,367) (82,438)

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Administration
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 31 

March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

Capital Revenue

Corporate Services Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0

Information Technology Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Employment On-Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0

Engineering Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depot Administration & Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0 0

Plant Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Revenue (2,542,181) (2,540,357) (85,835) 1,144,990 (1,395,367) (82,438)

Capital Expenditure

Corporate Services Administration 45,000 47,327 7,651 (39,676) 7,651 45,000

Information Technology Services 40,000 72,000 14,816 (57,184) 14,816 25,000

Employment On-Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0

Engineering Administration 5,000 50,000 2,463 (47,537) 2,463 45,000

Depot Administration & Maintenance 50,000 50,000 37,130 (12,870) 37,130 18,000

Plant Operations 1,218,000 1,218,000 1,363,071 145,071 1,363,071 0

Total Capital Expenditure 1,358,000 1,437,327 1,425,131 (12,196) 1,425,131 133,000

Net Capital Expenditure (1,358,000) (1,437,327) (1,425,131) 12,196 (1,425,131) (133,000)

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (3,900,181) (3,977,684) (1,510,966) 1,157,186 (2,820,498) (215,438)

Add Back: Non-Cash items included in 

operating result 1,214,296 1,214,296 (76,568) (1,055,769) 158,527 0

Net Cash Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital 

Expenditure (2,685,885) (2,763,388) (1,587,534) 101,417 (2,661,971) (215,438)

Repayments from Deferred Debtors 10,939 10,939 0 0 10,939 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 179,000 194,000 0 (30,000) 164,000 30,000

Loan Repayments (111,869) (111,869) 0 0 (111,869) 0

Net Transfers (to) / from Reserves 288,405 419,514 529,694 (92,148) 327,366 0

Budgeted Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash (2,319,410) (2,250,804) (1,057,840) (20,730) (2,271,535) (185,438)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Public Order & Safety
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 31 

March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Operating Revenue

Animal Control 45,901 48,401 48,342 (59) 48,342 0

Fire Services 346,027 332,800 330,858 (1,942) 330,858 0

Emergency Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 391,928 381,201 379,201 (2,000) 379,201 0

Operating Expenditure

Animal Control 222,583 224,174 212,937 (10,763) 213,411 0

Fire Services 1,200,070 962,934 879,235.78 (12,418) 950,516 10,477

Emergency Services 43,441 37,257 19,675 (0) 37,257 0

Total Operating Expenditure 1,466,094 1,224,365 1,111,848 (23,181) 1,201,184 10,477

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) (1,074,166) (843,164) (732,647) 21,181 (821,983) (10,477)

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Public Order & Safety
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 31 

March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

Capital Revenue

Animal Control 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fire Services 0 26,205 1,368 0 26,205 0

Emergency Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 26,205 1,368 0 26,205 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Revenue (1,074,166) (816,959) (731,279) 21,181 (795,778) (10,477)

Capital Expenditure

Animal Control 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fire Services 0 24,837 24,836 (1) 24,836 0

Emergency Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Expenditure 0 24,837 24,836 (1) 24,836 0

Net Capital Expenditure 0 1,368 (23,468) 1 1,369 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (1,074,166) (841,796) (756,116) 21,181 (820,615) (10,477)

Add Back: Non-Cash items included in operating result 89,336 89,336 0 0 89,336 0

Net Cash Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (984,830) (752,460) (756,116) 21,181 (731,279) (10,477)

Repayments from Deferred Debtors 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfers (to) / from Reserves 0 (231,610) 0 (10,477) (242,087) 0

Budgeted Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash (984,830) (984,070) (756,116) 10,704 (973,366) (10,477)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Health
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 31 

March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Operating Revenue

Health Administration 158,258 158,258 172,609 14,351 172,609 0

Total Operating Revenue 158,258 158,258 172,609 14,351 172,609 0

Operating Expenditure

Health Administration 186,378 186,378 162,178 (13,250) 173,128 3,000

Total Operating Expenditure 186,378 186,378 162,178 (13,250) 173,128 3,000

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) (28,120) (28,120) 10,431 27,601 (519) (3,000)

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Health
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 31 

March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

Capital Revenue

Health Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Revenue (28,120) (28,120) 10,431 27,601 (519) (3,000)

Capital Expenditure

Health Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (28,120) (28,120) 10,431 27,601 (519) (3,000)

Add Back: Non-Cash items included in operating result 10,950 10,950 0 0 10,950 0

Net Cash Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (17,170) (17,170) 10,431 27,601 10,431 (3,000)

Repayments from Deferred Debtors 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfers (to) / from Reserves 0 0 0 (3,000) (3,000) 0

Budgeted Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash (17,170) (17,170) 10,431 24,601 7,431 (3,000)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Environment
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Operating Revenue

Waste Management 1,220,623 1,292,104 1,297,793 (1,227) 1,290,877 0

Noxious Animals & Insects 0 0 0 0 0 0

Noxious Plants 87,994 92,786 131,786 39,000 131,786 0

Street Cleaning 38,204 20,010 20,010 0 20,010 0

Storm Water Management & Drainage 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 1,346,821 1,404,900 1,449,589 37,773 1,442,673 0

Operating Expenditure

Waste Management 1,085,865 1,127,783 1,159,173 94,460 1,222,243 0

Noxious Animals & Insects 10,075 15,075 1,958 (13,117) 1,958 0

Noxious Plants 250,994 346,929 265,439 (81,490) 265,439 26,490

Street Cleaning 172,247 139,053 115,358 (23,695) 115,358 0

Storm Water Management & Drainage 180,019 325,019 169,386 (32,233) 292,786 35,000

Total Operating Expenditure 1,699,200 1,953,859 1,711,314 (56,075) 1,897,784 61,490

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) (352,379) (548,959) (261,725) 93,848 (455,111) (61,490)

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Environment
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

Capital Revenue

Waste Management 0 2,880 2,880 0 2,880 0

Noxious Animals & Insects 0 0 0 0 0 0

Noxious Plants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Street Cleaning 0 0 0 0 0 0

Storm Water Management & Drainage 0 380,800 205,800 (175,000) 205,800 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 383,680 208,680 (175,000) 208,680 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Revenue (352,379) (165,279) (53,045) (81,152) (246,431) (61,490)

Capital Expenditure

Waste Management 0 264,398 183,822 (80,576) 183,822 80,576

Noxious Animals & Insects 0 0 0 0 0 0

Noxious Plants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Street Cleaning 0 0 0 0 0 0

Storm Water Management & Drainage 503,000 1,971,989 680,188 (1,291,801) 680,188 1,320,968

Total Capital Expenditure 503,000 2,236,387 864,010 (1,372,377) 864,010 1,401,544

Net Capital Expenditure (503,000) (1,852,707) (655,330) 1,197,377 (655,330) (1,401,544)

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (855,379) (2,401,666) (917,055) 1,291,225 (1,110,441) (1,463,034)

Add Back: Non-Cash items included in operating result 186,470 186,470 0 0 186,470 0

Net Cash Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (668,909) (2,215,196) (917,055) 1,291,225 (923,971) (1,463,034)

Repayments from Deferred Debtors 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfers (to) / from Reserves 303,000 1,091,548 0 (1,257,107) (165,559) 0

Budgeted Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash (365,909) (1,123,648) (917,055) 34,118 (1,089,530) (1,463,034)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  

Community Services & Education
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Operating Revenue

Family Day Care 597,000 684,565 651,278 (33,287) 651,278 0

Henty Children Services 959,647 964,592 734,896.06 (229,696) 734,896 0

Walla Children Services 478,349 480,349 559,946.38 79,597 559,946 0

Holbrook Children Services 1,038,056 1,270,982 1,105,184.62 (165,797) 1,105,185 0

Culcairn Children Services 0 768,314 833,572.66 65,258 833,573 0

Pre-Schools 0 0 0 0 0 0

Youth Services 23,560 95,097 112,615 19,214 114,311 0

Community Housing 43,163 43,163 35,319 (7,844) 35,319 0

Frampton Court Rental Units 88,080 88,080 85,426 (2,654) 85,426 0

Kala Court Rental Units 35,388 35,388 28,577 (6,811) 28,577 0

Kala Court Self Funded Units 85,076 85,076 82,020 (3,057) 82,020 0

Aged Care Rental Units - Culcairn 16,938 16,938 23,443 6,505 23,443 0

Aged Care Rental Units - Jindera 19,799 19,799 16,386 (3,413) 16,386 0

Other Community Services 46,000 46,000 72,803 26,803 72,803 0

Total Operating Revenue 3,431,056 4,598,343 4,341,466 (255,181) 4,343,162 0

Operating Expenditure

Family Day Care 414,895 432,848 288,883 (108,945) 323,903 0

Henty Children Services 940,438 950,765 829,270 (118,995) 831,770 0

Walla Children Services 631,129 640,380 640,381 1 640,381 0

Holbrook Children Services 968,180 984,194 1,085,900 106,482 1,090,676 0

Culcairn Children Services 0 675,675 652,890 (22,785) 652,890 0

Pre-Schools 2,549 2,549 2,280 (269) 2,280 0

Youth Services 120,411 190,398 150,239 20,303 210,701 0

Community Housing 62,764 63,352 26,047 (37,306) 26,046 0

Frampton Court Rental Units 82,558 85,113 55,655 (29,458) 55,655 0

Kala Court Rental Units 34,381 37,813 25,731 (12,082) 25,731 0

Kala Court Self Funded Units 65,472 71,217 38,884 (32,333) 38,884 0

Aged Care Rental Units - Culcairn 16,638 16,788 12,454 (4,334) 12,454 0

Aged Care Rental Units - Jindera 17,738 18,835 16,985 (1,850) 16,985 0

Other Community Services 27,694 27,694 47,558 19,864 47,558 0

Total Operating Expenditure 3,384,847 4,197,621 3,873,154 (221,710) 3,975,911 0

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) 46,209 400,722 468,312 (33,472) 367,251 0

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  

Community Services & Education
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

Capital Revenue

Family Day Care 0 0 0 0 0 0

Henty Children Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Walla Children Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Holbrook Children Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Culcairn Children Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pre-Schools 0 0 0 0 0 0

Youth Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community Housing 0 0 0 0 0 0

Frampton Court Rental Units 0 0 0 0 0 0

Kala Court Rental Units 0 0 0 0 0 0

Kala Court Self Funded Units 0 0 0 0 0 0

Aged Care Rental Units - Culcairn 0 0 0 0 0 0

Aged Care Rental Units - Jindera 0 954 954 0 954 0

Other Community Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 954 954 0 954 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Revenue 46,209 401,676 469,266 (33,472) 368,205 0

Capital Expenditure

Family Day Care 0 0 0 0 0 0

Henty Children Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Walla Children Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Holbrook Children Services 0 3,364 3,364 (0) 3,364 0

Culcairn Children Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pre-Schools 0 0 0 0 0 0

Youth Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community Housing 24,000 24,000 15,242 (8,758) 15,242 0

Frampton Court Rental Units 24,000 38,500 33,547 (4,953) 33,547 0

Kala Court Rental Units 28,000 28,000 5,345 (22,655) 5,345 0

Kala Court Self Funded Units 28,000 28,000 8,507 (19,493) 8,507 0

Aged Care Rental Units - Culcairn 15,000 15,000 2,538 (12,462) 2,538 0

Aged Care Rental Units - Jindera 15,000 15,000 12,429 (2,571) 12,429 0

Other Community Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Expenditure 134,000 151,864 80,972 (70,892) 80,972 0

Net Capital Expenditure (134,000) (150,910) (80,018) 70,892 (80,018) 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (87,791) 249,812 388,294 37,421 287,233 0

Add Back: Non-Cash items included in operating result 156,557 156,557 1,081 (112,027) 44,530 0

0

Net Cash Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure 68,766 406,369 389,375 (74,606) 331,763 0

Repayments from Deferred Debtors 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfers (to) / from Reserves (149,850) (485,903) (402,953) 72,079 (413,824) 0

Budgeted Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash (81,084) (79,534) (13,577) (2,527) (82,061) 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Housing & Community Amenities
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Operating Revenue

Street Lighting 24,000 24,000 24,000 (0) 24,000 0

Public Cemeteries 63,000 63,000 59,461 (3,539) 59,461 0

Town Planning 174,621 282,943 317,122 34,179 317,122 0

Public Conveniences 0 0 0 0 0 0

Council Owned Housing 32,760 27,720 24,469 0 27,720 0

Wirraminna Environmental Education Centre 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Community Amenities 49,200 48,000 48,000 0 48,000 0

Total Operating Revenue 343,581 445,663 473,052 30,640 476,303 0

Operating Expenditure

Street Lighting 117,395 117,395 104,371 (5,409) 111,986 3,186

Public Cemeteries 121,983 131,983 112,518 (11,465) 120,518 550

Town Planning 259,310 395,931 328,402 (67,529) 328,402 42,000

Public Conveniences 217,206 247,976 240,522 32,536 280,512 0

Council Owned Housing 33,965 38,494 25,022 (1,742) 36,752 0

Wirraminna Environmental Education Centre 14,500 15,466 10,961 340 15,806 0

Other Community Amenities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 764,359 947,245 821,795 (53,270) 893,975 45,736

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) (420,778) (501,582) (348,744) 83,909 (417,673) (45,736)

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Housing & Community Amenities
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

Capital Revenue

Street Lighting 0 0 0 0 0 0

Public Cemeteries 0 0 0 0 0 0

Town Planning 0 238,821 549,699 310,878 549,699 0

Public Conveniences 0 93,609 173,319 124,204 217,813 0

Council Owned Housing 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wirraminna Environmental Education Centre 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Community Amenities 0 9,276 0 0 9,276 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 341,706 723,018 435,082 776,788 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Revenue (420,778) (159,876) 374,275 518,991 359,115 (45,736)

Capital Expenditure

Street Lighting 0 0 0 0 0 0

Public Cemeteries 5,000 8,235 0 (8,235) 0 14,235

Town Planning 15,000 15,000 48,669 33,669 48,669 16,331

Public Conveniences 40,000 192,510 188,103 (4,407) 188,103 80,000

Council Owned Housing 10,000 6,000 5,392 (608) 5,392 0

Wirraminna Environmental Education Centre 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Community Amenities 0 9,276 9,276 0 9,276 0

Total Capital Expenditure 70,000 231,021 251,439 20,418 251,439 110,566

Net Capital Expenditure (70,000) 110,685 471,579 414,664 525,349 (110,566)

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (490,778) (390,897) 122,836 498,573 107,676 (156,302)

Add Back: Non-Cash items included in operating result 71,580 71,580 0 0 71,580 0

Net Cash Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (419,198) (319,317) 122,836 498,573 179,256 (156,302)

Repayments from Deferred Debtors 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfers (to) / from Reserves (60,525) (222,542) 5,945 (504,289) (726,831) 0

Budgeted Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash (479,723) (541,859) 128,780 (5,715) (547,574) (156,302)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Water Supplies
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Operating Revenue

Water Supplies 2,307,065 1,908,510 1,788,794 (105,904) 1,802,606 0

Total Operating Revenue 2,307,065 1,908,510 1,788,794 (105,904) 1,802,606 0

Operating Expenditure

Water Supplies 2,244,906 2,273,780 1,150,981 (116,975) 2,156,805 0

Total Operating Expenditure 2,244,906 2,273,780 1,150,981 (116,975) 2,156,805 0

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) 62,159 (365,270) 637,812 11,071 (354,200) 0

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Water Supplies
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

Capital Revenue

Water Supplies 0 141,846 157,996 16,150 157,996 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 141,846 157,996 16,150 157,996 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Revenue 62,159 (223,424) 795,809 27,221 (196,203) 0

Capital Expenditure

Water Supplies 1,268,000 1,386,179 193,638 (1,192,541) 193,638 0

Total Capital Expenditure 1,268,000 1,386,179 193,638 (1,192,541) 193,638 0

Net Capital Expenditure (1,268,000) (1,244,333) (35,641) 1,208,691 (35,641) 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (1,205,841) (1,609,603) 602,171 1,219,762 (389,841) 0

Add Back: Non-Cash items included in operating 

result 452,680 452,680 0 0 452,680 0

Net Cash Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital 

Expenditure (753,161) (1,156,923) 602,171 1,219,762 62,839 0

Repayments from Deferred Debtors 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfers (to) / from Reserves 753,161 1,156,923 (602,171) (1,219,762) (62,839) 0

Budgeted Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash 0 0 0 0 0 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Sewerage Services
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 31 

March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Operating Revenue

Sewerage Services 1,742,644 1,758,144 1,746,800 51,480 1,809,624 0

Total Operating Revenue 1,742,644 1,758,144 1,746,800 51,480 1,809,624 0

Operating Expenditure

Sewerage Services 1,891,077 2,000,602 1,357,908 (955) 1,999,647 0

Total Operating Expenditure 1,891,077 2,000,602 1,357,908 (955) 1,999,647 0

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) (148,433) (242,458) 388,892 52,435 (190,023) 0

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Sewerage Services
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 31 

March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

Capital Revenue

Sewerage Services 4,500,000 4,785,968 171,478 (4,614,490) 171,478 0

Total Capital Revenue 4,500,000 4,785,968 171,478 (4,614,490) 171,478 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Revenue 4,351,567 4,543,510 560,370 (4,562,055) (18,545) 0

Capital Expenditure

Sewerage Services 4,725,000 4,852,660 301,560 (4,551,100) 301,560 0

Total Capital Expenditure 4,725,000 4,852,660 301,560 (4,551,100) 301,560 0

Net Capital Expenditure (225,000) (66,692) (130,082) (63,390) (130,082) 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (373,433) (309,150) 258,810 (10,954) (320,105) 0

Add Back: Non-Cash items included in operating result 627,340 627,340 0 0 627,340 0

Net Cash Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure 253,907 318,190 258,810 (10,954) 307,235 0

Repayments from Deferred Debtors 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfers (to) / from Reserves (253,907) (318,190) (258,810) 10,954 (307,235) 0

Budgeted Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash 0 0 0 0 (0) 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Recreation & Culture
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 31 

March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Operating Revenue

Public Halls 2,200 3,401 4,241 840 4,241 0

Libraries 128,206 130,046 149,203 19,157 149,203 0

Museums 0 0 12,728 20,297 20,297 0

Swimming Pools 75,950 74,947 74,972 25 74,972 0

Sporting Grounds & Recreation Reserves 25,269 25,269 30,037 4,768 30,037 0

Parks & Gardens 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Cultural Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 231,625 233,663 271,181 45,087 278,750 0

Operating Expenditure

Public Halls 342,617 348,774 118,124 (11,053) 337,721 11,400

Libraries 769,276 824,100 677,344 (89,263) 734,837 2,900

Museums 35,288 43,579 50,299 16,810 60,389 0

Swimming Pools 940,701 962,388 567,330 (13,233) 949,155 0

Sporting Grounds & Recreation Reserves 1,432,996 1,700,718 794,209 57,272 1,757,990 0

Parks & Gardens 572,450 542,479 367,100 (46,779) 495,700 0

Other Cultural Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 4,093,328 4,422,038 2,574,406 (86,246) 4,335,792 14,300

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) (3,861,703) (4,188,375) (2,303,225) 131,333 (4,057,042) (14,300)

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Recreation & Culture
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 31 

March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

Capital Revenue

Public Halls 0 18,636 18,637 0 18,636 0

Libraries 0 199,696 399,497 199,801 399,497 0

Museums 0 2,203 2,246 43 2,246 0

Swimming Pools 2,500 6,172 3,672 (2,500) 3,672 0

Sporting Grounds & Recreation Reserves 0 5,115,131 3,413,609 (1,111,192) 4,003,939 0

Parks & Gardens 0 60,874 138,207 (8,923) 51,951 0

Other Cultural Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 2,500 5,402,712 3,975,868 (922,771) 4,479,941 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Revenue (3,859,203) 1,214,337 1,672,643 (791,438) 422,899 (14,300)

Capital Expenditure

Public Halls 7,500 43,786 18,636 (25,150) 18,636 25,150

Libraries 0 222,516 189,914 (32,602) 189,914 10,000

Museums 0 2,224 2,224 (0) 2,224 0

Swimming Pools 90,200 208,200 0 (208,200) 0 205,700

Sporting Grounds & Recreation Reserves 125,000 5,674,481 4,706,483 (967,997) 4,706,483 3,000

Parks & Gardens 25,000 145,841 99,986 (45,855) 99,986 7,749

Other Cultural Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Expenditure 247,700 6,297,048 5,017,244 (1,279,804) 5,017,244 251,599

Net Capital Expenditure (245,200) (894,336) (1,041,376) 357,033 (537,303) (251,599)

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (4,106,903) (5,082,711) (3,344,601) 488,366 (4,594,345) (265,899)

Add Back: Non-Cash items included in operating result 1,770,348 1,770,348 0 0 1,770,348 0

Net Cash Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (2,336,555) (3,312,363) (3,344,601) 488,366 (2,823,997) (265,899)

Repayments from Deferred Debtors 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments (59,223) (59,223) 0 0 (59,223) 0

Net Transfers (to) / from Reserves 0 746,955 0 (544,471) 202,484 0

Budgeted Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash (2,395,778) (2,624,631) (3,344,601) (56,105) (2,680,736) (265,899)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  

Mining, Manufacturing & Construction

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Operating Revenue

Building Control 132,633 169,684 173,542 3,858 173,542 0

Quarries & Pits 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 132,633 169,684 173,542 3,858 173,542 0

Operating Expenditure

Building Control 379,714 382,714 384,824 4,610 387,324 0

Quarries & Pits (46,860) 344,225 (64,018) (405,103) (60,878) 0

Total Operating Expenditure 332,854 726,939 320,807 (400,492) 326,447 0

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) (200,221) (557,255) (147,265) 404,350 (152,905) 0

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  

Mining, Manufacturing & Construction

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

Capital Revenue

Building Control 0 0 0 0 0 0

Quarries & Pits 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Revenue (200,221) (557,255) (147,265) 404,350 (152,905) 0

Capital Expenditure

Building Control 0 40,000 0 (40,000) 0 40,000

Quarries & Pits 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Expenditure 0 40,000 0 (40,000) 0 40,000

Net Capital Expenditure 0 (40,000) 0 40,000 0 (40,000)

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (200,221) (597,255) (147,265) 444,350 (152,905) (40,000)

Add Back: Non-Cash items included in operating result 5,640 5,640 0 0 5,640 0

Net Cash Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (194,581) (591,615) (147,265) 444,350 (147,265) (40,000)

Repayments from Deferred Debtors 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 10,000 0 (10,000) 0 10,000

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfers (to) / from Reserves (50,000) 371,085 (64,018) (435,103) (64,018) 0

Budgeted Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash (244,581) (210,530) (211,283) (753) (211,283) (30,000)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Transport & Communications
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Operating Revenue

FAG Grant - Roads Component 2,186,189 2,241,640 2,829,645 588,005 2,829,645 0

Urban Local Roads 0 43,000 0 0 43,000 0

Sealed Rural Roads Local 30,866 283,566 18,330 (236) 283,330 0

Sealed Regional Roads Block Grant & Repair 2,026,239 1,912,882 2,289,000 454,762 2,367,644 0

Unsealed Rural Roads Local 0 221,588 0 0 221,588 0

Roads to Recovery 1,550,000 1,895,637 1,353,013 (542,624) 1,353,013 0

Bridges 0 0 0 0 0 0

Kerb & Gutter 0 0 0 0 0 0

Footpaths 0 0 0 0 0 0

Aerodromes 0 659 659 0 659 0

Bus Shelters 0 0 0 0 0 0

Ancillary Road Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

PAMPS & Cycleways 40,000 0 0 0 0 0

State Roads RMCC Works 1,800,000 2,530,000 1,924,601 0 2,530,000 0

Natural Disaster Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0

Road Safety Officer 109,987 109,987 0 (109,987) 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 7,743,281 9,238,959 8,415,248 389,920 9,628,879 0

Operating Expenditure

FAG Grant - Roads Component 0 0 0 0 0 0

Urban Local Roads 1,167,900 1,210,900 889,105 93,075 1,303,975 0

Sealed Rural Roads Local 2,221,080 2,486,080 1,201,567 88,489 2,574,569 0

Sealed Regional Roads Block Grant & Repair 2,009,819 1,936,361 961,683 208,901 2,145,262 0

Unsealed Rural Roads Local 2,404,430 2,552,881 1,679,925 377,185 2,930,066 0

Roads to Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bridges 749,114 619,114 18,933 (1,067) 618,047 0

Kerb & Gutter 177,080 177,080 16,698 (34,302) 142,778 0

Footpaths 100,572 100,572 40,435 (10,565) 90,007 0

Aerodromes 29,289 29,948 19,433 (10,515) 19,433 0

Bus Shelters 6,550 6,550 0 (6,550) 0 0

Ancillary Road Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

PAMPS & Cycleways 80,000 113,194 0 (113,194) 0 113,194

State Roads RMCC Works 1,800,000 2,530,000 2,269,107 0 2,530,000 0

Natural Disaster Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0

Road Safety Officer 144,221 144,221 21,963 (122,258) 21,963 0

Total Operating Expenditure 10,890,055 11,906,901 7,118,849 469,199 12,376,100 113,194

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) (3,146,774) (2,667,942) 1,296,399 (79,279) (2,747,221) (113,194)

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Transport & Communications
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

Capital Revenue

FAG Grant - Roads Component 0 0 0 0 0 0

Urban Local Roads 0 4,608 4,608 0 4,608 0

Sealed Rural Roads Local 3,190,000 5,388,411 1,548,665 (1,118,683) 4,269,728 0

Sealed Regional Roads Block Grant & Repair 2,532,000 2,469,412 784,096 477,766 2,947,178 0

Unsealed Rural Roads Local 0 28,601 (71,399) 0 28,601 0

Roads to Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bridges 0 275,760 207,000 (36,791) 238,969 0

Kerb & Gutter 0 0 0 0 0 0

Footpaths 16,000 96,075 92,111 (3,964) 92,111 0

Aerodromes 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bus Shelters 0 0 0 0 0 0

Ancillary Road Works 0 11,666 30,116 18,450 30,116 0

PAMPS & Cycleways 0 0 0 0 0 0

State Roads RMCC Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

Natural Disaster Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0

Road Safety Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 5,738,000 8,274,533 2,595,198 (663,221) 7,611,312 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Revenue 2,591,226 5,606,591 3,891,597 (742,500) 4,864,091 (113,194)

Capital Expenditure

FAG Grant - Roads Component 0 0 0 0 0 0

Urban Local Roads 280,000 842,011 694,375 (147,636) 694,375 80,234

Sealed Rural Roads Local 4,490,000 7,890,079 4,417,666 (3,472,413) 4,417,666 447,453

Sealed Regional Roads Block Grant & Repair 3,732,000 3,720,000 2,209,226 74,427 3,794,427 649,200

Unsealed Rural Roads Local 1,383,000 1,884,267 931,150 (953,117) 931,150 581,514

Roads to Recovery 1,550,000 1,895,637 1,042,535 (853,102) 1,042,535 0

Bridges 130,000 405,760 31,969 (373,791) 31,969 130,000

Kerb & Gutter 0 0 0 0 0 0

Footpaths 40,000 327,914 203,181 (124,733) 203,181 92,188

Aerodromes 30,000 30,000 0 (30,000) 0 30,000

Bus Shelters 5,000 15,000 0 (15,000) 0 15,000

Ancillary Road Works 50,000 178,266 30,116 (148,150) 30,116 116,600

PAMPS & Cycleways 0 0 0 0 0 0

State Roads RMCC Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

Natural Disaster Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0

Road Safety Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Expenditure 11,690,000 17,188,934 9,560,218 (6,043,515) 11,145,420 2,142,189

Net Capital Expenditure (5,952,000) (8,914,401) (6,965,020) 5,380,293 (3,534,108) (2,142,189)

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (9,098,774) (11,582,343) (5,668,621) 5,301,015 (6,281,328) (2,255,383)

Add Back: Non-Cash items included in operating result 5,009,399 5,009,399 0 (13,040) 4,996,359 0

Net Cash Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (4,089,375) (6,572,944) (5,668,621) 5,287,975 (1,284,969) (2,255,383)

Repayments from Deferred Debtors 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 500,000 500,000 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments (328,324) (328,324) 0 0 (328,324) 0

Net Transfers (to) / from Reserves 100,000 3,529,426 (350,752) (5,806,060) (2,276,634) 0

Budgeted Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash (4,317,699) (3,371,842) (6,019,374) (18,085) (3,389,927) (2,255,383)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Economic Affairs
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 31 

March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Operating Revenue

Jindera Medical Centre 26,661 19,885 20,194 309 20,194 0

Caravan Parks 56,970 26,970 30,963 3,993 30,963 0

Tourism Operations 0 65,810 65,810 0 65,810 0

Visitor Information Centre 1,319 1,319 0 (1,319) 0 0

Submarine Museum 29,224 22,224 30,500 8,276 30,500 0

Economic Development 0 34,832 34,931 99 34,931 0

Community Development Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community Development Projects 0 0 0 0 0 0

Real Estate Development 71,062 73,111 74,590 1,479 74,590 0

Real Estate Sales 0 524,728 1,747,663 1,222,935 1,747,663 0

Private Works 200,000 200,000 383,013 183,013 383,013 0

Total Operating Revenue 385,236 968,879 2,387,664 1,418,785 2,387,664 0

Operating Expenditure

Jindera Medical Centre 36,318 35,384 18,813 (2,571) 32,813 0

Caravan Parks 83,986 73,677 38,248 (9,512) 64,165 0

Tourism Operations 44,960 109,960 56,900 (53,060) 56,900 15,000

Visitor Information Centre 179,211 179,211 161,011 20,883 200,094 0

Submarine Museum 14,374 38,134 38,564 430 38,564 0

Economic Development 132,490 167,322 126,706 (40,616) 126,706 0

Community Development Grants 0 21,947 0 (21,947) 0 21,947

Community Development Projects 15,000 21,783 10,000 (11,783) 10,000 11,783

Real Estate Development 66,698 69,831 74,055 20,190 90,021 0

Real Estate Sales 0 29,767 46,905 17,138 46,905 0

Private Works 190,000 190,000 375,720 185,720 375,720 0

Total Operating Expenditure 763,037 937,016 946,921 104,871 1,041,887 48,730

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) (377,801) 31,863 1,440,743 1,313,915 1,345,777 (48,730)

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Economic Affairs
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 31 

March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Greater Hume Shire Council

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

Capital Revenue

Jindera Medical Centre 0 0 0 0 0 0

Caravan Parks 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tourism Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0

Visitor Information Centre 0 0 0 0 0 0

Submarine Museum 0 0 3,362 0 0 0

Economic Development 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community Development Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community Development Projects 0 0 0 0 0 0

Real Estate Development 0 0 0 0 0 0

Real Estate Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0

Private Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 0 3,362 0 0 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Revenue (377,801) 31,863 1,444,105 1,313,915 1,345,777 (48,730)

Capital Expenditure

Jindera Medical Centre 0 0 0 0 0 0

Caravan Parks 0 50,000 0 (50,000) 0 50,000

Tourism Operations 0 0 22,887 22,887 22,887 0

Visitor Information Centre 0 0 0 0 0 0

Submarine Museum 0 0 0 0 0 0

Economic Development 0 0 7,292 7,292 7,292 0

Community Development Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Community Development Projects 0 0 0 0 0 0

Real Estate Development 2,500,000 2,596,700 1,223,381 (1,373,319) 1,223,381 0

Real Estate Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0

Private Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Expenditure 2,500,000 2,646,700 1,253,561 (1,393,139) 1,253,561 50,000

Net Capital Expenditure (2,500,000) (2,646,700) (1,250,199) 1,393,139 (1,253,561) (50,000)

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (2,877,801) (2,614,837) 190,544 2,707,054 92,217 (98,730)

Add Back: Non-Cash items included in operating result 87,443 87,443 0 0 87,443 0

Net Cash Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure (2,790,358) (2,527,394) 190,544 2,707,054 179,660 (98,730)

Repayments from Deferred Debtors 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 0 1,500,000 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 (67,397) (67,397) (67,397) 0

Net Transfers (to) / from Reserves 994,153 704,015 (1,381) (2,614,739) (1,910,724) 0

Budgeted Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash (296,205) (323,379) 121,767 24,918 (298,461) (98,730)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  General Purpose Revenue
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 31 

March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Operating Revenue

FAG Grant - General Component 3,433,718 3,537,334 4,726,913 1,189,579 4,726,913 0

Interest on Investments 75,846 75,846 238,495 57,553 133,399 0

General Rates - Residential 3,353,571 3,383,440 3,385,870 2,430 3,385,870 0

General Rates - Farmland 5,461,435 5,466,926 5,466,812 (114) 5,466,812 0

General Rates - Business 457,476 444,952 442,188 (2,764) 442,188 0

General Rates - Pensioner Concessions (182,712) (182,712) (253,715) 0 (182,712) 0

General Rates - Pensioner Rates Subsidy 100,492 100,492 94,880 (5,612) 94,880 0

Ex Gratia Rates 0 0 0 0 0 0

Extra Charges on Overdue Rates 50,000 50,000 32,131 (17,869) 32,131 0

Emergency Services Property Levy 0 0 0 0 0 0

12,749,826 12,876,278 14,133,574 1,223,203 14,099,481 0

Operating Expenditure

FAG Grant - General Component 0 0 0

Interest on Investments 0 0 0

General Rates - Residential 0 0 0

General Rates - Farmland 0 0 0

General Rates - Business 0 0 0

General Rates - Pensioner Concessions 0 0 0

General Rates - Pensioner Rates Subsidy 0 0 0

Ex Gratia Rates 0 0 0

Extra Charges on Overdue Rates 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Operating Surplus / (Deficit) 12,749,826 12,876,278 14,133,574 1,223,203 14,099,481 0

 

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  General Purpose Revenue
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 31 

March 2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 30 

June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

 

Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Period ended 30 June 2022

Budget Summary

Capital Revenue

FAG Grant - General Component 0 0 0

Interest on Investments 0 0 0

General Rates - Residential 0 0 0

General Rates - Farmland 0 0 0

General Rates - Business 0 0 0

General Rates - Pensioner Concessions 0 0 0

General Rates - Pensioner Rates Subsidy 0 0 0

Ex Gratia Rates 0 0 0

Extra Charges on Overdue Rates 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Revenue 12,749,826 12,876,278 14,133,574 1,223,203 14,099,481 0

Capital Expenditure

FAG Grant - General Component 0 0 0

Interest on Investments 0 0 0

General Rates - Residential 0 0 0

General Rates - Farmland 0 0 0

General Rates - Business 0 0 0

General Rates - Pensioner Concessions 0 0 0

General Rates - Pensioner Rates Subsidy 0 0 0

Ex Gratia Rates 0 0 0

Extra Charges on Overdue Rates 0 0 0

Total Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure 12,749,826 12,876,278 14,133,574 1,223,203 14,099,481 0

Add Back: Non-Cash items included in operating result 0 0 0

Net Cash Surplus / (Deficit) after Capital Expenditure 12,749,826 12,876,278 14,133,574 1,223,203 14,099,481 0

Repayments from Deferred Debtors 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfers (to) / from Reserves 0 0 0 (1,189,579) (1,189,579) 0

Budgeted Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash 12,749,826 12,876,278 14,133,574 33,624 12,909,902 0

ANNEXURE 4



Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review
Period ended 30 June 2022

Contracts , Consultancy & Legal

ANNEXURE 4



Greater Hume Shire Council
Quarterly Budget Review Statement
 For the period 01-07-2021 to 30-06-2022

Contracts Budget Review Statement

Contracts Listing – contracts entered into year to date

Contractor Contract detail & purpose Contract Value Start Date
Duration of 

Contract

Budgeted 

(Y/N)

Fulton Hogan Industries
Spray Sealing Works - Greater Hume 

and Lockhart Councils
 $  2,110,111.63 Jul-21 12 Months Y

Hutchinson Civil Pty Ltd
Culcairn Holbrook Road Reconstruction 

(1.94km near Thugga Road)
 $  1,654,027.00 Nov-21 8 Months Y

Fuge Earthworks Pty Ltd Brownrigg Street Drainage (Stage 1)  $     167,534.20 Jan-22 6 months Y

Fuge Earthworks Pty Ltd Gerogery Drainage Project (Stage 2)  $     334,355.40 Jan-22 6 months Y

Hutchinson Civil Pty Ltd
Construction of Roundabout Urana 

Street and Pioneer Drive, Jindera
 $     499,430.00 Mar-22 6 months Y

Hutchinson Civil Pty Ltd Funks Pit Rehabilitation  $     417,530.00 Jul-22 6 months Y

Notes:

1.     Minimum reporting level is 1% of estimated income from continuing operations of Council or $50,000 - whatever is the lesser.

2.     Contracts listed are those entered into during the quarter being reported and exclude contractors on Council's Preferred Supplier list.

3.     Contracts for employment are not required to be included

This statement forms part of Council’s Quarterly Budget Review Statement (QBRS) for the quarter ended 30-June-2022 and should be read in conjunction with the total QBRS report.

ANNEXURE 4



Greater Hume Shire Council
Quarterly Budget Review Statement
 For the period 01-07-2021 to 30-06-2022

Consultancy & Legal Expenses Budget Review Statement

Expense

Current 

Approved 

Budget

Projected 

Budget

YTD 

Expenditure

Budgeted 

(Y/N)

Legal Fees

3100.360 Legal 5,281 5,281 4704 Y

3100.360 GIPA 0 0 N

3100.365 Debt Recovery 65,000 65,000 55051 Y

3410.360 Waste Management 0 0 0 N

3540.360 Town Planning 25,000 50,000 41,918 Y

4030.360 Quarries 0 4,242 4242 N

3710.360 Libraries 0 10,103 19121 N

4040.360 Animal Control 2,040 2,040 1701 Y

4260.360 Land Purchases 0 0 4583 N

4265.360 Land Sales 0 0 14,089 N

Total 97,321 136,666 145,409

Consultancies  

Asset Revaluations 80000 80000 17847 N

Total 80,000 80,000 17,847

Definition of a consultant:

Generally it is the advisory nature of the work that differentiates a consultant from other contractors.

A consultant is a person or organisation engaged under contract on a temporary basis to provide 

recommendations or high level specialist or professional advice to assist decision making by management.

This statement forms part of Council’s Quarterly Budget Review Statement (QBRS) for the quarter ended 30-June-2022 and should be read in 

conjunction with the total QBRS report.

ANNEXURE 4



Delivery Program 2017 to 2022

Quarterly Budget Review

Detailed Budget

Period ended 30 June 2022

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Governance

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward 

from 

2020/21

Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Elected Members Expenses

Operating Revenue

Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenses

Mayor & Elected Members Expenditure

Mayoral Fee 0 23,466 23,466 22,844 (440) 23,026 0

Deputy Mayoral Fee 0 4,459 4,459 3,891 1,163 5,622 0

Councillors Fees 0 115,173 115,173 104,053 (1,886) 113,287 0

Provision of Facilities 0 6,242 14,242 14,513 271 14,513 0

Travelling Costs 0 20,293 11,393 10,381 (1,012) 10,381 0

Subsistence 0 5,822 5,822 2,215 (3,607) 2,215 0

Telephone Charges 0 2,232 3,132 2,309 (823) 2,309 0

Sundry Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Training Non Salary Costs 0 15,000 15,000 800 (14,200) 800 0

Conferences & Seminars 0 7,711 7,711 6,903 (808) 6,903 0

Mayor & Elected Members Expenditure 0 200,398 200,398 167,910 (21,343) 179,056 0

Election Expenses 32,728 60,000 92,728 94,474 1,746 94,474 0

Councillors & Officers Liability Insurance 0 37,004 39,435 39,436 1 39,436 0

Total Operating Expenses 32,728 297,402 332,561 301,820 (19,596) 312,965 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 32,728 0 32,728 0 0 32,728 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Risk Management Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 32,728 0 32,728 0 0 32,728 0

Summary : Elected Members
Total Operating Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 32,728 297,402 332,561 301,820 (19,596) 312,965 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (32,728) (297,402) (332,561) (301,820) 19,596 (312,965) 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 32,728 0 32,728 0 0 32,728 0

Net Result : Elected Members 0 (297,402) (299,833) (301,820) 19,596 (280,237) 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Governance

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward 

from 

2020/21

Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Governance

Operating Revenue

User Fees & Charges 0 7,273 7,273 7,303 30 7,303 0

Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Grants and Contributions for Operating purposes 0 0 464,776 431,569 (33,207) 431,569 0

Total Operating Revenue 0 7,273 472,049 438,872 (33,178) 438,872 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenses

Staff Training 0 7,000 7,000 43 (6,957) 43 0

Civic Functions

Australia Day Function 0 14,000 27,777 30,708 2,931 30,708 0

Vietnam Veterans Day Memorial 0 75 75 0 (75) 0 0

Anzac Day 0 1,500 1,500 0 (1,500) 0 0

Citizenship Ceremony 0 1,000 1,000 59 (941) 59 0

Miscellaneous Civic Functions 0 1,000 1,000 752 (248) 752 0

Civic Functions Total 0 17,575 31,352 31,519 167 31,519 0

Administration Expenditure 0 397,860 397,860 411,058 13,198 411,058 0

Professional Services

General Manager Recruitment 0 25,000 25,000 22,534 290 25,290 0

Miscellaneous Professional Services 0 10,000 3,677 813 813 4,490 0

Customer Satisfaction Surveys 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Audit Services Financial Reports 0 64,500 64,500 76,000 17,500 82,000 0

Internal Audit 0 28,500 28,500 22,118 0 28,500 0

Legislative Compliance Subscription 10,000 3,500 13,500 3,500 (10,000) 3,500 0

Legal Fees 0 0 0 2,500 2,500 2,500 0

Professional Services Total 10,000 131,500 135,177 127,465 11,103 146,280 0

Subscriptions 0 78,360 77,189 77,189 (0) 77,189 0

Council Contributions to Other Organisations 1,000 24,020 25,020 24,620 (400) 24,620 0

Depreciation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Project Expenses

Service Reviews and Strategic Plans 34,000 0 40,323 8,220 (32,103) 8,220 34,000

LG Professionals Self Assessment Program 0 10,000 10,000 0 (10,000) 0 0

Loose Fill Asbestos Meetings 26,697 0 26,697 21,015 (5,682) 21,015 5,682

Council Rebrand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Softwoods Working Group Committee Meetings 0 765 765 397 (368) 397 0

Bushfire Community Resilience and Economic Recovery 0 0 450,999 392,643 (58,356) 392,643 0

Miscellaneous Projects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Project Expenses Total 60,697 10,765 528,784 422,275 (106,509) 422,275 39,682

Total Operating Expenses 71,697 667,080 1,202,382 1,094,169 (89,398) 1,112,984 39,682

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Governance

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward 

from 

2020/21

Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 71,697 0 71,697 0 (39,682) 32,015 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 (25,077) (25,077) 0

Risk Management Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Waste Management Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 71,697 0 71,697 0 (64,759) 6,938 0

Summary : Governance
Total Operating Revenue 0 7,273 472,049 438,872 (33,178) 438,872 0

Total Operating Expenditure 71,697 667,080 1,202,382 1,094,169 (89,398) 1,112,984 39,682

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (71,697) (659,807) (730,333) (655,298) 56,220 (674,112) (39,682)

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 71,697 0 71,697 0 (64,759) 6,938 0

Net Result : Governance 0 (659,807) (658,636) (655,298) (8,539) (667,174) (39,682)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Governance

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward 

from 

2020/21

Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Risk Management

Operating Revenue

Other Revenue 0 70,000 57,308 57,308 0 57,308 0

Grants & Subsidies Recurrent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 0 70,000 57,308 57,308 0 57,308 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenses

Staff Training 0 3,264 13,964 14,395 431 14,395 0

Work Health & Safety Expenses 0 0 322 416 94 416 0

Administration Expenditure Salaries & Wages 0 52,620 52,620 43,906 (8,714) 43,906 0

Subscriptions 0 544 695 695 0 695 0

Insurance

Property Insurance 0 7,894 12,652 17,295 4,643 17,295 0

Public Liability Insurance 0 254,520 252,270 252,270 (0) 252,270 0

Fidelity Guarantee & Professional Indemnity 0 10,729 10,905 10,905 (0) 10,905 0

Other 0 6,939 7,097 7,097 (0) 7,097 0

Excess Payable on Insurance Claims 0 15,000 15,000 0 (15,000) 0 0

Non-Recoverable Deed of Release Payments 0 1,000 16,000 18,929 2,929 18,929 0

Insurance Total 0 296,082 313,924 306,495 (7,429) 306,495 0

Project Expenses

Risk Management Signs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Project Expenses Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenses 0 352,510 381,525 365,908 (15,617) 365,908 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserves 0 0 25,167 0 0 25,167 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 0 25,167 0 0 25,167 0

Summary : Risk Management
Total Operating Revenue 0 70,000 57,308 57,308 0 57,308 0

Total Operating Expenditure 0 352,510 381,525 365,908 (15,617) 365,908 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating 0 (282,510) (324,217) (308,600) 15,617 (308,600) 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 0 25,167 0 0 25,167 0

Net Result : Risk Management 0 (282,510) (299,050) (308,600) 15,617 (283,433) 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Governance

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward 

from 

2020/21

Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Summary : Governance
Total Operating Revenue 0 77,273 529,357 496,180 (33,177) 496,180 0

Total Operating Expenditure 104,425 1,316,992 1,916,468 1,761,897 (124,610) 1,791,858 39,682

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (104,425) (1,239,719) (1,387,111) (1,265,717) 91,433 (1,295,678) (39,682)

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 104,425 0 129,592 0 (64,759) 64,833 0

Net Result 0 (1,239,719) (1,257,519) (1,265,717) 26,674 (1,230,845) (39,682)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Administration
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

0

Corporate Services Management

Operating Revenue

Statutory Fees & Charges 31,850 31,850.00 35,060 3,210 35,060 0

User Fees & Charges 79,603 83,606.00 84,081 475 84,081 0

Other Revenue 96,139 112,701.00 112,986 285 112,986 0

Grants & Subsidies Recurrent 0 72,268.00 73,707 1,439 73,707 0
Total Operating Revenue 207,592 300,425.00 305,834 5,409 305,834 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
Total Capital Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenditure

Administration Salaries & Wages 1,549,989 1,585,989.00 1,588,900 2,911 1,588,900 0

Administration Expenses - Other 215,098 214,103.00 298,387 16,278 230,381 4,900

Council Contributions 3,500 25,500.00 22,400 (3,100) 22,400 0

Council Offices - Cleaning 57,653 45,653.00 53,876 8,223 53,876 0

Council Offices - Maintenance 35,700 35,700.00 36,560 860 36,560 0

Crown Lands Management Act Expenditure 0 46,642.00 6,104 (40,538) 6,104 40,538

Debt Recovery Costs 65,000 65,000.00 70,909 5,909 70,909 0

Depreciation 124,594 124,594.00 26,326 0 124,594 0

Insurance 15,127 20,358.00 20,359 1 20,359 0

Legal Expenses 5,281 5,281.00 4,704 (577) 4,704 0

Loan Interest 10,233 10,233.00 (1,168) (11,401) (1,168) 0

Other Office Expenses 48,938 48,938.00 17,776 1,054 49,992 0

Publications - Quarterly Newsletter 10,000 2,000.00 1,133 (867) 1,133 0

Staff Training 38,760 48,760.00 35,766 (12,994) 35,766 12,000

Subscriptions 17,924 17,924.00 17,751 (173) 17,751 0

Utilities 55,983 55,788.00 27,847 (27,941) 27,847 0

Valuation Expenses 55,135 57,401.00 62,801 5,400 62,801 0
Total Operating Expenses 2,308,915 2,409,864.00 2,290,431 (56,955) 2,352,909 57,438

Less: Overhead and Oncost Recoveries (428,792) (490,569.00) (490,569) 0 (490,569) 0
Net Operating Expenses 1,880,123 1,919,295.00 1,799,862 (56,955) 1,862,340 57,438

Capital Expenditure 45,000 47,327.00 7,651 (39,676) 7,651 45,000

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 15,000 15,000.00 0 (15,000) 0 15,000

Deferred Debtor Payments 10,939 10,939.00 0 0 10,939 0

Loan Principal Repayments 88,180 88,180.00 0 0 88,180 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 10,000.00 0 (87,438) (77,438) 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Risk Management Reserve 9,072 9,072.00 0 0 9,072 0

Jindera Community Hub Reserve (18,071) (17,957.00) 0 0 (17,957) 0

Waste Management Reserve 0 0.00 0 (15,000) (15,000) 0

Plant Replacement Reserve 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
Transfers (to) / From Reserves (8,999) 1,115.00 0 (102,438) (101,323) 0

Summary : Corporate Services Management
Total Operating Revenue 207,592 300,425.00 305,834 5,409 305,834 0

Total Operating Expenditure 1,880,123 1,919,295.00 1,799,862 (56,955) 1,862,340 57,438
Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (1,672,531) (1,618,870.00) (1,494,028) 62,364 (1,556,506) (57,438)

Capital Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 45,000 47,327.00 7,651 (39,676) 7,651 45,000
Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (45,000) (47,327.00) (7,651) 39,676 (7,651) (45,000)

Depreciation Contra 124,594 124,594.00 26,326 0 124,594 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Deferred Debtor Repayments 10,939 10,939.00 0 0 10,939 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 15,000 15,000.00 0 (15,000) 0 15,000

Loan Repayments 88,180 88,180.00 0 0 88,180 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves (8,999) 1,115.00 0 (102,438) (101,323) 0

Net Result : Corporate Services Management (1,664,177) (1,602,729.00) (1,475,353) (15,398) (1,618,127) (87,438)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Administration
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

0

Information Technology Services

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0.00 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 0 0.00 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenditure

Administration Salaries & Wages 197,910 197,910.00 194,223 (3,687) 194,223 0

Computer Hardware <$2000 22,440 40,440.00 72,839 32,399 72,839 0

Depreciation 85,322 85,322.00 51,960 0 85,322 0

Equipment Leases 21,600 21,600.00 0 0 21,600 0

Internet Charges 58,752 58,752.00 82,703 23,951 82,703 0

Interest 0 0.00 2,730 0 0 0

IT Consultants 20,910 24,910.00 16,495 (8,415) 16,495 0

Software Licences & Upgrades 335,458 375,819.00 377,600 1,781 377,600 0

Software Maintenance & Support Calls 5,000 14,639.00 13,459 (1,180) 13,459 0

Website 30,000 30,000.00 29,407 (593) 29,407 0
Total Operating Expenditure 777,392 849,392.00 841,418 44,257 893,649 0

Capital Expenditure 40,000 72,000.00 14,816 (57,184) 14,816 25,000

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 104,000.00 0 (25,000) 79,000 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Risk Management Reserve 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 104,000.00 0 (25,000) 79,000 0

Summary : Information Technology Services
Total Operating Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 777,392 849,392.00 841,418 44,257 893,649 0
Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (777,392) (849,392.00) (841,418) (44,257) (893,649) 0

Capital Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 40,000 72,000.00 14,816 (57,184) 14,816 25,000
Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (40,000) (72,000.00) (14,816) 57,184 (14,816) (25,000)

Depreciation Contra 85,322 85,322.00 51,960 0 85,322 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 104,000.00 0 (25,000) 79,000 0

Net Result : Information Technology Services (732,070) (732,070.00) (804,274) (12,073) (744,143) (25,000)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Administration
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

0

Employment On-Costs

Operating Revenue

Sundry Income 0 2,979.00 2,979 0 2,979 0

Insurance Rebates 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Workers Comp Accident Pays Recovered 30,000 30,000.00 13,645 (16,355) 13,645 0
Total Operating Revenue 30,000 32,979.00 16,624 (16,355) 16,624 0

Operating Expenditure

Accident Pay 41,000 41,000.00 13,488 (27,512) 13,488 0

Annual Leave 801,171 801,171.00 88,507 0 801,171 0

Employee Assistance Program 8,882 8,882.00 15,992 7,110 15,992 0

Long Service Leave 361,323 361,323.00 42,805 0 361,323 0

Medicals 35,875 35,875.00 69,803 33,928 69,803 0

Non Compensable Injury Management 30,750 30,750.00 1,230 (29,520) 1,230 0

Other Leave Expenses 29,630 29,630.00 74,613 44,983 74,613 0

Protective Clothing & Accessories 43,050 43,050.00 35,971 (7,079) 35,971 0

Public Holidays 440,648 440,648.00 383,341 (57,307) 383,341 0

RDO/TIL Adjustments 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Redundancy Pay 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Sick Leave 320,466 320,466.00 492,373 171,907 492,373 0

Special Leave (COVID) 0 0.00 24,203 24,203 24,203 0

Staff Recruitment Costs 20,404 20,404.00 18,467 (1,937) 18,467 0

Staff Training 147,955 147,955.00 86,704 (61,251) 86,704 0

Superannuation - Accumulation Scheme 963,715 963,715.00 1,024,052 60,337 1,024,052 0

Superannuation - Defined Benefit Plan 129,491 129,491.00 107,611 (21,880) 107,611 0

Uniform/Clothing Purchased 5,638 5,638.00 2,749 (2,889) 2,749 0

Unused Leave paid to Estate 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Work Health & Safety Expenses 0 3,311.00 3,311 0 3,311 0

Work Inspiration Day 1,632 1,632.00 0 (1,632) 0 0

Work Related Injury Management 30,000 30,000.00 7,255 (22,745) 7,255 0

Workers Comp Management Salaries & Wages 61,845 61,845.00 46,978 (14,867) 46,978 0

Workers Compensation Insurance 303,760 258,794.00 257,951 (843) 257,951 0
Total Operating Expenditure 3,777,235 3,735,580.00 2,797,406 93,007 3,828,587 0

Less:  Payroll Oncost Recoveries (3,817,235) (3,817,567.00) (3,872,512) (54,945) (3,872,512) 0
Net Operating Expenditure (40,000) (81,987.00) (1,075,107) 38,061 (43,926) 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Risk Management Reserve 0 (44,966.00) 0 0 (44,966) 0
Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 (44,966.00) 0 0 (44,966) 0

Summary : Employment On-Costs
Total Operating Revenue 30,000 32,979.00 16,624 (16,355) 16,624 0

Total Operating Expenditure (40,000) (81,987.00) (1,075,107) 38,061 (43,926) 0
Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating 70,000 114,966.00 1,091,731 (54,416) 60,550 0

Capital Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Contra 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 (44,966.00) 0 0 (44,966) 0

Net Result : Employment On-Costs 70,000 70,000.00 1,091,731 (54,416) 15,584 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Administration
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

0

Engineering Operations Management

Operating Revenue

User Fees & Charges 30,321 32,250.00 36,693 4,443 36,693 0

Other Revenue 0 1,928.00 87,443 85,515 87,443 0

Grants & Subsidies Recurrent 0 37,816.00 20,163 15,070 52,886 0
Total Operating Revenue 30,321 71,994.00 144,300 105,029 177,023 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
Total Capital Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenditure

Administration Salaries & Wages 1,032,980 1,118,340.00 1,105,195 (13,145) 1,105,195 0

Administration Expenses - Other 62,383 53,447.00 71,645 18,198 71,645 0

Depreciation 21,000 21,000.00 5,253 0 21,000 0

Interest 0 0.00 528 528 528 0

Flood Studies 0 49,777.00 70,516 20,739 70,516 0

Professional Consultancy 0 0.00 270,449 270,449 270,449 0

Programs & Events 28,121 28,121.00 1,017 (27,104) 1,017 25,000

Traffic Control 5,722 5,722.00 9,057 3,335 9,057 0

Trainees employed through Agency 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Staff Training 0 0.00 16,167 0 0 0

Subscriptions 3,940 3,940.00 3,670 (270) 3,670 0
Total Operating Expenditure 1,154,146 1,280,347.00 1,553,497 272,730 1,553,077 25,000

Less: Recoveries (1,301,338) (1,381,338.00) (1,626,104) (244,766) (1,626,104) 0
Net Operating Expenditure (147,192) (100,991.00) (72,607) 27,964 (73,027) 25,000

Capital Expenditure 5,000 50,000.00 2,463 (47,537) 2,463 45,000

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 15,000.00 0 (15,000) 0 15,000

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 41,961.00 0 (55,000) (13,039) 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 41,961.00 0 (55,000) (13,039) 0

Summary : Engineering Administration
Total Operating Revenue 30,321 71,994.00 144,300 105,029 177,023 0

Total Operating Expenditure (147,192) (100,991.00) (72,607) 27,964 (73,027) 25,000
Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating 177,513 172,985.00 216,907 77,065 250,050 (25,000)

Capital Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 5,000 50,000.00 2,463 (47,537) 2,463 45,000
Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (5,000) (50,000.00) (2,463) 47,537 (2,463) (45,000)

Depreciation Contra 21,000 21,000.00 5,253 0 21,000 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 15,000.00 0 (15,000) 0 15,000

Loan Repayments 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 41,961.00 0 (55,000) (13,039) 0

Net Result : Engineering Administration 193,513 200,946.00 219,697 54,602 255,548 (55,000)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Administration
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

0

Depot

Operating Revenue

Other Revenue 0 3,266.64 7,066 3,800 7,066 0

Total Operating Revenue 0 3,266.64 7,066 3,800 7,066 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
Total Capital Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenditure

Stores & Purchasing Administration 158,900 76,540.00 (27,314) 5,212 81,752 0

Depot Maintenance 58,707 75,707.00 57,241 (18,466) 57,241 0

Depot Operating Expenses 69,900 78,802.00 66,100 (12,702) 66,100 0

Depreciation 89,600 89,600.00 1,881 0 89,600 0

Interest on Loans 10,322 10,322.00 10,231 (91) 10,231 0
Total Operating Expenditure 387,429 330,971.00 108,139 (26,047) 304,924 0

Less: Recoveries (144,842) (64,842.00) (46,681) 18,161 (46,681) 0
Net Operating Expenditure 242,587 266,129.00 61,458 (7,886) 258,243 0

Capital Expenditure 50,000 50,000.00 37,130 (12,870) 37,130 18,000

Loan Funds Raised 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Loan Principal Repayments 23,689 23,689.00 0 0 23,689 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 20,000.00 0 (18,000) 2,000 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Plant Reserve 40,000 40,000.00 0 0 40,000 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 40,000 60,000.00 0 (18,000) 42,000 0

Summary : Depot Administration & Management
Total Operating Revenue 0 3,266.64 7,066 3,800 7,066 0

Total Operating Expenditure 242,587 266,129.00 61,458 (7,886) 258,243 0
Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (242,587) (262,862.36) (54,392) 11,685 (251,177) 0

Capital Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 50,000 50,000.00 37,130 (12,870) 37,130 18,000
Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (50,000) (50,000.00) (37,130) 12,870 (37,130) (18,000)

Depreciation Contra 89,600 89,600.00 1,881 0 89,600 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 23,689 23,689.00 0 0 23,689 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 40,000 60,000.00 0 (18,000) 42,000 0

Net Result : Depot Administration & Management (186,676) (186,951.36) (89,641) 6,555 (180,396) (18,000)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Administration
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

0

Plant Operating

Operating Revenue

Diesel Fuel Rebate & Other Revenue 61,200 61,200.00 94,786 33,586 94,786 0
Total Operating Revenue 61,200 61,200.00 94,786 33,586 94,786 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
Total Capital Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenses

Depreciation 893,780 893,780.00 (161,989) (1,055,769) (161,989) 0

Fuel & Oil 582,624 582,624.00 648,028 65,404 648,028 0

Insurance 116,080 116,080.00 107,143 (8,937) 107,143 0

Insurance Claims Excess 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Minor Plant Expenses 81,200 81,200.00 70,048 (11,152) 70,048 0

Tyres 50,840 50,840.00 63,163 12,323 63,163 0

Registration 161,160 161,160.00 108,011 (53,149) 108,011 0

Repairs and Maintenance 758,330 758,330.00 644,963 (113,367) 644,963 0
Total Plant Operating Expenses 2,644,014 2,644,014.00 1,479,368 (1,164,646) 1,479,368 0

Less:  Plant Recoveries (2,485,630) (2,485,630.00) (2,379,947) 105,683 (2,379,947) 0
Net Plant Operating Expenses 158,384 158,384.00 (900,579) (1,058,963) (900,579) 0

Capital Expenditure 1,218,000 1,218,000.00 1,363,071 145,071 1,363,071 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 164,000 164,000.00 0 0 164,000 0

Total Transfers (to) / from Plant Reserve 257,404 257,404.00 529,694 108,290 365,694 0

Summary : Plant
Total Operating Revenue 61,200 61,200.00 94,786 33,586 94,786 0

Total Operating Expenditure 158,384 158,384.00 (900,579) (1,058,963) (900,579) 0
Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (97,184) (97,184.00) 995,365 1,092,549 995,365 0

Capital Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 1,218,000 1,218,000.00 1,363,071 145,071 1,363,071 0
Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (1,218,000) (1,218,000.00) (1,363,071) (145,071) (1,363,071) 0

Depreciation Contra 893,780 893,780.00 (161,989) (1,055,769) (161,989) 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 164,000 164,000.00 0 0 164,000 0

Loan Repayments 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 257,404 257,404.00 529,694 108,290 365,694 0

Net Result : Plant 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Summary : Administration
Total Operating Revenue 329,113 469,864.64 568,610 131,469 601,333 0

Total Operating Expenditure 2,871,294 3,010,222.00 654,445 (1,013,522) 1,996,700 82,438
Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (2,542,181) (2,540,357.36) (85,835) 1,144,990 (1,395,367) (82,438)

Capital Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 1,358,000 1,437,327.00 1,425,131 (12,196) 1,425,131 133,000
Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (1,358,000) (1,437,327.00) (1,425,131) 12,196 (1,425,131) (133,000)

Depreciation Contra 1,214,296 1,214,296.00 (76,568) (1,055,769) 158,527 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Deferred  Debtor Repayments 10,939 10,939.00 0 0 10,939 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 179,000 194,000.00 0 (30,000) 164,000 30,000

Loan Repayments 111,869 111,869.00 0 0 111,869 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 288,405 419,514.00 529,694 (92,148) 327,366 0

Net Result : Administration (2,319,410) (2,250,804.36) (1,057,840) (20,730) (2,271,535) (185,438)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Public Order & Safety
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

% Budget 

Used

Animal Control

Operating Revenue

Statutory Fees & Charges 44,901 47,401 48,177 776 48,177 0 100.00%

User Fees & Charges 1,000 1,000 165 (835) 165 0 100.00%

Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 45,901 48,401 48,342 (59) 48,342 0 100.00%

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenditure

Administration Expenditure 1,040 1,719 877 (842) 877 0 100.00%

Computer / IT Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0

Debt Recovery Costs 500 500 0 (500) 0 0

Depreciation 474 474 0 0 474 0 0.00%

Dog Impounding 175,834 175,834 164,537 (11,297) 164,537 0 100.00%

Livestock Impounding 39,778 39,778 41,699 1,921 41,699 0 100.00%

Professional Services - Legal 2,040 2,040 1,700 (340) 1,700 0 100.00%

Staff Training 2,601 3,513 3,873 360 3,873 0 100.00%

Utilities 316 316 250 (66) 250 0 100.00%

Total Operating Expenditure 222,583 224,174 212,937 (10,763) 213,411 0 99.78%

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Summary : Animal Control

Total Operating Revenue 45,901 48,401 48,342 (59) 48,342 0 100.00%

Total Operating Expenditure 222,583 224,174 212,937 (10,763) 213,411 0 99.78%

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (176,682) (175,773) (164,595) 10,704 (165,069) 0 99.71%

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Contra 474 474 0 0 474 0 0.00%

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Result : Animal Control (176,208) (175,299) (164,595) 10,704 (164,595) 0 100.00%

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Public Order & Safety
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

% Budget 

Used

Fire Services

Operating Revenue

Annual Maintenance & Repair Grant 340,627 327,400 327,400 0 327,400 0 100.00%

Donations 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Revenue 5,400 5,400 3,458 (1,942) 3,458 0 100.00%

Green Valley Fire 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 346,027 332,800 330,858 (1,942) 330,858 0 100.00%

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 0 26,205 1,368 0 26,205 0 5.22%

Total Capital Revenue 0 26,205 1,368 0 26,205 0 5.22%

Operating Expenses

Annual Maint & Repairs Grant Expenditure - GHSC 259,035 248,047 281,019 32,972 281,019 0 100.00%

Annual Maint & Repairs Grant Expenditure - Albury City 86,992 86,992 65,541 (21,451) 65,541 0 100.00%

Greater Hume Shire Council Expenditure 44,792 42,553 18,614 (23,939) 18,614 10,477 100.00%

Contributions to Fire Services

 Contribution to Rural Fire Service : Emergency Services Levy 679,680 463,572 463,572 0 463,572 0 100.00%

 Contribution to NSW Fire Brigade : Emergency Services Levy 58,291 50,490 50,490 0 50,490 0 100.00%

Contributions to Fire Services Total 737,971 514,062 514,062 0 514,062 0 100.00%

Other Operating Expenses

Depreciation 71,280 71,280 0 0 71,280 0 0.00%

Total Other Operating Expenses 71,280 71,280 0 0 71,280 0 0.00%

Total Operating Expenditure 1,200,070 962,934 879,236 (12,418) 950,516 10,477 92.50%

Capital Expenditure 0 24,837 24,836 (1) 24,836 0 100.00%

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Section 94 Contributions 0 (1,368) 0 0 (1,368) 0 0.00%

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 (10,477) (10,477) 0 0.00%

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserves 0 (223,909) 0 0 (223,909) 0 0.00%

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 (225,277) 0 (10,477) (235,754) 0 0.00%

Summary : Fire Services

Total Operating Revenue 346,027 332,800 330,858 (1,942) 330,858 0 100.00%

Total Operating Expenditure 1,200,070 962,934 879,236 (12,418) 950,516 10,477 92.50%

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (854,043) (630,134) (548,377) 10,477 (619,657) (10,477) 88.50%

Capital Revenue 0 26,205 1,368 0 26,205 0 5.22%

Capital Expenditure 0 24,837 24,836 (1) 24,836 0 100.00%

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 1,368 (23,468) 1 1,369 0 -1714.73%

Depreciation Contra 71,280 71,280 0 0 71,280 0 0.00%

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 (225,277) 0 (10,477) (235,754) 0 0.00%

Net Result : Fire Services (782,763) (782,763) (571,846) 0 (782,763) (10,477) 73.05%

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Public Order & Safety
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

% Budget 

Used

State Emergency Services

Operating Revenue

User Fees & Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0

Recurrent Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenditure

Administration Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation 17,582 17,582 0 0 17,582 0 0.00%

Emergency Services Levy 22,105 15,772 15,772 (0) 15,772 0 100.00%

Insurance 1,767 1,922 1,922 (0) 1,922 0 100.00%

Utilities 1,987 1,981 1,981 0 1,981 0 100.00%

Total Operating Expenditure 43,441 37,257 19,675 (0) 37,257 0 52.81%

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserves 0 (6,333) 0 0 (6,333) 0 0.00%

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 (6,333) 0 0 (6,333) 0 0.00%

Summary : State Emergency Services

Total Operating Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 43,441 37,257 19,675 (0) 37,257 0 52.81%

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (43,441) (37,257) (19,675) 0 (37,257) 0 52.81%

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Contra 17,582 17,582 0 0 17,582 0 0.00%

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 (6,333) 0 0 (6,333) 0 0.00%

Net Result : State Emergency Services (25,859) (26,008) (19,675) 0 (26,008) 0 75.65%

Summary : Public Order & Safety

Total Operating Revenue 391,928 381,201 379,201 (2,000) 379,201 0 100.00%

Total Operating Expenditure 1,466,094 1,224,365 1,111,848 (23,181) 1,201,184 10,477 92.56%

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (1,074,166) (843,164) (732,647) 21,181 (821,983) (10,477) 89.13%

Capital Revenue 0 26,205 1,368 0 26,205 0 5.22%

Capital Expenditure 0 24,837 24,836 (1) 24,836 0 100.00%

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 1,368 (23,468) 1 1,369 0 -1714.73%

Depreciation Contra 89,336 89,336 0 0 89,336 0 0.00%

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 (231,610) 0 (10,477) (242,087) 0 0.00%

Net Result : Public Order & Safety (984,830) (984,070) (756,116) 10,704 (973,366) (10,477) 77.68%

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Health
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 

2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward 

to 

2022/23

Health Administration

Operating Revenue

User Fees & Charges 158,258 158,258 172,609 14,351 172,609 0

Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 158,258 158,258 172,609 14,351 172,609 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenditure

Administration Expenditure 110,374 110,574 126,029 15,455 126,029 3,000

On-Site Sewerage 61,953 61,753 36,148 (25,605) 36,148 0

Staff Training 3,101 3,101 0 (3,101) 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 175,428 175,428 162,178 (13,250) 162,178 3,000

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 (3,000) (3,000) 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 0 0 (3,000) (3,000) 0

Summary : Health Administration

Total Operating Revenue 158,258 158,258 172,609 14,351 172,609 0

Total Operating Expenditure 175,428 175,428 162,178 (13,250) 162,178 3,000

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (17,170) (17,170) 10,431 27,601 10,431 (3,000)

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 0 0 (3,000) (3,000) 0

Net Result : Health Administration (17,170) (17,170) 10,431 24,601 7,431 (3,000)

ANNEXURE 4



Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as 

at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 

2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as 

at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Waste Management

Operating Revenue

Rates & Annual Charges

Std Combo Waste Residential 831,326 849,347 849,571 224 849,571 0

Std Combo Waste Business 125,481 127,520 127,509 (11) 127,509 0

Vacant Waste 13,920 13,355 13,305 (50) 13,305 0

Recycle Only Waste 8,580 8,900 8,900 0 8,900 0

Garbage Only Waste 42,630 41,810 41,810 0 41,810 0

Pensioner Concessions (59,431) (59,431) (27,393) 0 (59,431) 0

Total Rates & Annual Charges 962,506 981,501 1,013,703 164 981,665 0

User Fees & Charges

Tipping Fees 158,930 158,930 152,652 (6,278) 152,652 0

Total User Fees & Charges 158,930 158,930 152,652 (6,278) 152,652 0

Grants & Subsidies Recurrent

Pensioner Rates Subsidy 32,687 32,687 22,565 0 32,687 0

State Grants & Subsidies 0 0 0 0 0 0

Grants & Subsidies Recurrent 32,687 32,687 22,565 0 32,687 0

Other Revenue 66,500 118,986 108,873 4,887 123,873 0

Total Operating Revenue 1,220,623 1,292,104 1,297,793 (1,227) 1,290,877 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0

S94 Capital Contributions 0 2,880 2,880 0 2,880 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 2,880 2,880 0 2,880 0

Operating Expenditure

Administration Expenses

Administration : Salaries & Wages 85,379 85,379 92,262 6,883 92,262 0

Administration Overhead Allocation 49,405 49,405 49,405 0 49,405 0

Administration Expenses - Other 1,530 3,530 7,265 3,735 7,265 0

Depreciation 63,070 63,070 0 0 63,070 0

Environmental Management Plan 0 0 0 0 0 0

Insurance 14,185 13,193 13,193 (0) 13,193 0

Staff Training 0 753 4,116 3,363 4,116 0

Utilities 7,115 6,985 6,985 0 6,985 0

Administration Expenses 220,684 222,315 173,226 13,981 236,296 0

Other Operations Expenses

Abandoned Vehicle Disposal 8,636 8,636 8,300 (336) 8,300 0

Drum Muster 5,100 5,100 8,318 3,218 8,318 0

Goods for Resale 4,896 25,175 35,016 9,841 35,016 0

Kerbside Collection 315,500 315,500 421,033 105,533 421,033 0

Recycling Services 188,400 167,189 124,944 (42,245) 124,944 0

Other Operations Expenses 522,532 521,600 597,611 76,011 597,611 0

Waste Site Operations

Brocklesby Transfer Station 7,060 7,060 7,738 678 7,738 0

Burrumbuttock Transfer Station 8,574 8,574 7,118 (1,456) 7,118 0

Culcairn Landfill 82,866 82,866 108,924 26,058 108,924 0

Gerogery Transfer Station 10,260 10,260 14,842 4,582 14,842 0

Henty Transfer Station 11,100 11,100 11,567 467 11,567 0

Holbrook Landfill 72,329 72,329 71,929 (400) 71,929 0

Jindera Transfer Station 58,400 58,400 51,961 (6,439) 51,961 0

Mullengandera Transfer Station 12,300 12,300 13,182 882 13,182 0

Total Waste Site Operations 262,889 262,889 287,260 24,371 287,260 0

Function:  Environment

ANNEXURE 4



Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as 

at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 

2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as 

at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Function:  Environment

Waste Site Maintenance

Brocklesby Transfer Station 2,300 2,300 1,658 (642) 1,658 0

Burrumbuttock Transfer Station 2,300 2,300 1,973 (327) 1,973 0

Culcairn Landfill 24,710 24,710 24,803 93 24,803 0

Gerogery Transfer Station 3,220 3,220 3,364 144 3,364 0

Henty Transfer Station 4,340 4,340 3,958 (382) 3,958 0

Holbrook Landfill 30,630 50,780 43,445 (7,335) 43,445 0

Jindera Transfer Station 8,160 27,729 19,098 (8,631) 19,098 0

Mullengandera Transfer Station 1,560 3,060 2,776 (284) 2,776 0

Walla Walla Landfill 1,500 1,500 0 (1,500) 0 0

Woomargama 1,040 1,040 0 (1,040) 0 0

Total Waste Site Maintenance 79,760 120,979 101,075 (19,904) 101,075 0

Total Operating Expenditure 1,085,865 1,127,783 1,159,173 94,460 1,222,243 0

Capital Expenditure 0 264,398 183,822 (80,576) 183,822 80,576

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Principal Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Section 94 Contributions 0 (2,880) 0 0 (2,880) 0

Uncompleted Works 0 264,398 0 (80,576) 183,822 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Waste Management Reserve 0 (17,302) 0 95,686 78,384 0

Domestic Waste Management Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 244,216 0 15,110 259,326 0

Summary : Waste Management

Total Operating Revenue 1,220,623 1,292,104 1,297,793 (1,227) 1,290,877 0

Total Operating Expenditure 1,085,865 1,127,783 1,159,173 94,460 1,222,243 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating 134,758 164,321 138,620 (95,687) 68,634 0

Capital Revenue 0 2,880 2,880 0 2,880 0

Capital Expenditure 0 264,398 183,822 (80,576) 183,822 80,576

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 (261,518) (180,942) 80,576 (180,942) (80,576)

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 63,070 63,070 0 0 63,070 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 244,216 0 15,110 259,326 0

Net Result : Waste Management 197,828 210,089 (42,322) (0) 210,089 (80,576)

ANNEXURE 4



Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as 

at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 

2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as 

at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Function:  Environment

Noxious Animals & Insects

Operating Revenue

Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenditure

Elm Leaf Beetle 5,000 10,000 0 (10,000) 0 0

Feral Animals 5,075 5,075 1,958 (3,117) 1,958 0

Total Operating Expenditure 10,075 15,075 1,958 (13,117) 1,958 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 5,000 0 0 5,000 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 5,000 0 0 5,000 0

Summary : Noxious Animals & Insects

Total Operating Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 10,075 15,075 1,958 (13,117) 1,958 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (10,075) (15,075) (1,958) 13,117 (1,958) 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 5,000 0 0 5,000 0

Net Result : Noxious Animals & Insects (10,075) (10,075) (1,958) 13,117 3,042 0

ANNEXURE 4



Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as 

at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 

2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as 

at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Function:  Environment

Noxious Plants

Operating Revenue

WAP Program 87,994 87,994 87,994 0 87,994 0

Fees & Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Grants 0 4,792 43,792 39,000 43,792 0

Total Operating Revenue 87,994 92,786 131,786 39,000 131,786 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenditure

Regional Management Plans Linked 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rapid Response Plans 0 0 0 0 0 0

Regional Inspection Program 250,994 250,994 0 (250,994) 0 0

Invasive Weeds LCA Lands 0 0 0 0 0 0

Invasive Weeds Private Land 0 0 0 0 0 0

Regional Committee Strategy 0 0 0 0 0 0

Competency Based Qualifications 0 0 0 0 0 0

Meri Principals 0 0 0 0 0 0

New Invasive Species 0 0 7,888 7,888 7,888 0

Prevent the spread of Invasive Species 0 0 67,183 67,183 67,183 26,490

Widespread Invasive Species 0 0 155,759 155,759 155,759 0

Capacity Building - Manage Invasive Species 0 0 8,209 8,209 8,209 0

Murray Local Land Service 2018/19 Project 0 40,000 0 (40,000) 0 0

Public Lands Biodiversity Grant 0 4,792 0 (4,792) 0 0

Balldale Walbundrie Connected Corridors 0 9,743 0 (9,743) 0 0

Murray Weeds Action Program 0 41,400 26,400 (15,000) 26,400 0

Total Operating Expenditure 250,994 346,929 265,439 (81,490) 265,439 26,490

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 (26,490) (26,490) 0

Murray & Riverina Weeds Action Program 0 15,000 0 0 15,000 0

Balldale Walbundrie Connected Corridors Grant 0 9,743 0 0 9,743 0

Alligator Weed Management Grant 0 0 0 (5,000) (5,000) 0

Priority Weed Management Grant 0 0 0 (34,000) (34,000) 0

Murray Local Land Services Grant 0 40,000 0 (40,000) 0 0

Noxious Weeds WOTR Reserve 0 11,400 0 0 11,400 0

Noxious Weeds Reserve 0 15,000 0 (15,000) 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 91,143 0 (120,490) (29,347) 0

Summary : Noxious Plants

Total Operating Revenue 87,994 92,786 131,786 39,000 131,786 0

Total Operating Expenditure 250,994 346,929 265,439 (81,490) 265,439 26,490

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (163,000) (254,143) (133,653) 120,490 (133,653) (26,490)

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 91,143 0 (120,490) (29,347) 0

Net Result : Noxious Plants (163,000) (163,000) (133,653) (0) (163,000) (26,490)

ANNEXURE 4



Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as 

at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 

2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as 

at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Function:  Environment

Street Cleaning

Operating Revenue

User Fees & Charges

Lockhart Sweeping 23,822 8,970 8,970 0 8,970 0

The Rock Sweeping 14,382 11,040 11,040 0 11,040 0

Total Operating Revenue 38,204 20,010 20,010 0 20,010 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenses

Maintenance - Street Sweeping 0 0 0 0 0 0

Brocklesby 1,669 1,669 211 (1,458) 211 0

Burrumbuttock 2,402 2,402 843 (1,559) 843 0

Culcairn 34,258 34,258 27,855 (6,403) 27,855 0

Gerogery 2,139 2,139 993 (1,146) 993 0

Henty 23,501 23,501 13,174 (10,327) 13,174 0

Holbrook 39,699 24,699 26,515 1,816 26,515 0

Jindera 27,673 25,355 23,810 (1,545) 23,810 0

Walbundrie 2,559 2,559 466 (2,093) 466 0

Walla Walla 13,795 13,795 12,583 (1,212) 12,583 0

Woomargama 730 730 859 129 859 0

Total Maintenance - Street Sweeping 148,425 131,107 107,413 (23,694) 107,413 0

Private Works

Lockhart Sweeping 11,911 3,373 3,373 (0) 3,373 0

The Rock Sweeping 11,911 4,573 4,572 (1) 4,572 0

Total Private Works 23,822 7,946 7,945 (1) 7,945 0

Total Operating Expenses 172,247 139,053 115,358 (23,695) 115,358 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Street Cleaning Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Summary : Street Cleaning Reserve

Total Operating Revenue 38,204 20,010 20,010 0 20,010 0

Total Operating Expenditure 172,247 139,053 115,358 (23,695) 115,358 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (134,043) (119,043) (95,348) 23,695 (95,348) 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Result : Street Cleaning Reserve (134,043) (119,043) (95,348) 23,695 (95,348) 0

ANNEXURE 4



Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as 

at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 

2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as 

at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Function:  Environment

Stormwater Drainage

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 380,800 205,800 (175,000) 205,800 0

Capital Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 380,800 205,800 (175,000) 205,800 0

Operating Expenses

Stormwater Drainage Maintenance

Clearing Drains 6,248 6,248 88,777 82,529 88,777 35,000

Minor Repairs 15,703 15,703 35,708 20,005 35,708 0

Mowing 2,861 2,861 7,140 4,279 7,140 0

Spraying 2,318 2,318 5,426 3,108 5,426 0

Other Maintenance 29,489 174,489 32,334 (142,155) 32,334 0

Stormwater Drainage Maintenance 56,619 201,619 169,386 (32,233) 169,386 35,000

Depreciation 123,400 123,400 0 0 123,400 0

Total Operating Expenditure 180,019 325,019 169,386 (32,233) 292,786 35,000

Capital Expenditure 503,000 1,971,989 680,188 (1,291,801) 680,188 1,320,968

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 448,189 0 (1,355,968) (907,779) 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 (138,934) (138,934) 0

Reserves 0 0 0 68,500 68,500 0

Culcairn Town Improvement Fund 0 0 0 54,675 54,675 0

Section 7.12 Contributions 303,000 303,000 0 220,000 523,000 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 303,000 751,189 0 (1,151,727) (400,538) 0

Summary : Storm Water Drainage

Total Operating Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 180,019 325,019 169,386 (32,233) 292,786 35,000

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (180,019) (325,019) (169,386) 32,233 (292,786) (35,000)

Capital Revenue 0 380,800 205,800 (175,000) 205,800 0

Capital Expenditure 503,000 1,971,989 680,188 (1,291,801) 680,188 1,320,968

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (503,000) (1,591,189) (474,388) 1,116,801 (474,388) (1,320,968)

Depreciation Contra 123,400 123,400 0 0 123,400 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 303,000 751,189 0 (1,151,727) (400,538) 0

Net Result : Storm Water Drainage (256,619) (1,041,619) (643,774) (2,693) (1,044,312) (1,355,968)

Summary : Environment

Total Operating Revenue 1,346,821 1,404,900 1,449,589 37,773 1,442,673 0

Total Operating Expenditure 1,699,200 1,953,859 1,711,314 (56,075) 1,897,784 61,490

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (352,379) (548,959) (261,725) 93,848 (455,111) (61,490)

Capital Revenue 0 383,680 208,680 (175,000) 208,680 0

Capital Expenditure 503,000 2,236,387 864,010 (1,372,377) 864,010 1,401,544

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (503,000) (1,852,707) (655,330) 1,197,377 (655,330) (1,401,544)

Depreciation Contra 186,470 186,470 0 0 186,470 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 303,000 1,091,548 0 (1,257,107) (165,559) 0

Net Result : Environment (365,909) (1,123,648) (917,055) 34,118 (1,089,530) (1,463,034)

ANNEXURE 4



Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 

2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Family Day Care

Operating Revenue

Admin Levy 577,500 577,500 503,545 (73,955) 503,545 0

Educator Levy 19,500 19,500 10,242 (9,258) 10,242 0

Grants & Contributions 0 86,565 136,466 49,901 136,466 0

Other Revenue 0 1,000 1,025 25 1,025 0

Total Operating Revenue 597,000 684,565 651,278 (33,287) 651,278 0

Operating Expenses

Administration Expenditure

Administration Salaries & Wages 605,280 605,280 174,456 (430,824) 174,456 0

Administration - Other (317,860) (318,774) 17,395 336,169 17,395 0

Overhead Allocation 34,000 34,000 34,000 0 34,000 0

Computer / IT Expenditure 12,294 29,783 23,398 (6,385) 23,398 0

Programs & Events 2,816 2,816 1,480 (1,336) 1,480 0

Rent 28,005 28,005 28,005 0 28,005 0

Subscriptions 3,060 4,438 3,826 (612) 3,826 0

Staff Training 8,160 8,160 4,936 (3,224) 4,936 0

Utilities 4,120 4,120 1,386 (2,734) 1,386 0

Depreciation 35,020 35,020 0 0 35,020 0

Total Operating Expenditure 414,895 432,848 288,883 (108,945) 323,903 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Family Day Care Reserve (217,125) (286,737) (362,395) (75,658) (362,395) 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves (217,125) (286,737) (362,395) (75,658) (362,395) 0

Summary : Family Day Care

Total Operating Revenue 597,000 684,565 651,278 (33,287) 651,278 0

Total Operating Expenditure 414,895 432,848 288,883 (108,945) 323,903 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating 182,105 251,717 362,395 75,658 327,375 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 35,020 35,020 0.00 0.00 35,020.00 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves (217,125) (286,737) (362,395) (75,658) (362,395) 0

Net Result : Family Day Care 0 0 0 0 0 0

Function:  Community Services & Education

ANNEXURE 4



Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 

2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Function:  Community Services & Education

Children Services - Culcairn, Holbrook , Henty Walla Walla & Culcairn

Operating Revenue

Family Levy 973,713 1,144,205 597,503 (546,702) 597,503 0

CCCS Subsidies 960,880 1,230,184 1,244,032 13,848 1,244,032 0
Grants & Subsidies Recurrent 541,459 938,353 1,219,682 281,329 1,219,682 0
Donations and Sundry Income 0 171,495 172,383 888 172,383 0

Total Operating Revenue 2,476,052 3,484,237 3,233,600 (250,638) 3,233,600 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants & Subsidies 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenditure

Salaries & Wages - Child Facing 1,095,860 2,184,303 2,594,477 410,174 2,594,477 0

Salaries & Wages - Non Child Facing 713,410 219,620 110,803 (108,817) 110,803 0

Advertising and Marketing 2,000 2,200 623 (1,577) 623 0

Audit 0 0 1,331 1,331 1,331 0

Cleaning 21,135 39,135 46,070 6,711 45,846 0

Depreciation 7,500 7,500 0 0 7,500 0

Electricity 9,584 9,584 13,323 3,739 13,323 0

Equipment Purchases 35,000 51,882 32,745 (19,137) 32,745 0

Food 8,500 15,500 21,470 5,970 21,470 0

Furniture 0 0 0 0 0 0

Insurance 3,995 5,562 5,561 (1) 5,561 0

Telephone and Internet 1,020 6,020 6,282 262 6,282 0

Maintenance 21,296 53,296 61,708 8,412 61,708 0

Other Expenses 3,550 34,550 101,708 67,158 101,708 0

Overheads Allocation 462,266 462,266 111,912 (350,354) 111,912 0

Rates 4,481 9,446 4,195 (5,251) 4,195 0

Rent 48,000 48,000 48,000 0 48,000 0

Resources 48,450 47,450 21,663 (25,787) 21,663 0

Software Licences 0 0 6,981 6,981 6,981 0

Subscriptions 0 0 5,317 5,317 5,317 0

Training & Conferences 50,000 51,000 10,107 (40,893) 10,107 0

Water 3,700 3,700 4,163 463 4,163 0

Total Operating Expenditure 2,539,747 3,251,014 3,208,440 (35,298) 3,215,716 0

Capital Expenditure 0 3,364 3,364 (0) 3,364 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unexpended Grant - Culcairn Children Services 0 0 0 (0) (0) 0

Henty Children Services Reserve (21,709) (16,327) 94,374 110,701 94,374 0

Walla Walla Children Services Reserve 152,780 160,031 80,434 (79,597) 80,434 0

Holbrook Children Services Reserve (74,876) (140,006) (15,921) 272,279 132,273 0

Holbrook Children Services Liquidation Proceeds Reserve 0 (148,418) 0 0 (148,418) 0

Culcairn Children Services Reserve 0 75,811 (176,818) (84,179) (8,368) 0

Culcairn Children Services Liquidation Proceeds Reserve 0 (168,450) (3,865) (3,865) (172,315) 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 56,195 (237,359) (21,796) 215,339 (22,020) 0

Summary : Children Services - Henty & Walla Walla

Total Operating Revenue 2,476,052 3,484,237 3,233,600 (250,638) 3,233,600 0

Total Operating Expenditure 2,539,747 3,251,014 3,208,440 (35,298) 3,215,716 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (63,695) 233,223 25,160 (215,339) 17,884 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 3,364 3,364 (0) 3,364 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 (3,364) (3,364) 0 (3,364) 0

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 7,500 7,500 0 0 7,500 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 56,195 (237,359) (21,796) 215,339 (22,020) 0

Net Result : Children Services - Henty & Walla Walla 0 0 0 0 0 0

ANNEXURE 4



Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 

2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Function:  Community Services & Education

Pre-School

Operating Expenditure

Henty Pre-School 1,041 1,040.00 1,040 0 1,040 0

Jindera Pre-School 1,508 1,509.00 1,240 (269) 1,240 0

Pre-School Service Reviews 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 2,549 2,549.00 2,280 (269) 2,280 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Children Services Reserve 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Summary : Pre-School

Total Operating Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 2,549 2,549.00 2,280 (269) 2,280 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (2,549) (2,549.00) (2,280) 269 (2,280) 0

Capital Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Net Result : Pre-School (2,549) (2,549.00) (2,280) 269 (2,280) 0

Youth Services

Operating Revenue

User Fees & Charges 367 367.00 10,000 9,633 10,000 0

Grants & Subsidies Recurrent 1,800 73,337.00 81,641 10,000 83,337 0
Other Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
Operating Contributions 21,393 21,393.00 20,974 (419) 20,974 0

Total Operating Revenue 23,560 95,097.00 112,615 19,214 114,311 0

Operating Expenditure

Administration - Salaries & Wages 89,600 89,600.00 93,535 3,935 93,535 0

Administration - Other 6,650 5,100.00 3,725 (1,375) 3,725 0

Depreciation 2,010 2,010.00 1,081 0 2,010 0

Programs & Events 22,151 93,688.00 51,899 17,744 111,432 0

Total Operating Expenditure 120,411 190,398.00 150,239 20,303 210,701 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Youth Reserves 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Summary : Youth Services

Total Operating Revenue 23,560 95,097.00 112,615 19,214 114,311 0

Total Operating Expenditure 120,411 190,398.00 150,239 20,303 210,701 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (96,851) (95,301.00) (37,624) (1,089) (96,390) 0

Capital Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 2,010 2,010.00 1,081 0 2,010 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Net Result : Youth Services (94,841) (93,291.00) (36,543) (1,089) (94,380) 0

ANNEXURE 4



Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 

2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Function:  Community Services & Education

Aged Care Rental and Community Housing

Operating Income

Rent

Community Housing 43,163 43,163.00 35,319 (7,844) 35,319 0

Frampton Court Rental Units 88,080 88,080.00 85,426 (2,654) 85,426 0

Kala Court Rental Units 35,388 35,388.00 28,577 (6,811) 28,577 0

Kala Court Self Funded Rental Units 26,766 26,766.00 28,754 1,988 28,754 0

Aged Care Rental Units Culcairn 16,938 16,938.00 23,443 6,505 23,443 0

Aged Care Rental Units Jindera 19,799 19,799.00 16,386 (3,413) 16,386 0

Total Rent 230,134 230,134.00 217,904 (12,230) 217,904 0

Other Income

Kala Court Self Funded Rental Units Entry Contributions 58,310 58,310.00 53,266 (5,044) 53,266 0

Total Other Income 58,310 58,310.00 53,266 (5,044) 53,266 0

Total Operating Income 288,444 288,444.00 271,170 (17,274) 271,170 0

Capital Revenue

S94 Contributions 0 954.00 954 0 954 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 954.00 954 0 954 0

Operating Expenditure

Community Housing 20,278 20,278.00 11,213 (9,065) 11,213 0

Frampton Court Rental Units 26,296 26,510.00 28,640 2,130 28,640 0

Kala Court Rental Units 11,327 11,327.00 12,071 744 12,071 0

Kala Court Self Funded Rental Units 20,725 20,929.00 17,677 (3,252) 17,677 0

Aged Care Rental Units Culcairn 4,906 4,906.00 5,064 158 5,064 0

Aged Care Rental Units Howlong 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Aged Care Rental Units Jindera 4,680 5,551.00 8,909 3,358 8,909 0

Total Maintenance 88,212 89,501.00 83,574 (5,927) 83,574 0

Operating Expenses

Community Housing 15,876 16,464.00 14,834 (1,631) 14,833 0

Frampton Court Rental Units 24,847 27,188.00 27,439 (173) 27,439 0

Kala Court Rental Units 10,513 13,945.00 13,660 (285) 13,660 0

Kala Court Self Funded Rental Units 14,670 20,211.00 21,206 995 21,206 0

Aged Care Rental Units Culcairn 6,408 6,558.00 7,390 832 7,390 0

Aged Care Rental Units Jindera 6,998 7,224.00 8,076 852 8,076 0

Total Operating Expenses 79,312 91,590.00 92,604 590 92,604 0

Depreciation 112,027 112,027.00 0 (112,027) 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 279,551 293,118.00 176,179 (117,364) 176,178 0

Capital Expenditure 134,000 148,500.00 77,608 (70,892) 77,608 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Community Housing 16,991 17,579.00 5,970 (11,610) 5,969 0

Frampton Court Rental Units (12,937) 4,118.00 3,776 (342) 3,776 0

Kala Court Rental Units 14,452 17,884.00 2,499 (15,385) 2,499 0

Kala Court Self Funded Rental Units Entry Contributions (21,681) (15,936.00) (34,629) (18,693) (34,629) 0

Aged Care Rental Units Culcairn 9,376 9,526.00 (8,451) (17,977) (8,451) 0

Aged Care Rental Units Jindera 6,879 7,976.00 13,452 5,052 13,452 0

S94 Reserve 0 (954.00) (954) 0 (954) 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 13,080 40,193.00 (18,337) (58,955) (18,338) 0

Summary : Aged Care Rental and Community Housing

Total Operating Revenue 288,444 288,444.00 271,170 (17,274) 271,170 0

Total Operating Expenditure 279,551 293,118.00 176,179 (117,364) 176,178 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating 8,893 (4,674.00) 94,991 100,089 94,991 0

Capital Revenue 0 954.00 954 0 954 0

Capital Expenditure 134,000 148,500.00 77,608 (70,892) 77,608 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (134,000) (147,546.00) (76,654) 70,892 (76,654) 0

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 112,027 112,027.00 0 (112,027) 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 13,080 40,193.00 (18,337) (58,955) (18,338) 0

Net Result : Aged Care Rental and Community Housing 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

ANNEXURE 4



Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 

2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Function:  Community Services & Education

Other Community Services

Operating Revenue

Culcairn Newsletter 6,000 6,000.00 6,445 445 6,445 0

Henty Newsletter 5,000 5,000.00 27,666 22,666 27,666 0

Holbrook Newsletter 35,000 35,000.00 38,692 3,692 38,692 0

Other 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 46,000 46,000.00 72,803 26,803 72,803 0

Operating Expenditure

Culcairn Newsletter 5,000 5,000.00 2,972 (2,028) 2,972 0

Henty Newsletter 4,000 4,000.00 4,112 112 4,112 0

Holbrook Newsletter 17,850 17,399.00 22,639 5,240 22,639 0

Other 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Culcairn Men's Shed 844 1,295.00 17,835 16,540 17,835 0

Depreciation 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 27,694 27,694.00 47,558 19,864 47,558 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Other Community Services (2,000) (2,000.00) 0 (8,647) (10,647) 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves (2,000) (2,000.00) 0 (8,647) (10,647) 0

Summary : Other Community Services

Total Operating Revenue 46,000 46,000.00 72,803 26,803 72,803 0

Total Operating Expenditure 27,694 27,694.00 47,558 19,864 47,558 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating 18,306 18,306.00 25,246 6,940 25,246 0

Capital Revenue 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves (2,000) (2,000.00) 0 (8,647) (10,647) 0

Net result : Other Community Services 16,306 16,306.00 25,246 (1,707) 14,599 0

Summary : Community Services & Education

Total Operating Revenue 3,431,056 4,598,343.40 4,341,466 (255,181) 4,343,162 0

Total Operating Expenditure 3,384,847 4,197,621.00 3,873,578 (221,710) 3,976,335 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating 46,209 400,722.40 467,888 (33,472) 366,827 0

Capital Revenue 0 954.00 954 0 954 0

Capital Expenditure 134,000 151,864.00 80,972 (70,892) 80,972 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (134,000) (150,910.00) (80,018) 70,892 (80,018) 0

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 156,557 156,557.00 1,081 (112,027) 44,530 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0.00 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves (149,850) (485,903.40) (402,529) 72,079 (413,400) 0

Net result : Community Services & Education (81,084) (79,534.00) (13,577) (2,527) (82,061) 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Housing & Community Amenities
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Street Lighting

Operating Revenue

User Charges & Fees 3510.0110 24,000 24,000 24,000 (0) 24,000 0

Total Operating Revenue 24,000 24,000 24,000 (0) 24,000 0

Operating Expenditure

Electricity 3510.0415 99,780 99,780 97,557 (2,223) 97,557 0

Street Light Installations 3510.0500 10,000 10,000 6,814 (3,186) 6,814 3,186

Total Operating Expenditure 109,780 109,780 104,371 (5,409) 104,371 3,186

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 (3,186) (3,186) 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Internal Reserves (60,000) (60,000) 0 0 (60,000) 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves (60,000) (60,000) 0 (3,186) (63,186) 0

Summary : Street Lighting
Total Operating Revenue 24,000 24,000 24,000 (0) 24,000 0

Total Operating Expenditure 109,780 109,780 104,371 (5,409) 104,371 3,186

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (85,780) (85,780) (80,371) 5,409 (80,371) (3,186)

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves (60,000) (60,000) 0 (3,186) (63,186) 0

Net Result : Street Lighting (145,780) (145,780) (80,371) 2,223 (143,557) (3,186)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Housing & Community Amenities
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Cemeteries

Operating Revenue

Cemetery Fees

 Cookardinia Cemetery 99.00000650.0010 1,000 1,025 1,405 380 1,405 0

 Culcairn Cemetery 99.00000651.0010 27,500 27,475 18,821 (8,654) 18,821 0

 Gerogery West Cemetery 99.00001234.0010 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Henty Cemetery 99.00000655.0010 0 0 15,964 15,964 15,964 0

 Holbrook Cemetery 99.00000656.0010 16,500 16,500 14,166 (2,334) 14,166 0

 Jindera Cemetery 99.00000657.0010 8,500 8,500 4,046 (4,454) 4,046 0

 Walla Walla Cemetery 99.00000661.0010 8,500 8,500 5,058 (3,442) 5,058 0

 Woomargama Cemetery 99.00000662.0010 1,000 1,000 0 (1,000) 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 63,000 63,000 59,461 (3,539) 59,461 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants and Contributions 3530.0140. 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenses

Cemetery Maintenance

 Burrumbuttock Cemetery 99.00000633 4,900 4,900 3,624 (1,276) 3,624 0

 Cookardinia Cemetery 99.00000634 3,000 3,000 3,420 420 3,420 0

 Culcairn Cemetery 99.00000635 11,500 11,500 10,582 (918) 10,582 0

 Gerogery Cemetery 99.00000636 1,500 1,000 883 (117) 883 0

 Gerogery West Cemetery 99.00000637 2,500 3,000 4,250 1,250 4,250 0

 Goombargana Cemetery 99.00000638 1,735 1,735 3,528 1,793 3,528 0

 Henty Cemetery 99.00000639 6,157 17,157 17,533 376 17,533 0

 Holbrook Cemetery 99.00000640 13,919 17,919 17,332 (587) 17,332 0

 Jindera Cemetery 99.00000641 4,673 4,673 2,704 (1,969) 2,704 0

 Mullengandra Cemetery 99.00000643 1,750 1,750 1,021 (729) 1,021 0

 Walbundrie Cemetery 99.00000644 4,000 4,000 3,576 (424) 3,576 0

 Walla Walla Cemetery 99.00000645 7,180 7,180 5,742 (1,438) 5,742 0

 Woomargama Cemetery 99.00000646 3,683 3,683 4,042 359 4,042 0

Total Cemetery Maintenance 66,497 81,497 78,236 (3,261) 78,236 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Housing & Community Amenities
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Cemetery Other Operating Expenses

 General Cemetery 99.00001234 26,221 21,221 13,450 (7,771) 13,450 0

 Brocklesby Cemetery 99.00000647 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Bungowannah Cemetery 99.00000648 280 280 30 50 330 250

 Burrumbuttock Cemetery 99.00000649 800 800 740 (60) 740 0

 Cookardinia Cemetery 99.00000650 250 250 300 50 300 0

 Culcairn Cemetery 99.00000651 5,020 5,020 6,665 1,645 6,665 0

 Gerogery Cemetery 99.00000652 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Gerogery West Cemetery 99.00000653 0 0 8 8 8 0

 Goombargana Cemetery 99.00000654 250 250 300 50 300 0

 Henty Cemetery 99.00000655 5,385 5,385 5,445 60 5,445 0

 Holbrook Cemetery 99.00000656 5,692 5,692 5,196 (496) 5,196 0

 Jindera Cemetery 99.00000657 585 585 998 413 998 0

 Moorwatha Cemetery 99.00000658 250 250 0 (250) 0 0

 Mullengandra Cemetery 99.00000659 250 250 0 50 300 300

 Walbundrie Cemetery 99.00000660 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Walla Walla Cemetery 99.00000661 3,103 3,103 1,149 (1,954) 1,149 0

 Woomargama Cemetery 99.00000662 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Cemetery Other Operating Expenses 48,086 43,086 34,282 (8,204) 34,882 550

Total Cemeteries Operating Expenditure 114,583 124,583 112,518 (11,465) 113,118 550

Capital Expenditure 5,000 8,235 0 (8,235) 0 14,235

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 3,235 0 (14,785) (11,550) 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 3,235 0 (14,785) (11,550) 0

Summary : Cemeteries
Total Operating Revenue 63,000 63,000 59,461 (3,539) 59,461 0

Total Operating Expenditure 114,583 124,583 112,518 (11,465) 113,118 550

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (51,583) (61,583) (53,057) 7,926 (53,657) (550)

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 5,000 8,235 0 (8,235) 0 14,235

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (5,000) (8,235) 0 8,235 0 (14,235)

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 3,235 0 (14,785) (11,550) 0

Net Result : Cemeteries (56,583) (66,583) (53,057) 1,376 (65,207) (14,785)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Housing & Community Amenities
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Town Planning

Operating Revenue

User Fees & Charges 3540.0110. 174,621 232,943 266,074 33,131 266,074 0

Grants & Subsidies 3540.0115. 0 50,000 130,000 80,000 130,000 0

Other Revenue 3540.0130. 0 0 1,048 1,048 1,048 0

Total Operating Revenue 174,621 282,943 397,122 114,179 397,122 0

Capital Revenue

Section 7.11 South Jindera Development Consent Levies 3540.0140.7.11 0 0 161,602 161,602 161,602 0

Section 7.12 (94A) Development Consent Levies 3540.0140.7.12 0 238,821 308,097 69,276 308,097 0
Total Capital Revenue 0 238,821 469,699 230,878 469,699 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 238,821 469,699 230,878 469,699 0

Operating Expenditure

Administration - Salaries & Wages 03540.0350.0300 191,277 224,277 262,748 38,471 262,748 0

Administration - Other Expenses 3540.0350. 15,433 66,054 7,290 (58,764) 7,290 0

Legal Expenses 03540.0360.0611 25,000 50,000 41,918 (8,082) 41,918 8,000

Professional Services - Planning Consultant 03540.0360.0408 22,500 22,500 15,844 (6,656) 15,844 6,000

Subscriptions 3540.0370. 0 0 0 0 0 0

Staff Training 3540.0310. 5,100 5,100 602 (4,498) 602 0

Town Planning LEP 03540.0360.0609 0 28,000 0 (28,000) 0 28,000

Total Operating Expenses 259,310 395,931 328,402 (67,529) 328,402 42,000

Capital Expenditure 15,000 15,000 48,669 33,669 48,669 16,331

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 28,000 0 (58,331) (30,331) 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 (80,000) (80,000) 0

Reserves 0 0 0 (5,048) (5,048) 0

Section 7.11 South Jindera Plan Contributions 0 0 0 (161,602) (161,602) 0

Section 7.12 Contributions 0 (238,821) 0 (69,276) (308,097) 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 (210,821) 0 (374,257) (585,078) 0

Summary : Town Planning
Total Operating Revenue 174,621 282,943 397,122 114,179 397,122 0

Total Operating Expenditure 259,310 395,931 328,402 (67,529) 328,402 42,000

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (84,689) (112,988) 68,720 181,708 68,720 (42,000)

Capital Revenue 0 238,821 469,699 230,878 469,699 0

Capital Expenditure 15,000 15,000 48,669 33,669 48,669 16,331

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (15,000) 223,821 421,030 197,209 421,030 (16,331)

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 (210,821) 0 (374,257) (585,078) 0

Net Result : Town Planning (99,689) (99,988) 489,750 4,660 (95,328) (58,331)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Housing & Community Amenities
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Public Conveniences

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 3550.0135 0 93,609 173,319 124,204 217,813 0

Capital Contributions 3550.0140 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 93,609 173,319 124,204 217,813 0

Operating Expenses

Public Toilets Maintenance

 Brocklesby Public Toilets 99.00000732 524 1,024 1,524 500 1,524 0

 Burrumbuttock Public Toilets 99.00000733 524 1,024 1,541 517 1,541 0

 Culcairn Public Toilets 99.00000734 4,181 4,181 4,856 675 4,856 0

 Gerogery Public Toilets 99.00000735 1,573 1,573 1,548 (25) 1,548 0

 Henty Public Toilets 99.00000736 3,661 3,661 2,949 (712) 2,949 0

 Holbrook Public Toilets 99.00000737 4,712 4,212 6,025 1,813 6,025 0

 10 Mile Creek Public Toilets 99.00001371 574 1,074 733 (341) 733 0

 Submarine Area Public Toilets 99.00001372 522 0 664 664 664 0

 Jindera Public Toilets 99.00000738 3,661 4,661 5,331 670 5,331 0

 Walbundrie Public Toilets 99.00000739 522 4,022 5,091 1,069 5,091 0

 Walla Walla Public Toilets 99.00000740 522 2,322 5,266 2,944 5,266 0

 Woomargama Public Toilets 99.00000741 522 3,022 3,504 482 3,504 0

Total Public Toilets Maintenance 21,498 30,776 39,033 8,257 39,033 0

Public Toilets Other Operating Expenses

 Brocklesby Public Toilets 99.00000742 4,633 4,656 4,452 (204) 4,452 0

 Burrumbuttock Public Toilets 99.00000743 4,416 4,416 4,148 (268) 4,148 0

 Culcairn Public Toilets 99.00000744 15,061 15,283 16,739 1,456 16,739 0

 Gerogery Public Toilets 99.00000745 4,191 4,191 3,111 (1,080) 3,111 0

 Henty Public Toilets 99.00000746 16,431 17,401 20,433 3,032 20,433 0

 Holbrook Public Toilets 99.00000747 38,847 38,891 11,214 (27,677) 11,214 0

 10 Mile Creek Public Toilets 99.00001373 14,314 14,283 44,374 30,091 44,374 0

 Submarine Area Public Toilets 99.00001374 21,674 41,674 55,820 14,146 55,820 0

 Jindera Public Toilets 99.00000748 13,382 13,676 15,637 1,961 15,637 0

 Walbundrie Public Toilets 99.00000749 8,734 8,704 9,953 1,249 9,953 0

 Walla Walla Public Toilets 99.00000750 6,943 6,943 7,329 386 7,329 0

 Woomargama Public Toilets 99.00000751 7,092 7,092 8,278 1,186 8,278 0

Total Public Toilets Other Operating Expenses 155,718 177,210 201,489 24,279 201,489 0

Depreciation 03550.0680.0740 39,990 39,990 0 0 39,990 0

Total Public Toilets Expenditure 217,206 247,976 240,522 32,536 280,512 0

Capital Expenditure 40,000 192,510 188,103 (4,407) 188,103 80,000

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 40,000 0 (80,000) (40,000) 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 (79,710) (79,710) 0

Villages Vote 0 0 0 50,000 50,000 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 40,000 0 (109,710) (69,710) 0

Summary : Public Conveniences
Total Operating Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 217,206 247,976 240,522 32,536 280,512 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (217,206) (247,976) (240,522) (32,536) (280,512) 0

Capital Revenue 0 93,609 173,319 124,204 217,813 0

Capital Expenditure 40,000 192,510 188,103 (4,407) 188,103 80,000

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (40,000) (98,901) (14,783) 128,611 29,710 (80,000)

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 39,990 39,990 0 0 39,990 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 40,000 0 (109,710) (69,710) 0

Net Result : Public Conveniences (217,216) (266,887) (255,305) (13,635) (280,522) (80,000)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Housing & Community Amenities
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Council Owned Housing

Operating Revenue

Rent

46 Young Street, Holbrook 99.00000911.0010.0120 10,920 10,920 10,364 0 10,920 0

45 Lyne Street, Henty 99.00000912.0010.0120 10,920 10,920 8,225 0 10,920 0

65 Peel Street, Holbrook 99.00001198.0010.0120 10,920 5,880 5,880 0 5,880 0

Total Operating Revenue 32,760 27,720 24,469 0 27,720 0

Expenditure

Maintenance

46 Young Street, Holbrook 908 3,978 3,978 2,704 (1,274) 2,704 0

45 Lyne Street, Henty 909 3,978 4,478 2,707 (1,771) 2,707 0

65 Peel Street, Holbrook 1322 2,971 8,177 9,798 1,621 9,798 0

Total Maintenance 10,927 16,633 15,208 (1,425) 15,208 0

Operating Expenses

46 Young Street, Holbrook 911 3,187 3,096 2,837 (259) 2,837 0

45 Lyne Street, Henty 912 3,329 3,395 3,252 (143) 3,252 0

65 Peel Street, Holbrook 1198 4,792 3,640 3,725 85 3,725 0

Total Operating Expenses 11,308 10,131 9,814 (317) 9,814 0

Depreciation 03560.0680.0740 11,730 11,730 0 0 11,730 0

Total Operating Expenditure 33,965 38,494 25,022 (1,742) 36,752 0

Capital Expenditure 10,000 6,000 5,392 (608) 5,392 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Staff Housing Reserve Culcairn 0 0 0 0 0 0

Staff Housing Reserve Holbrook (525) 5,044 5,945 (2,350) 2,694 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves (525) 5,044 5,945 (2,350) 2,694 0

Summary : Council Owned Housing
Total Operating Revenue 32,760 27,720 24,469 0 27,720 0

Total Operating Expenditure 33,965 38,494 25,022 (1,742) 36,752 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (1,205) (10,774) (553) 1,742 (9,032) 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 10,000 6,000 5,392 (608) 5,392 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (10,000) (6,000) (5,392) 608 (5,392) 0

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 11,730 11,730 0 0 11,730 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves (525) 5,044 5,945 (2,350) 2,694 0

Net Result : Council Owned Housing 0 0 0 0 0 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Housing & Community Amenities
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget 

as at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Other Community Amenities

Operating Revenue

Wirraminna 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other 49,200 48,000 48,000 0 48,000 0

Total Operating Revenue 49,200 48,000 48,000 0 48,000 0

Capital Revenue

Wirraminna 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other 0 9,276 0 0 9,276 0

Total Capital Revenue 0 9,276 0 0 9,276 0

Operating Expenses

Wirraminna (Including Depreciation) 14,500 15,466 10,961 340 15,806 0

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 14,500 15,466 10,961 340 15,806 0

Capital Expenditure 0 9,276 9,276 0 9,276 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Principal Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Wirraminna 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Summary : Other Community Amenities
Total Operating Revenue 49,200 48,000 48,000 0 48,000 0

Total Operating Expenditure 14,500 15,466 10,961 340 15,806 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating 34,700 32,534 37,039 (340) 32,194 0

Capital Revenue 0 9,276 0 0 9,276 0

Capital Expenditure 0 9,276 9,276 0 9,276 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 (9,276) 0 0 0

Add Back: Depreciation Contra (4,845) (4,845) 0 0 (4,845) 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Result : Other Community Amenities 39,545 37,379 27,763 (340) 37,039 0

Summary : Housing & Community Amenities
Total Operating Revenue 343,581 445,663 553,052 110,640 556,303 0

Total Operating Expenditure 749,344 932,230 821,795 (53,270) 878,960 45,736

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (405,763) (486,567) (268,744) 163,909 (322,658) (45,736)

Capital Revenue 0 341,706 643,018 355,082 696,788 0

Capital Expenditure 70,000 231,021 251,439 20,418 251,439 110,566

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (70,000) 110,685 391,579 334,664 445,349 (110,566)

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 46,875 46,875 0 0 46,875 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves (60,525) (222,542) 5,945 (504,289) (726,831) 0

Net Result : Housing & Community Amenties (479,723) (541,859) 128,780 (5,715) (547,574) (156,302)

ANNEXURE 4



Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 

30 June 

2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Water Supplies

Operating Revenue

Rates & Annual Charges 977,691 742,691 747,170 4,479 747,170

Pensioner Concessions (28,460) (28,460) 0 0 (28,460)

Statutory Fees & Charges 0 0 0 0 0

User Fees & Charges 1,325,649 1,162,094 1,017,079 (145,015) 1,017,079

Pensioner Rates Subsidy 15,653 15,653 24,545 8,892 24,545

Interest & Investment Income 16,532 16,532 0 25,740 42,272

Operating Grants & Subsidies 0 0 0 0 0

Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 2,307,065 1,908,510 1,788,794 (105,904) 1,802,606

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 0 141,846 157,996 16,150 157,996

Total Capital Revenue 0 141,846 157,996 16,150 157,996

Operating Expenditure

Villages Water Scheme

Water Purchases - Albury City 911,088 911,088 321,944 (36,000) 875,088

Treatment Works Maintenance 1,040 1,040 529 (511) 529

Treatment Works Operating Expenses 3,190 3,190 2,711 (479) 2,711

Mains Maintenance 93,640 93,640 81,210 (12,430) 81,210

Mains Operating Expenses 57,420 57,420 47,553 (9,867) 47,553

Pumping Stations Maintenance 3,120 10,240 7,762 (2,478) 7,762

Pumping Stations Operating Expenses 76,910 76,910 70,138 (6,772) 70,138

Reservoirs Maintenance 3,120 8,120 3,815 (4,305) 3,815

Reservoirs Operating Expenses 45,370 45,370 42,104 (3,266) 42,104

Standpipes Maintenance 3,080 3,080 637 (2,443) 637

Standpipes Operating Expenses 3,710 10,710 8,495 (2,215) 8,495

Villages Water Total 1,201,688 1,220,808 586,898 (80,766) 1,140,042

Culcairn Water Scheme

Treatment Works Maintenance 5,200 8,000 7,320 (680) 7,320

Treatment Works Operating Expenses 40,430 40,430 41,295 865 41,295

Mains Maintenance 22,890 22,890 24,756 1,866 24,756

Mains Operating Expenses 34,030 34,030 27,226 (6,804) 27,226

Pumping Stations Maintenance 10,400 10,400 0 (10,400) 0

Pumping Stations Operating Expenses 25,560 25,560 16,572 (8,988) 16,572

Reservoirs Maintenance 2,080 5,080 351 (4,729) 351

Reservoirs Operating Expenses 8,610 9,610 9,227 (383) 9,227

Standpipes Maintenance 740 740 351 (389) 351

Standpipes Operating Expenses 1,220 1,220 272 (948) 272

Culcairn Water Total 151,160 157,960 127,370 (30,590) 127,370

Other Expenses

Depreciation 452,680 452,680 0 0 452,680

Administration 399,378 402,332 400,464 (1,868) 400,464

Professional Services 40,000 40,000 36,250 (3,751) 36,250

Other Expenses Total 892,058 895,012 436,714 (5,618) 889,394

Total Operating Expenditure 2,244,906 2,273,780 1,150,981 (116,975) 2,156,805

Function:  Water Supplies

ANNEXURE 4



Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 

30 June 

2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Function:  Water Supplies

Capital Expenditure 1,268,000 1,386,179 193,638 (1,192,541) 193,638

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

S64 Contributions 0 (141,846) (157,996) (16,150) (157,996)

Water Fund Reserve 753,161 1,298,769 (444,175) (1,203,612) 95,157

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 753,161 1,156,923 (602,171) (1,219,762) (62,839)

Summary : Water Supplies

Total Operating Revenue 2,307,065 1,908,510 1,788,794 (105,904) 1,802,606

Total Operating Expenditure 2,244,906 2,273,780 1,150,981 (116,975) 2,156,805

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating 62,159 (365,270) 637,812 11,071 (354,200)

Capital Revenue 0 141,846 157,996 16,150 157,996

Capital Expenditure 1,268,000 1,386,179 193,638 (1,192,541) 193,638

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (1,268,000) (1,244,333) (35,641) 1,208,691 (35,641)

Depreciation Contra 452,680 452,680 0 0 452,680

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 753,161 1,156,923 (602,171) (1,219,762) (62,839)

Net Result : Water Supplies 0 0 0 0 0

ANNEXURE 4



Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 

2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Sewerage Services

Operating Revenue

Rates & Annual Charges 1,434,477 1,443,977 1,486,297 42,320 1,486,297 0

Pensioner Concessions (55,100) (55,100) (33,297) 21,803 (33,297) 0

Statutory Fees & Charges 0 0 0 0 0

User Fees & Charges 309,840 315,840 262,761 (53,079) 262,761 0

Pensioner Rates Subsidy 30,305 30,305 31,039 734 31,039 0

Interest & Investment Income 23,122 23,122 0 39,702 62,824 0

Operating Grants and Subsidies 0 0 0 0 0

Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 1,742,644 1,758,144 1,746,800 51,480 1,809,624 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 4,500,000 4,785,968 171,478 (4,614,490) 171,478 0

Total Capital Revenue 4,500,000 4,785,968 171,478 (4,614,490) 171,478 0

Operating Expenditure

Burrumbuttock  Sewer

Mains Maintenance 1,170 1,170 1,223 0 1,170 0

Mains Operations Expenses 7,830 7,830 4,902 0 7,830 0

Pumping Stations Maintenance 430 430 35 0 430 0

Pumping Stations Operations Expenses 0 300 227 0 300 0

Reuse Water Operations Expenses 1,080 1,080 6,864 0 1,080 0

Treatment Sewer Maintenance 970 970 239 0 970 0

Treatment Sewer Operations Expenses 0 400 339 0 400 0

Total Operating Expenses - Burrumbuttock Sewer 11,480 12,180 13,829 0 12,180 0

Culcairn  Sewer

Mains Maintenance 8,210 8,210 3,589 0 8,210 0

Mains Operations Expenses 5,850 7,850 7,098 0 7,850 0

Pumping Stations Maintenance 10,020 7,020 6,187 0 7,020 0

Pumping Stations Operations Expenses 27,810 27,810 26,891 0 27,810 0

Reuse Water Maintenance 4,920 4,920 1,838 0 4,920 0

Reuse Water Operations Expenses 23,740 21,740 19,973 0 21,740 0

Treatment Sewer Maintenance 8,730 11,730 21,753 0 11,730 0

Treatment Sewer Operations Expenses 68,790 68,790 50,813 0 68,790 0

Total Operating Expenses - Culcairn Sewer 158,070 158,070 138,143 0 158,070 0

Henty  Sewer

Mains Maintenance 10,810 7,810 5,042 0 7,810 0

Mains Operations Expenses 12,850 12,850 2,691 0 12,850 0

Pumping Stations Maintenance 3,720 6,720 5,246 0 6,720 0

Pumping Stations Operations Expenses 1,420 1,420 1,079 0 1,420 0

Reuse Water Maintenance 4,920 4,920 4,321 0 4,920 0

Reuse Water Operations Expenses 16,510 16,510 17,638 0 16,510 0

Treatment Sewer Maintenance 8,730 8,730 10,165 0 8,730 0

Treatment Sewer Operations Expenses 68,090 68,090 46,863 0 68,090 0

Total Operating Expenses - Henty Sewer 127,050 127,050 93,045 0 127,050 0

Holbrook  Sewer

Mains Maintenance 10,580 15,580 14,516 0 15,580 0

Mains Operations Expenses 15,540 13,540 17,486 0 13,540 0

Pumping Stations Maintenance 4,590 12,590 8,985 0 12,590 0

Pumping Stations Operations Expenses 34,960 24,960 29,125 0 24,960 0

Reuse Water Maintenance 0 2,704 0 0 0

Reuse Water Operations Expenses 0 110 164 0 110 0

Treatment Sewer Maintenance 12,580 27,580 23,096 0 27,580 0

Treatment Sewer Operations Expenses 164,040 164,040 153,102 0 164,040 0

Total Operating Expenses - Holbrook Sewer 242,290 258,400 249,179 0 258,400 0

Jindera  Sewer

Mains Maintenance 7,990 12,990 26,938 0 12,990 0

Mains Operations Expenses 15,200 5,200 9,717 0 5,200 0

Pumping Stations Maintenance 10,040 25,040 35,010 0 25,040 0

Pumping Stations Operations Expenses 54,680 54,680 68,035 0 54,680 0

Reuse Water Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0

Reuse Water Operations Expenses 0 207 0 0 0

Treatment Works Maintenance 3,120 4,120 3,589 0 4,120 0

Treatment Works Operations Expenses 18,810 18,810 19,105 0 18,810 0

Total Operating Expenses - Jindera Sewer 109,840 120,840 162,601 0 120,840 0

Function:  Sewerage Services
ANNEXURE 4



Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 

2022

Actual as at 

30 June 

2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Function:  Sewerage Services

Walla Walla Sewer

Mains Maintenance 5,460 5,460 3,764 0 5,460 0

Mains Operations Expenses 3,530 3,530 3,471 0 3,530 0

Pumping Stations Maintenance 4,370 10,370 8,234 0 10,370 0

Pumping Stations Operations Expenses 16,150 16,150 17,237 0 16,150 0

Reuse Water Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0

Reuse Water Operations Expenses 1,400 1,400 627 0 1,400 0

Treatment Works Maintenance 5,200 5,200 3,617 0 5,200 0

Treatment Works Operations Expenses 39,520 39,520 46,631 0 39,520 0

Total Operating Expenses - Walla Walla Sewer 75,630 81,630 83,582 0 81,630 0

Other Expenses

Depreciation 627,340 627,340 0 0 627,340 0

Administration 499,377 552,725 581,519 (955) 551,770 0

Professional Services 40,000 62,367 36,010 0 62,367 0

Other Expenses Total 1,166,717 1,242,432 617,528 (955) 1,241,477 0

Total Operating Expenditure 1,891,077 2,000,602 1,357,908 (955) 1,999,647 0

Capital Expenditure 4,725,000 4,852,660 301,560 (4,551,100) 301,560 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0

Loan Principal Repayments 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

S64 Contributions 0 (285,968) (171,478) 114,490 (171,478) 0

Sewerage Services Reserve (253,907) (32,222) (87,332) (103,536) (135,758) 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves (253,907) (318,190) (258,810) 10,954 (307,235) 0

Summary : Sewerage Services

Total Operating Revenue 1,742,644 1,758,144 1,746,800 51,480 1,809,624 0

Total Operating Expenditure 1,891,077 2,000,602 1,357,908 (955) 1,999,647 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (148,433) (242,458) 388,892 52,435 (190,023) 0

Capital Revenue 4,500,000 4,785,968 171,478 (4,614,490) 171,478 0

Capital Expenditure 4,725,000 4,852,660 301,560 (4,551,100) 301,560 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (225,000) (66,692) (130,082) (63,390) (130,082) 0

Depreciation Contra 627,340 627,340 0 0 627,340 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves (253,907) (318,190) (258,810) 10,954 (307,235) 0

Net Result : Sewerage Services 0 0 (0) (0) 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Recreation & Culture
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Halls & Community Centres

Operating Revenue

User Fees & Charges 2,200 3,401 4,241 840 4,241 0
Total Operating Revenue 2,200 3,401 4,241 840 4,241 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 18,636 18,637 0 18,636 0

Capital Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Capital Revenue 0 18,636 18,637 0 18,636 0

Operating Expenditure

Hall Maintenance

Brocklesby Public Hall 1,000 1,000 1,020 20 1,020 0

Brocklesby PO Public Hall 1,500 1,500 1,440 (60) 1,440 0

Bungowannah Public Hall 0 0 0 0 0 0

Burrumbuttock Public Hall 2,500 3,500 3,749 249 3,749 0

Carabost Public Hall 2,400 2,400 283 (2,117) 283 0

Cookardinia Public Hall 1,000 4,000 3,251 (749) 3,251 0

Culcairn Public Hall 3,480 3,480 4,713 1,233 4,713 0

Gerogery Public Hall 1,500 7,500 6,169 (1,331) 6,169 0

Holbrook Public Hall 5,200 3,200 2,037 (1,163) 2,037 5,000

Jindera Public Hall 2,000 2,000 1,130 (870) 1,130 0

Lankeys Creek Public Hall 1,000 3,500 3,319 (181) 3,319 0

Little Billabong Public Hall 1,000 1,000 975 (25) 975 0

Mullengandra Public Hall 520 1,520 1,512 (8) 1,512 0

Walbundrie Public Hall 3,000 3,000 1,632 (1,368) 1,632 0

Walla Walla Public Hall 1,500 3,000 3,057 57 3,057 5,000

Woomargama Public Hall 1,000 1,500 2,698 1,198 2,698 0

Wymah Public Hall 6,400 2,400 2,051 (349) 2,051 0
Total Hall Maintenance 35,000 44,500 39,036 (5,464) 39,036 10,000

Hall Other Operating Expenditure by Location

Brocklesby Public Hall 6,216 6,425 6,539 114 6,539 0

Brocklesby PO Public Hall 2,558 2,782 2,782 0 2,782 0

Bungowannah Public Hall 0 241 241 0 241 0

Burrumbuttock Public Hall 3,911 4,064 4,063 (1) 4,063 0

Carabost Public Hall 1,372 1,455 1,514 59 1,514 0

Cookardinia Public Hall 3,291 3,435 3,434 (1) 3,434 0

Culcairn Public Hall 22,111 16,063 11,668 (4,395) 11,668 0

Gerogery Public Hall 3,432 3,558 3,329 (229) 3,329 0

Henty Public Hall 6,200 6,200 6,200 0 6,200 0

Holbrook Public Hall 12,092 12,347 12,505 158 12,505 0

Jindera Public Hall 5,750 5,729 5,838 109 5,838 0

Lankeys Creek Public Hall 2,202 2,291 2,291 0 2,291 0

Little Billabong Public Hall 2,465 2,563 2,563 0 2,563 0

Mullengandra Public Hall 2,485 2,605 2,170 (435) 2,170 1,400

Walbundrie Public Hall 4,329 4,481 3,758 (723) 3,758 0
Walla Walla Public Hall 5,057 5,189 4,859 (330) 4,859 0

Woomargama Public Hall 3,916 4,455 4,537 82 4,537 0

Wymah Public Hall 633 794 794 0 794 0
Total Hall Other Operating Expenditure by Location 88,020 84,677 79,088 (5,589) 79,088 1,400

Depreciation 219,597 219,597 0 0 219,597 0

Interest on Loans 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Hall Expenditure 342,617 348,774 118,124 (11,053) 337,721 11,400

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Recreation & Culture
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Capital Expenditure 7,500 43,786 18,636 (25,150) 18,636 25,150

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 17,650 0 (36,550) (18,900) 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

S94 Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 17,650 0 (36,550) (18,900) 0

Summary : Halls & Community Centres

Total Operating Revenue 2,200 3,401 4,241 840 4,241 0

Total Operating Expenditure 342,617 348,774 118,124 (11,053) 337,721 11,400

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (340,417) (345,373) (113,883) 11,893 (333,480) (11,400)

Capital Revenue 0 18,636 18,637 0 18,636 0

Capital Expenditure 7,500 43,786 18,636 (25,150) 18,636 25,150

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (7,500) (25,150) 0 25,150 (0) (25,150)

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 219,597 219,597 0 0 219,597 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 17,650 0 (36,550) (18,900) 0

Net Result : Halls & Community Centres (128,320) (133,276) (113,883) 493 (132,783) (36,550)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Recreation & Culture
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Public Libraries

Operating Revenue

User Charges & Fees 28,887 32,409 28,974 (3,435) 28,974 0

Grants & Subsidies Recurrent 99,319 97,637 120,228 22,591 120,228 0

Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Operating Revenue 128,206 130,046 149,203 19,157 149,203 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 199,696 399,497 199,801 399,497 0

Capital Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Capital Revenue 0 199,696 399,497 199,801 399,497 0

Expenditure

Library Maintenance 5,000 9,443 15,417 5,974 15,417 0

Library Operating Expenditure

Administration 298,834 303,586 256,308 (47,278) 256,308 0

Cleaning 26,382 25,234 24,046 (1,188) 24,046 0

Computer / IT 7,500 4,500 5,767 1,267 5,767 0

Insurance 10,726 9,059 9,060 1 9,060 0

Overhead Distribution 36,331 36,331 36,331 0 36,331 0

Program&Events 6,000 8,244 7,476 (768) 7,476 0

Security 1,020 2,168 1,535 (633) 1,535 0

Subscriptions 2,530 1,078 1,078 0 1,078 0

Training 3,102 3,102 1,433 (1,669) 1,433 0

Utilities 25,307 24,997 14,112 (10,885) 14,112 0
Total Library Operating Expenditure 417,732 418,299 357,147 (61,152) 357,147 0

Library Donations & Contributions Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Contribution to Riverina Regional Library 275,147 275,147 275,147 0 275,147 0

Library Programs & Events

Local Priority Grant Funding Expenditure 18,156 42,034 11,498 (30,536) 11,498 0

Seniors Week 8,500 8,500 9,620 1,120 9,620 2,900

Other Funded Programs 0 25,936 8,515 (4,669) 21,267 0

Total Library Programs & Events 26,656 76,470 29,633 (34,085) 42,385 2,900

Depreciation 44,741 44,741 0 0 44,741 0

Total Library Expenditure 769,276 824,100 677,344 (89,263) 734,837 2,900

Capital Expenditure 0 222,516 189,914 (32,602) 189,914 10,000

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 25,364 0 (12,900) 12,464 0

Unexpended Grants 0 22,936 0 (50,809) (27,873) 0

Library Capital Grant 0 0 0 (199,801) (199,801) 0

Local Priority Grants 0 23,878 0 (30,536) (6,658) 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 72,178 0 (294,046) (221,868) 0

Summary : Public Libraries

Total Operating Revenue 128,206 130,046 149,203 19,157 149,203 0

Total Operating Expenditure 769,276 824,100 677,344 (89,263) 734,837 2,900

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (641,070) (694,054) (528,142) 108,419 (585,635) (2,900)

Capital Revenue 0 199,696 399,497 199,801 399,497 0

Capital Expenditure 0 222,516 189,914 (32,602) 189,914 10,000

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 (22,820) 209,583 232,403 209,583 (10,000)

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 44,741 44,741 0 0 44,741 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 72,178 0 (294,046) (221,868) 0

Net Result : Public Libraries (596,329) (599,955) (318,559) 46,776 (553,179) (12,900)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Recreation & Culture
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Museums

Operating Revenue

Grants & Subsidies Recurrent 0 0 12,728 20,297 20,297 0
Total Operating Revenue 0 0 12,728 20,297 20,297 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 2,203 2,246 43 2,246 0

Capital Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Capital Revenue 0 2,203 2,246 43 2,246 0

Operating Expenditure

Maintenance

Woolpack Inn Museum 1,561 1,561 0 (1,561) 0 0

Culcairn Station House 1,561 1,561 1,553 (8) 1,553 0

Headlie Taylor Museum 1,500 1,500 0 (1,500) 0 0
Total Museum Maintenance 4,622 4,622 1,553 (3,069) 1,553 0

Operating Expenses

Woolpack Inn Museum 2,361 2,360 2,435 75 2,435 0

Culcairn Station House 6,979 7,208 6,919 (289) 6,919 0

Headlie Taylor Museum 643 733 733 0 733 0

Jindera Pioneer Museum 8,245 9,728 10,583 855 10,583 0

Jindera Craft Shop 2,348 2,338 2,528 190 2,528 0

Total Musuem Operating Expenses 20,576 22,367 23,198 831 23,198 0

Total Museum Expenses 25,198 26,989 24,751 (2,238) 24,751 0

Programs and Events

Grants Project Ependiture 0 6,500 25,548 19,048 25,548 0
Jindera Craft Shop 0 6,500 25,548 19,048 25,548 0

Total Operating Expenditure 25,198 33,489 50,299 16,810 50,299 0

Capital Expenditure 0 2,224 2,224 (0) 2,224 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unexpended Grants 0 6,500 0 (1,249) 5,251 0

Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 6,500 0 (1,249) 5,251 0

Summary : Museums

Total Operating Revenue 0 0 12,728 20,297 20,297 0

Total Operating Expenditure 25,198 33,489 50,299 16,810 50,299 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (25,198) (33,489) (37,571) 3,487 (30,002) 0

Capital Revenue 0 2,203 2,246 43 2,246 0

Capital Expenditure 0 2,224 2,224 (0) 2,224 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 (21) 22 43 22 0

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 6,500 0 (1,249) 5,251 0

Net Result : Museums (25,198) (27,010) (37,549) 2,281 (24,729) 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Recreation & Culture
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Swimming Pools

Operating Revenue

User Charges & Fees

Culcairn 8,843 11,040 11,040 0 11,040 0

Henty 16,126 13,802 13,785 (17) 13,785 0

Holbrook 16,127 17,067 17,133 66 17,133 0

Jindera 25,490 24,889 24,889 0 24,889 0

Walla Walla 9,364 8,149 8,124 (25) 8,124 0

Total Operating Revenue 75,950 74,947 74,972 25 74,972 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Contributions 2,500 6,172 3,672 (2,500) 3,672 0
Total Capital Revenue 2,500 6,172 3,672 (2,500) 3,672 0

Operating Expenditure

Culcairn Swimming Pool

Culcairn Swimming Pool - Maintenance 35,123 30,388 32,744 2,356 32,744 0

Culcairn Swimming Pool - Operating Expenses 82,987 68,621 63,890 (4,731) 63,890 0
Total Expenses - Culcairn Swimming Pool 118,110 99,009 96,634 (2,375) 96,634 0

Henty Swimming Pool

Henty Swimming Pool - Maintenance 24,304 30,434 30,705 271 30,705 0

Henty Swimming Pool - Operating Expenses 81,989 77,478 74,667 (2,811) 74,667 0
Total Expenses - Henty Swimming Pool 106,293 107,912 105,372 (2,540) 105,372 0

Holbrook Swimming Pool

Holbrook Swimming Pool - Maintenance 27,498 49,229 45,737 (3,492) 45,737 0

Holbrook Swimming Pool - Operating Expenses 88,685 91,730 91,920 190 91,920 0
Total Expenses - Holbrook Swimming Pool 116,183 140,959 137,657 (3,302) 137,657 0

Jindera Swimming Pool

Jindera Swimming Pool - Maintenance 22,223 37,807 37,826 19 37,826 0

Jindera Swimming Pool - Operating Expenses 79,453 75,513 72,073 (3,440) 72,073 0
Total Expenses - Jindera Swimming Pool 101,676 113,320 109,900 (3,420) 109,900 0

Walla Walla Swimming Pool

Walla Walla Swimming Pool - Maintenance 19,100 25,840 25,219 (621) 25,219 0

Walla Walla Swimming Pool - Operating Expenses 71,709 67,718 66,668 (1,050) 66,668 0
Total Expenses - Walla Walla Swimming Pool 90,809 93,558 91,887 (1,671) 91,887 0

Interest on Loans 25,805 25,805 25,881 76 25,881 0

Depreciation 381,825 381,825 0 0 381,825 0

Total Operating expenditure 940,701 962,388 567,330 (13,233) 949,155 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Recreation & Culture
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Capital Expenditure 90,200 208,200 0 (208,200) 0 205,700

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Principal Repayments 59,223 59,223 0 0 59,223 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 118,000 0 (205,700) (87,700) 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Section 94 Contributions 0 (3,672) 0 0 (3,672) 0

Waste Management Reserve 0 0 0 (13,000) (13,000) 0

Section 7.12 (94A) Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 114,328 0 (218,700) (104,372) 0

Summary : Swimming Pools

Total Operating Revenue 75,950 74,947 74,972 25 74,972 0

Total Operating Expenditure 940,701 962,388 567,330 (13,233) 949,155 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (864,751) (887,441) (492,358) 13,258 (874,183) 0

Capital Revenue 2,500 6,172 3,672 (2,500) 3,672 0

Capital Expenditure 90,200 208,200 0 (208,200) 0 205,700

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (87,700) (202,028) 3,672 205,700 3,672 (205,700)

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 381,825 381,825 0 0 381,825 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 59,223 59,223 0 0 59,223 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 114,328 0 (218,700) (104,372) 0

Net Result : Swimming Pools (629,849) (652,539) (488,686) 258 (652,281) (205,700)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Recreation & Culture
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Sporting Grounds & Recreation Facilities

Operating Revenue

User Fees & Charges

Holbrook Complex Rental 25,269 25,269 30,037 4,768 30,037 0
Total Operating Revenue 25,269 25,269 30,037 4,768 30,037 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 4,181,324 3,035,840 (555,154) 3,626,170 0

Capital Contributions 0 933,807 377,769 (556,038) 377,769 0
Total Capital Revenue 0 5,115,131 3,413,609 (1,111,192) 4,003,939 0

Operating Expenditure

Maintenance Expenditure

Brocklesby Rec Reserve 2,869 4,869 4,565 (304) 4,565 0

Bungowannah Rec Reserve 465 465 0 (465) 0 0

Burrumbuttock Rec Reserve 2,853 5,853 5,599 (254) 5,599 0

Cookardinia Rec Reserve 465 465 1,245 780 1,245 0

Culcairn Rec Reserve 35,048 121,298 132,239 10,941 132,239 0

Gerogery Rec Reserve 10,311 10,311 7,345 (2,966) 7,345 0

Gerogery West Rec Reserve 2,693 2,693 863 (1,830) 863 0

Henty Rec Reserve 15,840 97,090 108,089 10,999 108,089 0

Holbrook Sporting Complex 62,922 114,172 155,715 41,543 155,715 0

Holbrook Rec Reserves 0 0 210 210 210 0

Jindera Rec Reserve 32,119 83,369 95,388 12,019 95,388 0

Mullengandra Rec Reserve 465 465 0 (465) 0 0

Walbundrie Rec Reserve 9,557 9,557 9,355 (202) 9,355 0

Walla Walla Rec Reserve 7,338 7,338 6,482 (856) 6,482 0

Wymah Rec Reserve 9,055 9,055 2,676 (6,379) 2,676 0
Total Maintenance Expenditure 192,000 467,000 529,771 62,771 529,771 0

Operations Expenditure

Brocklesby Rec Reserve 20,416 21,200 21,098 (102) 21,098 0

Bungowannah Rec Reserve 4,274 4,440 4,440 (0) 4,440 0

Burrumbuttock Rec Reserve 21,531 21,887 25,134 (0) 21,887 0

Cookardinia Rec Reserve 670 676 676 0 676 0

Culcairn Rec Reserve 51,376 35,847 33,272 (2,575) 33,272 0

Gerogery Rec Reserve 1,983 2,076 1,814 (262) 1,814 0

Gerogery West Rec Reserve 4,119 4,205 5,527 1,322 5,527 0

Henty Rec Reserve 30,557 29,936 24,936 (5,000) 24,936 0

Holbrook Sporting Complex 51,249 50,307 43,883 (6,424) 43,883 0

Holbrook Rec Reserves 1,638 1,641 5,132 3,491 5,132 0

Jindera Rec Reserve 30,010 30,757 34,983 659 31,416 0

Mullengandra Rec Reserve 2,600 7,509 0 (7,509) 0 0

Walbundrie Rec Reserve 23,623 24,525 24,743 218 24,743 0

Walla Walla Rec Reserve 20,689 22,386 22,586 200 22,586 0

Woomargama Rec Reserve 100 100 70 (30) 70 0

Wymah Rec Reserve 4,366 4,431 14,944 10,513 14,944 0

Other Committees Rec Reserve 1,200 1,200 1,200 0 1,200 0
Total Operations Expenditure 270,401 263,123 264,437 (5,499) 257,624 0

Depreciation 970,595 970,595 0 0 970,595 0

Total Sporting Grounds and Rec Facilities Expenses 1,432,996 1,700,718 794,209 57,272 1,757,990 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Recreation & Culture
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Capital Expenditure 125,000 5,674,481 4,706,483 (967,997) 4,706,483 3,000

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 55,148 0 (3,000) 52,148 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 (395,448) (395,448) 0

Holbrook Hostel Reserve 0 173,444 0 0 173,444 0

Henty Town Improvement Fund 0 0 0 56,754 56,754 0

Hobrook Caravan Park Reserve 0 250,640 0 0 250,640 0

Land Sales Reserve 0 0 0 281,112 281,112 0

Section 7.12 (94A) Contributions 0 0 0 100,000 100,000 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 479,232 0 39,418 518,650 0

Summary : Sporting Grounds & Recreation Facilities

Total Operating Revenue 25,269 25,269 30,037 4,768 30,037 0

Total Operating Expenditure 1,432,996 1,700,718 794,209 57,272 1,757,990 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (1,407,727) (1,675,449) (764,172) (52,504) (1,727,953) 0

Capital Revenue 0 5,115,131 3,413,609 (1,111,192) 4,003,939 0

Capital Expenditure 125,000 5,674,481 4,706,483 (967,997) 4,706,483 3,000

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (125,000) (559,350) (1,292,874) (143,195) (702,544) (3,000)

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 970,595 970,595 0 0 970,595 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 479,232 0 39,418 518,650 0

Net Result : Sporting Grounds & Recreation Facilities (562,132) (784,972) (2,057,046) (156,280) (941,251) (3,000)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Recreation & Culture
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Parks & Gardens

Operating Revenue

Sundry Income 0 60,192 137,091 (34,519) 25,673 0
Total Operating Revenue 0 60,192 137,091 (34,519) 25,673 0

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants 0 60,192 137,091 (34,519) 25,673 0

Capital Contributions 0 682 1,116 25,596 26,278 0
Total Capital Revenue 0 682 1,116 25,596 26,278 0

Operating Expenditure

Parks Maintenance Expenditure

Brocklesby Parks 6,367 6,367 9,580 3,213 9,580 0

Burrumbuttock Parks 6,245 5,245 3,652 (1,593) 3,652 0

Culcairn Parks 57,340 37,340 31,453 (5,887) 31,453 0

Gerogery Parks 6,459 6,459 2,840 (3,619) 2,840 0

Henty Parks 40,375 30,375 16,917 (13,458) 16,917 0

Holbrook Parks 51,408 31,408 31,424 16 31,424 0

Holbrook-10 Mile Creek Parks 38,789 38,789 39,365 576 39,365 0

Holbrook-Ian Geddes Bush Walk 7,001 37,001 35,646 (1,355) 35,646 0

Holbrook-Submarine Area Parks 49,799 39,799 24,040 (15,759) 24,040 0

Jindera Parks 46,466 36,466 35,201 (1,265) 35,201 0

Morven Parks 1,077 2,077 1,241 (836) 1,241 0

Walbundrie Parks 2,176 2,176 1,988 (188) 1,988 0

Walla Walla Parks 26,563 26,563 25,955 (608) 25,955 0

Woomargama Parks 7,115 17,115 16,673 (442) 16,673 0
 Maintenance Expenditure 347,180 317,180 275,976 (41,204) 275,976 0

Parks Other Operating Expenditure

Burrumbuttock Parks 3,529 3,529 1,635 (1,894) 1,635 0

Burrumbuttock Parks 4,157 4,166 1,571 (2,595) 1,571 0

Culcairn Parks 15,317 15,103 16,063 960 16,063 0

Gerogery Parks 2,100 2,100 1,582 (518) 1,582 0

Henty Parks 11,841 11,447 18,969 7,522 18,969 0

Holbrook Parks 12,589 12,354 10,385 (1,969) 10,385 0

Holbrook-10 Mile Creek Parks 2,168 2,333 3,159 826 3,159 0

Holbrook-Submarine Area Parks 9,529 9,527 5,088 (4,439) 5,088 0

Jindera Parks 5,868 6,001 3,354 (2,648) 3,354 0

Jindera JVG Parks 8,100 8,590 23,490 0 8,590 0

Morven Parks 1,222 1,244 1,205 (39) 1,205 0

Walbundrie Parks 32 30 30 0 30 0

Walla Walla Parks 4,968 5,014 4,190 (824) 4,190 0

Woomargama Parks 350 361 402 41 402 0
Total Parks Other Operating Expenditure 81,770 81,799 91,124 (5,575) 76,224 0

Depreciation 143,500 143,500 0 0 143,500 0

Total Parks Expenditure 572,450 542,479 367,100 (46,779) 495,700 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Recreation & Culture
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Capital Expenditure 25,000 145,841 99,986 (45,855) 99,986 7,749

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 57,749 0 (7,749) 50,000 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Section 94 Contributions 0 (682) 0 (25,596) (26,278) 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 57,067 0 (33,345) 23,722 0

Summary : Parks & Gardens

Total Operating Revenue 0 60,192 137,091 (34,519) 25,673 0

Total Operating Expenditure 572,450 542,479 367,100 (46,779) 495,700 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (572,450) (482,287) (230,009) 12,260 (470,027) 0

Capital Revenue 0 682 1,116 25,596 26,278 0

Capital Expenditure 25,000 145,841 99,986 (45,855) 99,986 7,749

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (25,000) (145,159) (98,870) 71,451 (73,708) (7,749)

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 143,500 143,500 0 0 143,500 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 57,067 0 (33,345) 23,722 0

Net Result : Parks & Gardens (453,950) (426,879) (328,879) 50,366 (376,513) (7,749)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Recreation & Culture
Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 

30 June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Other Cultural Services

Operating Revenue

Heritage Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenditure

Heritage Grant Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Operating Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unexpended Grant - RLCIP 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unexpended Grant - Morven Fishing Club 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Summary : Other Cultural Services

Total Operating Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Result : Other Cultural Services 0 0 0 0 0 0

Summary : Recreation & Culture

Total Operating Revenue 231,625 293,855 408,272 10,568 304,423 0

Total Operating Expenditure 4,083,238 4,411,948 2,574,406 (86,246) 4,325,702 14,300

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (3,851,613) (4,118,093) (2,166,134) 96,814 (4,021,279) (14,300)

Capital Revenue 2,500 5,342,520 3,838,777 (888,252) 4,454,268 0

Capital Expenditure 247,700 6,297,048 5,017,244 (1,279,804) 5,017,244 251,599

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (245,200) (954,528) (1,178,467) 391,552 (562,976) (251,599)

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 1,760,258 1,760,258 0 0 1,760,258 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 59,223 59,223 0 0 59,223 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 746,955 0 (544,472) 202,483 0

Net Result : Recreation & Culture (2,395,778) (2,624,631) (3,344,601) (56,106) (2,680,736) (265,899)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Manufacturing, Mining 

& Construction

Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as 

at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Building Control

Operating Revenue

User Fees & Charges 132,633 169,684 173,542 3,858 173,542

Other Revenue

Total Operating Revenue 132,633 169,684 173,542 3,858 173,542

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants

Capital Contributions

Total Capital Revenue

Operating Expenses

Administration Expenditure 367,114 370,114 375,580 5,466 375,580

Staff Training 5,000 5,000 5,428 428 5,428

Subscriptions 5,100 5,100 3,816 (1,284) 3,816

Total Operating Expenses 377,214 380,214 384,824 4,610 384,824

Capital Expenditure 40,000 (40,000) 40,000

Proceeds on Sale of Assets (10,000) (10,000) (10,000)

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 30,000 (30,000)

Unexpended Grants

Reserves

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 30,000 (30,000)

Summary : Building Control

Total Operating Revenue 132,633 169,684 173,542 3,858 173,542

Total Operating Expenditure 377,214 380,214 384,824 4,610 384,824

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (244,581) (210,530) (211,283) (753) (211,283)

Capital Revenue

Capital Expenditure 40,000 (40,000) 40,000

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (40,000) 40,000 (40,000)

Depreciation Contra

Loan Funds Raised

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 10,000 (10,000) (10,000)

Loan Repayments

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 30,000 (30,000)

Net Result : Building Control (244,581) (210,530) (211,283) (753) (211,283) (30,000)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Manufacturing, Mining 

& Construction

Original 

Budget

 2021/22

Revised 

Budget as at 

31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as 

at 30 June 

2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Quarries & Pits

Operating Revenue

User Fees & Charges

Total Operating Revenue

Capital Revenue

Capital Grants & Contributions

Capital Grants

Capital Contributions

Capital Grants & Contributions Total

Total Capital Revenue

Operating Expenses

Remediation Expenses 420,115 59,072 (361,043) 59,072

Depreciation 3,140 3,140 3,140

Oncost Recoveries (50,000) (79,030) (123,090) (44,060) (123,090)

Operating Expenses Total (46,860) 344,225 (64,018) (405,103) (60,878)

Total Operating Expenses (46,860) 344,225 (64,018) (405,103) (60,878)

Capital Expenditure

Refer: Capital Expenditure Page

Total Capital Expenditure

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works

Unexpended Grants

Waste Management Reserve 143,597 (143,597)

Quarry Rehabilitation Reserve (50,000) 197,488 (64,018) (261,506) (64,018)

Transfers (to) / From Reserves (50,000) 341,085 (64,018) (405,103) (64,018)

Summary : Quarries & Pits

Total Operating Revenue 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure -46,860 344,225 -64,018 -405,103 -60,878 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating 46,860 (344,225) 64,018 405,103 60,878 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Contra 3,140 3,140 0 0 3,140 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves -50,000 341,085 -64,018 -405,103 -64,018 0

Net Result : Quarries & Pits 0 0 0 0 0

Summary : Manufacturing, Mining & Building

Total Operating Revenue 132633 169,684 173542 3858 173542 0

Total Operating Expenditure 330354 724,439 320807 -400492 323947 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating -197721 (554,755) -147265 404350 -150405 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 40,000 0 -40000 0 40000

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 (40,000) 0 40000 0 -40000

Depreciation Contra 3140 3,140 0 0 3140 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 10,000 0 -10000 0 -10000

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves -50000 371,085 -64018 -435103 -64018 0

Net Result : Manufacturing, Mining & Building (244,581) (210,530) (211,283) (753) (211,283) (30,000)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Transport & Communication
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as 

at 30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Operating Revenue

FAG Grant - Roads Component 2,186,189 2,241,640 2,829,645 588,005 2,829,645 0

Urban Roads - Roads to Recovery 400,000 400,000 356,713 (43,287) 356,713 0 ok

Sealed Rural Roads - Roads to Recovery 1,150,000 1,495,637 996,300 (499,337) 996,300 0 ok

Sealed Rural Roads - State Government Interest Subsidy 30,866 18,566 18,330 (236) 18,330 0 ok

Sealed Regional Roads - Block Grant 2,026,239 1,912,882 2,289,000 376,118 2,289,000 0 ok

Unsealed Rural Roads - Roads to Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0

Natural Disaster Recovery 0 529,588 0 78,644 608,232 0 ok

Ancillary Roadworks  - Rural Addressing 0 0 0 0 0 0

PAMPS Funding 40,000 0 0 0 0 0

Aerodromes 0 659 659 0 659 0 ok

State Roads RMCC Works - Maintenance 600,000 730,000 1,924,601 0 730,000 0 ok

State Roads RMCC Works - Ordered Works 1,200,000 1,800,000 0 0 1,800,000 0 ok

Roads Safety Officer - Operating Grants 7,283 7,283 0 (7,283) 0 0

Roads Safety Officer - Contributions by Councils 102,704 102,704 0 (102,704) 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 7,743,281 9,238,959 8,415,248 389,920 9,628,879 0

Capital Revenue

Urban Roads - Contribution to Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sealed Rural Roads - Grants & Contributions 3,190,000 5,360,909 1,508,391 (1,131,455) 4,229,454 0 ok

Sealed Rural Roads - Contribution to Works (Boral) 0 27,502 40,274 12,772 40,274 0 ok

Sealed Regional Roads - Block Grant 463,000 426,706 58,607 0 426,706 0 ok

Sealed Regional Roads - Regional Repair Contribution 463,000 426,706 0 0 426,706 0 ok

Sealed Regional Roads - Other Funded Projects 1,606,000 1,616,000 725,489 477,766 2,093,766 0 ok

Unsealed Rural Roads - Other Funded Projects 0 28,601 (71,399) 0 28,601 0 ok

Sam McPaul Memorial 0 11,666 30,116 18,450 30,116 0 ok

Kerb & Gutter Contributions 0 0 0 0 0 0 ok

Footpath Contributions 16,000 96,075 92,111 (3,964) 92,111 0 ok

Bus Shelters 0 0 0 0 0 0 ok

Bridges 0 275,760 207,000 (36,791) 238,969 0 ok

Section 94 Contributions 0 4,608 4,608 0 4,608 0 4,608.00

Total Capital Revenue 5,738,000 8,274,533 2,595,198 (663,221) 7,611,312 0

Operating Expenditure

Urban Roads - Roads Maintenance 450,604 283,604 291,930 8,326 291,930 0

Urban Roads - Tree Maintenance 252,335 462,335 550,062 87,727 550,062 0

Sealed Rural Roads - Road Maintenance 800,000 1,065,000 1,155,106 90,106 1,155,106 0

Unsealed Rural Roads - Road Maintenance 1,154,289 1,302,740 1,679,925 377,185 1,679,925 0

Sealed Regional Roads - Road Maintenance 826,239 752,781 961,683 208,901 961,682 0

Natural Disaster Recovery Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

State Roads RMCC Works - Maintenance 600,000 730,000 863,981 0 730,000 0

State Roads RMCC Works - Ordered Works 1,200,000 1,800,000 1,405,125 0 1,800,000 0

Kerb & Gutter Maintenance 51,000 51,000 16,698 (34,302) 16,698 0

Footpath Maintenance 51,000 51,000 40,435 (10,565) 40,435 0

Bus Shelters Maintenance 500 500 0 (500) 0 0

Bridges & Culverts Maintenance 150,000 20,000 18,933 (1,067) 18,933 0

Aerodromes Maintenance 17,774 17,708 14,183 (3,525) 14,183 0

Aerodromes - Other Expenditure 4,525 5,250 5,250 0 5,250 0

Ancillary Roadworks - Rural Addressing 0 0 0 0 0 0

Ancillary Roadworks - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0

PAMPS Project Expenditure 80,000 113,194 0 (113,194) 0 113,194

Road Safety Officer - Administration 113,115 113,115 21,963 (91,152) 21,963 0

Road Safety Officer - Council Contribution 23,823 23,823 0 (23,823) 0 0

Road Safety Officer - Programs 7,283 7,283 0 (7,283) 0 0

Loan Interest 98,169 98,169 93,574 (4,595) 93,574 0

Depreciation 5,009,399 5,009,399 0 (13,040) 4,996,359 0

Total Operating Expenditure 10,890,055 11,906,901 7,118,849 469,199 12,376,100 113,194

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Transport & Communication
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as 

at 30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Capital Expenditure

Urban Roads 280,000 842,011 694,375 (147,636) 694,375 80,234

Sealed Rural Roads 4,490,000 7,890,079 4,417,666 (3,472,413) 4,417,666 447,453

Unsealed Rural Roads 2,933,000 3,779,904 1,973,684 (1,806,220) 1,973,684 581,514

Regional Roads 3,732,000 3,720,000 2,209,226 74,427 3,794,427 649,200

Kerb & Gutter 0 0 0 0 0 0

Footpaths 40,000 327,914 203,181 (124,733) 203,181 92,188

Bridges & Culverts 130,000 405,760 31,969 (373,791) 31,969 130,000

Bus Shelters 5,000 15,000 0 (15,000) 0 15,000

Aerodromes 30,000 30,000 0 (30,000) 0 30,000

Ancillary Roadworks 50,000 178,266 30,116 (148,150) 30,116 116,600

PAMPS 0 0 0 0 0 0

Road Safety Officer 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Expenditure 11,690,000 17,188,934 9,560,218 (6,043,515) 11,145,420 2,142,189

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 500,000 500,000 0

Loan Repayments 328,324 328,324 0 0 328,324 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 2,661,536 0 (2,255,383) 406,153 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 (310,478) (3,364,730) (3,364,730) 0

Reserves 0 772,498 (40,274) (185,947) 586,551 0

S7.11 Contributions 0 (4,608) 0 0 (4,608) 0

S7.12 Contributions 100,000 100,000 0 0 100,000 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 100,000 3,529,426 (350,752) (5,806,060) (2,276,634) 0

Summary : Transport & Communications

Total Operating Revenue 7,743,281 9,238,959 8,415,248 389,920 9,628,879 0

Total Operating Expenditure 10,890,055 11,906,901 7,118,849 469,199 12,376,100 113,194

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (3,146,774) (2,667,942) 1,296,399 (79,279) (2,747,221) (113,194)

Capital Revenue 5,738,000 8,274,533 2,595,198 (663,221) 7,611,312 0

Capital Expenditure 11,690,000 17,188,934 9,560,218 (6,043,515) 11,145,420 2,142,189

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (5,952,000) (8,914,401) (6,965,020) 5,380,293 (3,534,108) (2,142,189)

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 5,009,399 5,009,399 0 (13,040) 4,996,359 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 500,000 500,000 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 328,324 328,324 0 0 328,324 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 100,000 3,529,426 (350,752) (5,806,060) (2,276,634) 0

Net Result : Transport & Communications (4,317,699) (3,371,842) (6,019,374) (18,085) (3,389,927) (2,255,383)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Economic Affairs
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Jindera Medical Centre

Operating Revenue

User Fees & Charges 26,661 19,885 20,194 309 20,194 0

Total Operating Revenue 26,661 19,885 20,194 309 20,194 0

Expenditure

Maintenance 4,023 2,023 2,855 832 2,855 0

Operating Expenditure 18,295 19,361 15,957 (3,404) 15,957 0

Depreciation 14,000 14,000 0 0 14,000 0

Total Operating Expenditure 36,318 35,384 18,813 (2,571) 32,813 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jindera Medical Centre Reserves (4,343) 1,499 (1,381) (2,880) (1,381) 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves (4,343) 1,499 (1,381) (2,880) (1,381) 0

Summary : Jindera Medical Centre
Total Operating Revenue 26,661 19,885 20,194 309 20,194 0

Total Operating Expenditure 36,318 35,384 18,813 (2,571) 32,813 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (9,657) (15,499) 1,381 2,880 (12,619) 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Contra 14,000 14,000 0 0 14,000 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves (4,343) 1,499 (1,381) (2,880) (1,381) 0

Net Result : Jindera Medical Centre 0 0 0 0 0 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Economic Affairs
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Caravan Parks

Operating Revenue

Culcairn Caravan Park Fees 56,970 26,970 30,963 3,993 30,963 0

Holbrook Caravan Park Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 56,970 26,970 30,963 3,993 30,963 0

Operating Expenditure

Culcairn Caravan Park - Maintenance 15,313 7,313 4,822 (2,491) 4,822 0

Culcairn Caravan Park - Operations 42,756 40,447 33,426 (7,021) 33,426 0

Depreciation 25,917 25,917 0 0 25,917 0

Total Caravan Park Expenditure 83,986 73,677 38,248 (9,512) 64,165 0

Capital Expenditure 0 50,000 0 (50,000) 0 50,000

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 50,000 0 (50,000) 0 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 50,000 0 (50,000) 0 0

Summary : Caravan Parks

Total Operating Revenue 56,970 26,970 30,963 3,993 30,963 0

Total Operating Expenditure 83,986 73,677 38,248 (9,512) 64,165 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (27,016) (46,707) (7,285) 13,505 (33,202) 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 50,000 0 (50,000) 0 50,000

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 (50,000) 0 50,000 0 (50,000)

Depreciation Contra 25,917 25,917 0 0 25,917 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 50,000 0 (50,000) 0 0

Net Result : Caravan Parks (1,099) (20,790) (7,285) 13,505 (7,285) (50,000)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Economic Affairs
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Tourism Operations

Operating Revenue

Grants & Subsidies Recurrent 0 65,000 65,000 0 65,000 0

Operating Contributions 0 810 810 0 810 0

Other Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 0 65,810 65,810 0 65,810 0

Operating Expenditure

Tourism Initiatives 31,960 31,960 29,100 (2,860) 29,100 0

Programs & Events 13,000 78,000 27,800 (50,200) 27,800 15,000

Total Operating Expenditure 44,960 109,960 56,900 (53,060) 56,900 15,000

Capital Expenditure 0 0 22,887 22,887 22,887 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 (15,000) (15,000) 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 0 0 (15,000) (15,000) 0

Summary : Tourism Operations

Total Operating Revenue 0 65,810 65,810 0 65,810 0

Total Operating Expenditure 44,960 109,960 56,900 (53,060) 56,900 15,000

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (44,960) (44,150) 8,910 53,060 8,910 (15,000)

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 22,887 22,887 22,887 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 (22,887) (22,887) (22,887) 0

Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0.00 0.00 0.00 (15,000.00) (15,000.00) 0.00

Net Result : Tourism Operations (44,960) (44,150) (13,977) 15,173 (28,977) (15,000)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Economic Affairs
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Visitor Information Centre and Submarine Museum

Operating Revenue

Admission Fees 22,000 15,000 21,401 6,401 21,401 0

Tourism Sales and Other Revenue 8,543 8,543 9,098 555 9,098 0

Grants & Subsidies Recurrent 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 30,543 23,543 30,500 6,957 30,500 0

Operating Expenditure

Administration Salaries & Wages 128,525 128,525 151,304 22,779 151,304 0

Goods for Resale 5,000 5,000 9,325 4,325 9,325 0

Maintenance Expenditure 2,097 2,097 4,841 2,744 4,841 0

Operating Expenditure 20,903 44,663 31,121 (6,019) 38,644 0

Submarine Museum Committee Expenditure 5,500 5,500 2,983 (2,517) 2,983 0

Depreciation 31,560 31,560 0 0 31,560 0

Total Operating Expenditure 193,585 217,345 199,575 21,312 238,658 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserves 0 23,551 0 (2,516) 21,035 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 23,551 0 (2,516) 21,035 0

Summary : Visitor Information Centre and Submarine Museum

Total Operating Revenue 30,543 23,543 30,500 6,957 30,500 0

Total Operating Expenditure 193,585 217,345 199,575 21,312 238,658 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (163,042) (193,802) (169,075) (14,356) (208,158) 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Contra 31,560 31,560 0 0 31,560 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 23,551 0 (2,516) 21,035 0

Net Result : Visitor Information Centre and Submarine Museum (131,482) (138,691) (169,075) (16,872) (155,563) 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Economic Affairs
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Economic Development

Operating Revenue

User Fees & Charges 0 0 0 0 0 0

Grants & Subsidies 0 34,832 34,832 0 34,832 0

Other Revenue 0 0 99 99 99 0

Total Operating Revenue 0 34,832 34,931 99 34,931 0

Operating Expenditure

Administration Expenditure - Salaries & Wages 85,110 85,110 80,012 (5,098) 80,012 0

Administration Expenditure - Other 3,000 3,000 18,134 15,134 18,134 0

Subscriptions 19,380 19,380 1,000 (18,380) 1,000 0

Programs & Events 25,000 59,832 27,560 (32,272) 27,560 0

Total Operating Expenditure 132,490 167,322 126,706 (40,616) 126,706 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 7,292 7,292 7,292 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 (20,000) (20,000) 0

Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 (20,000) (20,000) 0

Summary : Economic Development

Total Operating Revenue 0 34,832 34,931 99 34,931 0

Total Operating Expenditure 132,490 167,322 126,706 (40,616) 126,706 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (132,490) (132,490) (91,775) 40,715 (91,775) 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 7,292 7,292 7,292 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 (7,292) (7,292) (7,292) 0

Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 0 0 (20,000) (20,000) 0

Net Result : Economic Development (132,490) (132,490) (99,067) 13,423 (119,067) 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Economic Affairs
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Community Development Projects

Operating Revenue

Mental Health Drug & Alcohol Program 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating Expenditure

Community Development Projects 0 21,947 0 (21,947) 0 21,947

Community Development Meetings 0 6,783 0 (6,783) 0 6,783

Community Development Projects - Other 15,000 15,000 10,000 (5,000) 10,000 5,000

Health & Wellbeing Forum 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 15,000 43,730 10,000 (33,730) 10,000 33,730

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 21,947 0 (33,730) (11,783) 0

Unexpended Grants 0 6,783 0 0 6,783 0

Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 28,730 0 (33,730) (5,000) 0

Summary : Community Development Grants and Projects

Total Operating Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Operating Expenditure 15,000 43,730 10,000 (33,730) 10,000 33,730

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (15,000) (43,730) (10,000) 33,730 (10,000) (33,730)

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 28,730 0 (33,730) (5,000) 0

Net Result : Community Development Grants and Projects (15,000) (15,000) (10,000) 0 (15,000) (33,730)

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Economic Affairs
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Real Estate Rental and Leasing

Operating Revenue

Property Leases 71,062 73,111 74,590 1,479 74,590 0

Total Operating Revenue 71,062 73,111 74,590 1,479 74,590 0

Expenditure

Property Expenses 50,732 53,865 52,949 (916) 52,949 0

Depreciation  15,966 15,966 0 0 15,966 0

Interest on Loans 0 0 21,106 21,106 21,106 0

Total Operating Expenditure 66,698 69,831 74,055 20,190 90,021 0

Capital Expenditure 2,500,000 2,596,700 1,223,381 (1,373,319) 1,223,381 0

Loan Funds Raised 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 0 1,500,000 0

Loan Principal Repayments 0 0 67,397 67,397 67,397 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Land Development Reserve 1,000,000 1,096,700 0 (1,284,816) (188,116) 0

Crown Lands Reserve (1,504) (1,504) 0 0 (1,504) 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 998,496 1,095,196 0 (1,284,816) (189,620) 0

Summary : Real Estate Development

Total Operating Revenue 71,062 73,111 74,590 1,479 74,590 0

Total Operating Expenditure 66,698 69,831 74,055 20,190 90,021 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating 4,364 3,280 535 (18,711) (15,431) 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 2,500,000 2,596,700 1,223,381 (1,373,319) 1,223,381 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (2,500,000) (2,596,700) (1,223,381) 1,373,319 (1,223,381) 0

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 15,966 15,966 0 0 15,966 0

Loan Funds Raised 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 0 1,500,000 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 67,397 67,397 67,397 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 998,496 1,095,196 0 (1,284,816) (189,620) 0

Net Result : Real Estate Development 18,826 17,742 (1,290,243) 2,395 20,137 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Economic Affairs
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Real Estate Sales

Operating Revenue

Sale of Property 0 524,728 1,747,663 1,222,935 1,747,663 0

Total Operating Revenue 0 524,728 1,747,663 1,222,935 1,747,663 0

Expenditure

Advertising 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sundry Expenses 0 2,316 2,316 0 2,316 0

Agents Fees and Commissions 0 0 17,182 17,182 17,182 0

Solicitors Fees 0 22,660 23,929 1,269 23,929 0

Valuation Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

Property Insurance 0 0 0 0 0 0

Water Charges 0 88 (130) (219) (131) 0

Rates 0 (28) (558) (530) (558) 0

Grounds Maintenance 0 4,731 4,166 (565) 4,166 0

Total Expenditure 0 29,767 46,906 17,138 46,905 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves

Uncompleted Works 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unexpended Grants 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jindera Industrial Estate Reserve 0 (494,961) (1,700,757) (1,205,796) (1,700,757) 0

Walla Walla Sportsground Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers (to) / From Reserves 0 (494,961) (1,700,757) (1,205,796) (1,700,757) 0

Summary : Real Estate Sales

Total Operating Revenue 0 524,728 1,747,663 1,222,935 1,747,663 0

Total Operating Expenditure 0 29,767 46,906 17,138 46,905 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating 0 494,961 1,700,757 1,205,797 1,700,758 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Add Back: Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 (494,961) (1,700,757) (1,205,797) (1,700,758) 0

Net Result : Real Estate Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0

ANNEXURE 4



Function:  Economic Affairs
Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget 

as at 31 March 

2022

Actual as at 30 

June 2022

Budget 

Adjustment 

Required

Revised 

Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts 

Carried 

Forward to 

2022/23

Private Works

Operating Revenue

Private Works Income 200,000 200,000 383,013 183,013 383,013 0

Total Operating Revenue 200,000 200,000 383,013 183,013 383,013 0

Operating Expenditure

Private Works Expenditure 190,000 190,000 375,720 185,720 375,720 0

Total Operating Expenditure 190,000 190,000 375,720 185,720 375,720 0

Summary : Private Works

Total Operating Revenue 200,000 200,000 383,013 183,013 383,013 0

Total Operating Expenditure 190,000 190,000 375,720 185,720 375,720 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating 10,000 10,000 7,294 (2,706) 7,294 0

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

Depreciation Contra 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Funds Raised 0 0 0 0 0 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Result : Private Works 10,000 10,000 7,294 (2,706) 7,294 0

Summary : Economic Affairs

Total Operating Revenue 385,236 968,879 2,387,664 1,418,785 2,387,664 0

Total Operating Expenditure 763,037 937,016 946,922 104,871 1,041,887 48,730

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Operating (377,801) 31,863 1,440,742 1,313,915 1,345,777 (48,730)

Capital Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditure 2,500,000 2,646,700 1,253,561 (1,393,139) 1,253,561 50,000

Net Surplus/ (Deficit) from Capital (2,500,000) (2,646,700) (1,253,561) 1,393,139 (1,253,561) (50,000)

Depreciation Contra 87,443 87,443 0 0 87,443 0

Loan Funds Raised 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 0 1,500,000 0

Proceeds on Sale of Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loan Repayments 0 0 67,397 67,397 67,397 0

Net Transfer (to) / from Reserves 994,153 704,015 (1,702,138) (2,614,739) (1,910,724) 0

Net Result : Economic Affairs (296,205) (323,379) (1,582,353) 24,918 (298,461) (98,730)

ANNEXURE 4



 GHC Capital Works 2021/2022 

Governance

Title: Governance

Location Job Description Funding Source

 Original Budget

 2021/22 

 Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022 

 Actual as at 30 June 

2022 

 Budget Adjustment 

Required 

 Revised Budget as at 30 

June 2022 

 Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23 

-$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                 

Total Governance -$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                 

Administration

Title: Corporate Admin

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022
 Actual as at 30 June 

2022 

 Budget Adjustment 

Required 

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Administration Offices Replacement Airconditioner -  Culcairn Waiting Room Cash -$                                2,327.00$                        2,327.40$                         0.40$                                2,327.40$                         

Administration Offices Cash -$                                -$                                 5,324.00$                         5,324.00$                         5,324.00$                         

Chief Financial Officer Vehicle Replacement Cash 45,000.00$                     45,000.00$                      -$                                  45,000.00-$                       -$                                  45,000.00$                      

45,000.00$                     47,327.00$                      7,651.40$                         39,675.60-$                       7,651.40$                         45,000.00$                      

Title: Information Technology

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022
 Actual as at 30 June 

2022 

 Budget Adjustment 

Required 

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Corporate Admin Computer Equipment Replacement Cash 40,000.00$                     62,645.00$                      -$                                  62,645.00-$                       -$                                  25,000.00$                      

Culcairn Office Airconditioner - Server Room Cash -$                                 5,471.40$                         5,471.40$                         5,471.40$                         

Culcairn Office SFP Port Network Switches Cash 9,355.00$                        9,344.55$                         10.45-$                              9,344.55$                         

40,000.00$                     72,000.00$                      14,815.95$                       57,184.05-$                       14,815.95$                       25,000.00$                      

Title: Engineering Administration

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022
 Actual as at 30 June 

2022 

 Budget Adjustment 

Required 

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Engineering Traffic Counters Cash 5,000.00$                       2,537.00$                        -$                                  2,537.00-$                         -$                                  

Director Engineering Vehicle Replacement Cash -$                                45,000.00$                      -$                                  45,000.00-$                       -$                                  45,000.00$                      

Engineering Emlid Dual Frequency GNSS Mapping Kit Cash -$                                2,463.00$                        2,462.88$                         0.12-$                                2,462.88$                         

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  

5,000.00$                       50,000.00$                      2,462.88$                         47,537.12-$                       2,462.88$                         45,000.00$                      

ANNEXURE 4



Title: Depot Administration and Management

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Various Depots Capital Improvements Cash / Plant Replacement Reserve 50,000.00$                     21,900.00$                      -$                                  21,900.00-$                       -$                                  18,000.00$                      

Culcairn Depot Stores Roller Door Cash 3,000.00$                        3,000.00$                         -$                                  3,000.00$                         

Jindera Depot Bridge/Maintenace Shed Roller Door Cash 8,800.00$                        7,000.00$                         1,800.00-$                         7,000.00$                         

Jindera Depot Pallet Racking Cash 5,500.00$                        5,181.82$                         318.18-$                            5,181.82$                         

Jindera Depot Power/Data Cable Cash 10,800.00$                      8,890.00$                         1,910.00-$                         8,890.00$                         

Jindera Depot New Office Cash -$                                 13,058.50$                       13,058.50$                       13,058.50$                       

50,000.00$                     50,000.00$                      37,130.32$                       12,869.68-$                       37,130.32$                       18,000.00$                      

Title: Plant Replacement

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Plant Purchases Capital expenditure as per plant replacement program Plant Replacement Reserve 1,218,000.00$                1,218,000.00$                 1,363,070.53$                  145,070.53$                     1,363,070.53$                  

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

1,218,000.00$                1,218,000.00$                 1,363,070.53$                  145,070.53$                     1,363,070.53$                  -$                                 

Total Administration 1,358,000.00$                1,437,327.00$                 1,425,131.08$                  12,195.92-$                       1,425,131.08$                  133,000.00$                    

ANNEXURE 4



Public Order & Safety

Title: Animal Control

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

-$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                 

Title: Fire Services

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

Bucki RFB Mezzanine Floor RFFF Funding 13,655.00$                      13,654.55$                       0.45-$                                13,654.55$                       

Central Holbrook RFB Mezzanine Floor RFFF Funding 11,182.00$                      11,181.82$                       0.18-$                                11,181.82$                       

-$                                24,837.00$                      24,836.37$                       0.63-$                                24,836.37$                       -$                                 

Total Public Order & Safety -$                                24,837.00$                      24,836.37$                       0.63-$                                24,836.37$                       -$                                 

Health Administration

Title: Health Administration

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

-$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                 

ANNEXURE 4



Total Health Administration -$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                 

Environment

Title: Waste Management

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Culcairn Landfill Remote Access and Weighbridge Uncompleted Works / Waste Management Reserve 264,398.00$                    183,821.54$                     80,576.46-$                       183,821.54$                     80,576.00$                      

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

-$                                264,398.00$                    183,821.54$                     80,576.46-$                       183,821.54$                     80,576.00$                      

Title: Stormwater Drainage

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Molkentin Road, Jindera (Land Acq year 1 - Build year 2) Year 2 Construct Open Drainage and Install New Culvert Under Molkentin Road (Linked to Regional Road Project)Uncompleted Works -$                                312,527.00$                    83,158.72$                       229,368.28-$                     83,158.72$                       229,368.00$                    

Fahey Crescent, Culcairn Uncompleted Works 30,000.00$                      -$                                  30,000.00-$                       -$                                  30,000.00$                      

Gerogery Township Drainage Upgrade of Drainage in Gerogery Uncompleted Works/LRCIP 87,008.00$                      148,520.07$                     61,512.07$                       148,520.07$                     6,988.00$                        

Gerogery Township Drainage Upgrade of Drainage in Gerogery Uncompleted Works/LRCIP -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

Balfour Street Drainage Trunk Drainage & Replace K&G Uncompleted Works/LRCIP 978,360.00$                    24,425.87$                       953,934.13-$                     24,425.87$                       844,675.00$                    

Brownrigg St Morven

Install Underground Draining and regrade table drains and driveway 

culverts 50% S7.12 Contribution Plan, 50% cash 200,000.00$                   200,000.00$                    261,836.95$                     61,836.95$                       261,836.95$                     8,163.00$                        

Commercial St, Walla

Modify drainage/kerb and channel and install disabled bay outside 

of medical centre Cash 70,000.00$                     70,000.00$                      836.96$                            69,163.04-$                       836.96$                            69,163.00$                      

Ivor ST, Henty

Modify drainage/kerb and channel and install disabled bay outside 

of medical centre Cash 30,000.00$                     30,000.00$                      29,927.10$                       72.90-$                              29,927.10$                       

Culcairn Flood Mitigation Works S7.12 Contribution Plan/Uncompleted Works 176,788.00$                   237,882.00$                    -$                                  237,882.00-$                     -$                                  132,611.00$                    

Henty Flood Mitigation Works S7.12 Contribution Plan 26,212.00$                     26,212.00$                      131,482.54$                     105,270.54$                     131,482.54$                     

-$                                 -$                                  

503,000.00$                   1,971,989.00$                 680,188.21$                     1,291,800.79-$                  680,188.21$                     1,320,968.00$                 

Total Environment 503,000.00$                   2,236,387.00$                 864,009.75$                     1,372,377.25-$                  864,009.75$                     1,401,544.00$                 

ANNEXURE 4



Community Services & Education

Title: Family Day Care

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

-$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

-$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                 

Title: Children Services - Henty

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23
-$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

-$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                 

Title: Children Services - Holbrook

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Holbrook Children Services Air Conditioner Children Services Reserve -$                                3,364.00$                        3,363.90$                         0.10-$                                3,363.90$                         

-$                                3,364.00$                        3,363.90$                         0.10-$                                3,363.90$                         -$                                 

Title: Youth Services

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

-$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                 

Title: Community Housing

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Community Housing Refurbishment Culcairn Community Housing Reserve 24,000.00$                     11,300.00$                      -$                                  11,300.00-$                       -$                                  

11 Black Street, Culcain Improvements Culcairn Community Housing Reserve -$                                 2,543.30$                         2,543.30$                         2,543.30$                         

15 Black Street, Culcain Lino Replacement and Repainting Culcairn Community Housing Reserve 12,700.00$                      12,698.50$                       1.50-$                                12,698.50$                       

24,000.00$                     24,000.00$                      15,241.80$                       8,758.20-$                         15,241.80$                       -$                                 

ANNEXURE 4



Title: Frampton Court Rental Units

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23
Frampton Court Refurbishment Frampton Court Reserve 24,000.00$                     4,953.00$                        -$                                  4,953.00-$                         -$                                  

Unit 9 Frampton Court, Holbrook Lino   Replacement Frampton Court Reserve 3,500.00$                        3,500.00$                         -$                                  3,500.00$                         

Painting Painting Frampton Court Reserve 30,047.00$                      30,046.90$                       0.10-$                                30,046.90$                       

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

24,000.00$                     38,500.00$                      33,546.90$                       4,953.10-$                         33,546.90$                       -$                                 

Title: Kala Court Rental Units

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Kala Court Refurbishment Kala Court Rental Units Reserve 28,000.00$                     22,654.00$                      -$                                  22,654.00-$                       -$                                  

Unit 3 Kala Court, Holbrook Carpet Replacement Kala Court Rental Units Reserve 5,346.00$                        5,345.45$                         0.55-$                                5,345.45$                         

28,000.00$                     28,000.00$                      5,345.45$                         22,654.55-$                       5,345.45$                         -$                                 

Title: Kala Court Self Funded Units

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Kala Court Refurbishment Kala Court Self Funded Units Reserve 28,000.00$                     25,600.00$                      -$                                  25,600.00-$                       -$                                  

Unit 6 Kala Court, Holbrook Lino replacement Kala Court Self Funded Units Reserve 2,400.00$                        5,118.27$                         2,718.27$                         5,118.27$                         

Unit 12 Kala Court, Holbrook Repainting Kala Court Self Funded Units Reserve -$                                 3,388.40$                         3,388.40$                         3,388.40$                         

28,000.00$                     28,000.00$                      8,506.67$                         19,493.33-$                       8,506.67$                         -$                                 

Title: Culcairn Aged Care Rental Units

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Aged Care Unit Refurbishment Refurbishment Culcairn Aged Care Rental Units Reserve 15,000.00$                     12,462.00$                      -$                                  12,462.00-$                       -$                                  

Unit 1 - 9 Elizabeth Street Culcairn New Airconditioner Culcairn Aged Care Rental Units Reserve 2,538.00$                        2,538.00$                         -$                                  2,538.00$                         

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

15,000.00$                     15,000.00$                      2,538.00$                         12,462.00-$                       2,538.00$                         -$                                 

Title: Jindera Aged Care Rental Units

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Aged Care Unit Refurbishment Refurbishment Jindera Aged Care Rental Units Reserve 15,000.00$                     6,674.00$                        -$                                  6,674.00-$                         -$                                  

Unit 3 - 84 Creek Street, Jindera Carpet Replacement & Repainting Jindera Aged Care Rental Units Reserve 8,326.00$                        8,326.10$                         0.10$                                8,326.10$                         

Unit 1 - 84 Creek Street, Jindera Repainting Jindera Aged Care Rental Units Reserve -$                                 4,102.77$                         4,102.77$                         4,102.77$                         

15,000.00$                     15,000.00$                      12,428.87$                       2,571.13-$                         12,428.87$                       -$                                 

Total Community Services & Education 134,000.00$                   151,864.00$                    80,971.59$                       70,892.41-$                       80,971.59$                       -$                                 

ANNEXURE 4



Housing & Community Amenities

Title: Cemeteries

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Various Cemeteries To be determined Cash 5,000.00$                       8,235.00$                        -$                                  8,235.00-$                         -$                                  14,235.00$                      

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

5,000.00$                       8,235.00$                        -$                                  8,235.00-$                         -$                                  14,235.00$                      

Title: Town Planning

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Environment & Planning Planning Platform Software State Government Funding 15,000.00$                     15,000.00$                      48,668.59$                       33,668.59$                       48,668.59$                       16,331.00$                      

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  

15,000.00$                     15,000.00$                      48,668.59$                       33,668.59$                       48,668.59$                       16,331.00$                      

Title: Public Conveniences

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23
Construct new Holbrook CBD Toilet Public Toilets Upgrade Cash 40,000.00$                     40,000.00$                      -$                                  40,000.00-$                       -$                                  40,000.00$                      

Gallipoli Victoria Cross Rest Area, Holbrook Toilet Upgrade Public Toilets Upgrade Uncompleted Works 40,000.00$                      -$                                  40,000.00-$                       -$                                  40,000.00$                      

Morgans Lookout Public Toilets Upgrade LRCIP 16,674.00$                      3,336.06$                         13,337.94-$                       3,336.06$                         

Ten Mile Creek Gardens Changing Places Facility LRCIP 32,960.00$                      50,870.25$                       17,910.25$                       50,870.25$                       

Walbundrie Walbundrie Comfort Stop LRCIP / Villages Vote -$                                62,876.00$                      133,896.47$                     71,020.47$                       133,896.47$                     

40,000.00$                     192,510.00$                    188,102.78$                     4,407.22-$                         188,102.78$                     80,000.00$                      

Title: Council Owned Housing

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Lyne Street, Henty - Doctors Residence Refurbishment Council Owned Housing Reserve 10,000.00$                     -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

46 Young Street,  Holbrook - Pool House Air Conditioner 6,000.00$                        5,391.83$                         608.17-$                            5,391.83$                         

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  

10,000.00$                     6,000.00$                        5,391.83$                         608.17-$                            5,391.83$                         -$                                 

Title: Other Community Amenities

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Wirraminna Environmental Education Centre Public Toilets Upgrade Drought Communities Funding/ Committee Contribution 9,276.00$                        9,276.00$                         -$                                  9,276.00$                         

-$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

-$                                9,276.00$                        9,276.00$                         -$                                  9,276.00$                         -$                                 

Total Housing & Community Amenities 70,000.00$                     231,021.00$                    251,439.20$                     20,418.20$                       251,439.20$                     110,566.00$                    

ANNEXURE 4



Water Supplies

Title: Villages Water Supply

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23
Villages Water Supply Jindera - Pioneer Drive (West to Bungowannah Road) upgrade Water Fund Reserves 160,000.00$                   160,000.00$                    26,113.00$                       133,887.00-$                     26,113.00$                       

Villages Water Supply New Service Connections Water Fund Reserves 29,316.00$                      49,867.09$                       20,551.09$                       49,867.09$                       

Villages Water Supply Jindera Gap - Solar Panel Water Fund Reserves 3,250.00$                        3,250.00$                         -$                                  3,250.00$                         

Villages Water Supply Jindera Recreation Ground - Meter Connection Water Fund Reserves 8,000.00$                       8,000.00$                        -$                                  8,000.00-$                         -$                                  

168,000.00$                   200,566.00$                    79,230.09$                       121,335.91-$                     79,230.09$                       -$                                 

Title: Culcairn Water Supply

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Culcairn Water Supply Water Mains Replacement Water Fund Reserves 50,000.00$                     50,000.00$                      2,400.00$                         47,600.00-$                       2,400.00$                         

Culcairn Water Supply Telemetry/Online Monitoring Water Fund Reserves 30,000.00$                     21,300.00$                      21,300.00$                       -$                                  21,300.00$                       

Culcairn Water Supply New Service Connections Water Fund Reserves 10,000.00$                      6,394.41$                         3,605.59-$                         6,394.41$                         

Culcairn Water Supply Black St Reservoir Business Case 25% Water Fund Reserves/ 75% Grant confirmed 53,060.00$                      53,060.05$                       0.05$                                53,060.05$                       

Culcairn Water Supply Black St Reservoir Renewal/Upgrade 25% Water Fund Reserves/ 75% Subject to Grant 1,000,000.00$                1,000,000.00$                 -$                                  1,000,000.00-$                  -$                                  

Culcairn Water Supply Chlorine Dosing Pump (2007 - 8 yrs) Water Fund Reserves 10,000.00$                     10,000.00$                      -$                                  10,000.00-$                       -$                                  

Culcairn Water Supply Water Service Replacement Water Fund Reserves 10,000.00$                     10,000.00$                      -$                                  10,000.00-$                       -$                                  

Culcairn Water Supply Bore 1 Pump Replacement (2015- 6 yrs.) Water Fund Reserves 12,918.00$                      12,917.95$                       0.05-$                                12,917.95$                       

Culcairn Water Supply Chlorine Analyser Water Fund Reserves 18,335.00$                      18,335.26$                       0.26$                                18,335.26$                       

1,100,000.00$                1,185,613.00$                 114,407.67$                     1,071,205.33-$                  114,407.67$                     -$                                 

Total Water Supplies 1,268,000.00$                1,386,179.00$                 193,637.76$                     1,192,541.24-$                  193,637.76$                     -$                                 

ANNEXURE 4



Sewerage Services

Title: Burrumbuttock Sewer Scheme

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

-$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                 

Title: Jindera Sewer Scheme

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23
Jindera Sewer SPS - Telemetry/Data Logger Monitoring 40,000.00$                     38,430.00$                      38,430.00$                       -$                                  38,430.00$                       

Jindera Sewer Upgrade Wastewater Treatment Plant 25% Sewer Fund Reserves/ 75% Subject to Grant 4,500,000.00$                4,500,000.00$                 -$                                  4,500,000.00-$                  -$                                  

Jindera Sewer Purchase of Land - Jindera Wastewater Treatment Plant Sewerage Funds Reserve -$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

Jindera Sewer Sewer Main Relining Sewerage Funds Reserve 3,000.00$                       3,000.00$                        -$                                  3,000.00-$                         -$                                  

Jindera Sewer SPS1, Invet Valve Sewerage Funds Reserve 76.00$                             -$                                  76.00-$                              -$                                  

Jindera Sewer SPS Pump Replacement PS No 4 - Pump 1 (2003-25yrs) Sewerage Funds Reserve 4,122.00$                        4,121.93$                         0.07-$                                4,121.93$                         

Jindera Sewer SPS Pump Replacement PS No 3 Sewerage Funds Reserve 4,122.00$                        4,121.93$                         0.07-$                                4,121.93$                         

Jindera Sewer Replace PLC & Switch Board Upgrade Sewerage Funds Reserve 30,000.00$                      30,000.00$                       -$                                  30,000.00$                       

Jindera Sewer Sewer Infiltration Improvements Sewerage Funds Reserve -$                                 40,637.40$                       40,637.40$                       40,637.40$                       

4,543,000.00$                4,579,750.00$                 117,311.26$                     4,462,438.74-$                  117,311.26$                     -$                                 

Title: Culcairn Sewer Scheme

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Culcairn Sewer Sewer Main Relining Sewerage Funds Reserve 5,000.00$                       10,000.00$                      6,000.00$                         4,000.00-$                         6,000.00$                         

Culcairn Sewer Solar Panels Sewerage Funds Reserve 2,333.00$                        4,666.54$                         2,333.54$                         4,666.54$                         

Culcairn Sewer Telemetry Sewerage Funds Reserve 50,000.00$                     47,800.00$                      47,800.00$                       -$                                  47,800.00$                       

55,000.00$                     60,133.00$                      58,466.54$                       1,666.46-$                         58,466.54$                       -$                                 

ANNEXURE 4



Title: Henty Sewer Scheme

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Henty Sewer Sewer Main Relining Sewerage Funds Reserve 5,000.00$                       15,000.00$                      11,360.00$                       3,640.00-$                         11,360.00$                       

Henty Sewer Solar Power Sewerage Funds Reserve 2,333.00$                        4,666.54$                         2,333.54$                         4,666.54$                         

Henty Sewer PS No1 - Pump 1 Replacement (1996-25yrs) Sewerage Funds Reserve 10,000.00$                     10,000.00$                      -$                                  10,000.00-$                       -$                                  

Henty Sewer Replace PLC & Switch Board Upgrade (2003- 20yrs) Sewerage Funds Reserve 40,000.00$                     44,227.00$                      46,562.27$                       2,335.27$                         46,562.27$                       

55,000.00$                     71,560.00$                      62,588.81$                       8,971.19-$                         62,588.81$                       -$                                 

Title: Holbrook Sewer Scheme

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Holbrook Sewer Sewer main relining Sewerage Funds Reserve 15,000.00$                     15,000.00$                      8,210.00$                         6,790.00-$                         8,210.00$                         

Holbrook Sewer Sewer main relining - 10 mile creek crossing Sewerage Funds Reserve -$                                40,000.00$                      -$                                  40,000.00-$                       -$                                  

Holbrook Sewer Extend Sewer - 18 Bath Street, Holbrook Sewerage Funds Reserve 11,250.00$                      11,250.00$                       -$                                  11,250.00$                       

Holbrook Sewer Solar Power Sewerage Funds Reserve 2,333.00$                        4,666.54$                         2,333.54$                         4,666.54$                         

Holbrook Sewer SPS 1- Replace old switch controller for pumps Sewerage Funds Reserve 12,000.00$                     12,000.00$                      -$                                  12,000.00-$                       -$                                  

Holbrook Sewer Sludge Digester Mixer Renewal Sewerage Funds Reserve -$                                8,300.00$                        8,300.28$                         0.28$                                8,300.28$                         

27,000.00$                     88,883.00$                      32,426.82$                       56,456.18-$                       32,426.82$                       -$                                 

Title: Walla Walla Sewer Scheme

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Walla Walla Sewer Sewer main relining Sewerage Funds Reserve 5,000.00$                       10,000.00$                      9,000.00$                         1,000.00-$                         9,000.00$                         

Walla Walla Sewer Replace PLC & Switch Board Upgrade (2003- 20yrs) Sewerage Funds Reserve 40,000.00$                     40,000.00$                      -$                                  40,000.00-$                       -$                                  

Walla Walla Sewer Solar Power Sewerage Funds Reserve 2,334.00$                        4,666.54$                         2,332.54$                         4,666.54$                         

Walla Walla Sewer Pump Station Monitoring System Sewerage Funds Reserve -$                                 17,100.00$                       17,100.00$                       17,100.00$                       

45,000.00$                     52,334.00$                      30,766.54$                       21,567.46-$                       30,766.54$                       -$                                 

Total Sewerage Services 4,725,000.00$                4,852,660.00$                 301,559.97$                     4,551,100.03-$                  301,559.97$                     -$                                 

ANNEXURE 4



Recreation & Culture

Title: Halls

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Various Halls To be determined Uncompleted Works 11,000.00$                      -$                                  11,000.00-$                       -$                                  11,000.00$                      

Jindera Multi Purpose Stadium Grant to be confirmed 6,650.00$                        -$                                  6,650.00-$                         -$                                  6,650.00$                        

Carabost Fencing Carabost Hall Reserve 2,500.00$                       2,500.00$                        -$                                  2,500.00-$                         -$                                  2,500.00$                        

Holbrook Exit Doors Cash 5,000.00$                       5,000.00$                        -$                                  5,000.00-$                         -$                                  5,000.00$                        

Lankeys Creek Hall Ceiling Fund Round 2 18,636.00$                      18,636.37$                       0.37$                                18,636.37$                       -$                                 

1.       Supper room works- contractor ( could be up to 10K)

Removal and installation of new heaters that they have purchased. –GHC maintenance 7,500.00$                       43,786.00$                      18,636.37$                       25,149.63-$                       18,636.37$                       25,150.00$                      

Title: Libraries

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23
Holbrook Library Refurbishment Uncompleted Works/Grant -$                                209,696.00$                    172,029.06$                     37,666.94-$                       172,029.06$                     10,000.00$                      

Holbrook - Meeting Room Tech Upgrade Uncompleted Works 12,820.00$                      17,885.00$                       5,065.00$                         17,885.00$                       

-$                                222,516.00$                    189,914.06$                     32,601.94-$                       189,914.06$                     10,000.00$                      

Title: Museums

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Headlie Taylor Header Museum Touchscreen Awning Grant 2,224.00$                        2,223.64$                         0.36-$                                2,223.64$                         

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

-$                                2,224.00$                        2,223.64$                         0.36-$                                2,223.64$                         -$                                 

Title: Swimming Pools

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Culcairn Pool Balance Tank/Filtration Plant Uncompleted Works 50,000.00$                      -$                                  50,000.00-$                       -$                                  50,000.00$                      

Walla Walla Pool Amenities Upgrade Uncompleted Works 30,000.00$                      -$                                  30,000.00-$                       -$                                  30,000.00$                      

Culcairn Pool Backup Pump (Culcairn) Uncompleted Works 6,000.00$                        -$                                  6,000.00-$                         -$                                  6,000.00$                        

Culcairn Pool Watering System Cash 10,000.00$                     10,000.00$                      -$                                  10,000.00-$                       -$                                  10,000.00$                      

Culcairn Pool Painting Cash 30,000.00$                     30,000.00$                      -$                                  30,000.00-$                       -$                                  30,000.00$                      

Jindera Pool Sand Filter Replacement Cash 30,000.00$                     30,000.00$                      -$                                  30,000.00-$                       -$                                  30,000.00$                      

Henty Pool Exhaust Fans Cash 2,600.00$                       2,600.00$                        -$                                  2,600.00-$                         -$                                  2,600.00$                        

Holbrook Pool Exhaust Fans Cash 2,600.00$                       2,600.00$                        -$                                  2,600.00-$                         -$                                  2,600.00$                        

Jindera Pool Wall Tiling Cash 10,000.00$                     10,000.00$                      -$                                  10,000.00-$                       -$                                  10,000.00$                      

Various Pool Cleaner Replacements Uncompleted Works -$                                7,000.00$                        -$                                  7,000.00-$                         -$                                  7,000.00$                        

Jindera Pool Toilet Facilities Upgrade Uncompleted Works 20,000.00$                      -$                                  20,000.00-$                       -$                                  20,000.00$                      

Walla Walla Pool Electrical upgrade - Kitchen Area Uncompleted Works 5,000.00$                        -$                                  5,000.00-$                         -$                                  5,000.00$                        

Jindera Pool Shade - South Side Cash/Contribution by Committeee ($2.5k) 5,000.00$                       5,000.00$                        -$                                  5,000.00-$                         -$                                  2,500.00$                        

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

90,200.00$                     208,200.00$                    -$                                  208,200.00-$                     -$                                  205,700.00$                    

ANNEXURE 4



Title: Sporting Fields & Recreation Grounds

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23
Culcairn, Henty, Holbrook and Jindera Ovals Renovation works Cash 50,000.00$                     -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  

Culcairn Sportsground Pits and Grates Cash -$                                -$                                 6,833.89$                         6,833.89$                         6,833.89$                         

Henty Rec Ground Pits and Grates Cash -$                                -$                                 3,154.69$                         3,154.69$                         3,154.69$                         

Jindera Rec Ground Pits and Grates Cash -$                                -$                                 3,155.68$                         3,155.68$                         3,155.68$                         

Holbrook Sportsground Pits and Grates Drought Communities -$                                 3,154.69$                         3,154.69$                         3,154.69$                         

Walbundrie Upgrade of Playing Surface Uncompleted Works -$                                7,854.00$                        -$                                  7,854.00-$                         -$                                  

Burrumbuttock New Bore Uncompleted Works -$                                36,160.00$                      2,175.00-$                         38,335.00-$                       2,175.00-$                         

Walla Walla Sportsground New Function Rooms, Kiosk & Amenities Uncompleted Works -$                                6,225.00$                        -$                                  6,225.00-$                         -$                                  3,000.00$                        

Burrumbuttock Rec Ground Multipurpose Community Centre Cash 1,965,779.00$                 -$                                  1,965,779.00-$                  -$                                  

Brocklesby Recreation Reserve New Function Rooms -$                                 18,928.63$                       18,928.63$                       18,928.63$                       

Walla Walla Shared Paths Stronger Country Communities Round 3/S7.12 Plan ($100k) 187,975.00$                    351,936.06$                     163,961.06$                     351,936.06$                     

Holbrook Sporting Complex

Multipurpose Function Room and Catering Facilities Including 

catering Equipment Various 1,938,908.00$                 2,038,394.53$                  99,486.53$                       2,038,394.53$                  

Holbrook Sporting Complex Upgrade Kitchen & Catering Equimen BCRRF Grant -$                                 63,000.01$                       63,000.01$                       63,000.01$                       

Brocklesby Recreation Reserve Female Friendly Change Rooms Various -$                                 233,342.55$                     233,342.55$                     233,342.55$                     

Brocklesby Recreation Reserve Solar & Battery Installation Grant & Committee 55,220.00$                      -$                                  55,220.00-$                       -$                                  

Holbrook Sportsground Sheepyard Panels & Stackable Storage Bins Showground Stimulus 15,509.00$                      15,509.00$                       -$                                  15,509.00$                       

Holbrook Sportsground Fabricate Portable Cattle Stalls Showground Stimulus 82,000.00$                      82,000.00$                       -$                                  82,000.00$                       

Walbundrie Recreation Ground Erect Shelter Sheds and Install Solar Panels Showground Stimulus 119,122.00$                    119,122.00$                     -$                                  119,122.00$                     

Walbundrie Recreation Ground Multipurpose Shed Crown Reserve Improvement Fund -$                                 166,205.47$                     166,205.47$                     166,205.47$                     

Holbrook Rec Ground Installation of new stormwater drainage Cash 75,000.00$                     75,000.00$                      93,226.57$                       18,226.57$                       93,226.57$                       

Henty Sportsground Connection to Sewer Cash -$                                 92,139.61$                       92,139.61$                       92,139.61$                       

Henty Showground Henty Sportsground Function Room extensions & refurbishment Various 1,159,702.00$                 1,259,822.38$                  100,120.38$                     1,259,822.38$                  

Hanels Lookout Upgrade Various -$                                 132,300.00$                     132,300.00$                     132,300.00$                     

Henty Showground Fence Replacement Cash 10,026.56$                      10,026.56$                       -$                                  10,026.56$                       

Walla Walla North Tennis Club Fence Upgrade Riverina Water Grant 15,000.00$                      15,000.00$                       -$                                  15,000.00$                       

Culcairn Recreation Reserve New Playground -$                                 1,112.11$                         1,112.11$                         1,112.11$                         

Henty Showground New Shed & Facilities -$                                 294.00$                            294.00$                            294.00$                            

125,000.00$                   5,674,480.56$                 4,706,483.43$                  967,997.13-$                     4,706,483.43$                  3,000.00$                        

Title: Parks & Gardens

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Holbrook Skate Park Upgrade (Completion of Concrete Bowl) Uncompleted Works 50,000.00$                      47,884.78$                       2,115.22-$                         47,884.78$                       

Walla Walla Sportsground Walla Walla Skate Park Uncompleted Works ($50K)/ LRCIP ($150k) 20,772.00-$                      2,773.05$                         23,545.05$                       2,773.05$                         

Undertake clean up of Government Dam Reserve Henty Uncompleted Works 7,749.00$                        -$                                  7,749.00-$                         -$                                  7,749.00$                        

Jindera Village Green Hot mix paths LRCIP 10,964.00$                      2,900.00$                         8,064.00-$                         2,900.00$                         

Holbrook 10 Mile Creek Park Install new shade over new all abilities play items Cash 15,000.00$                     17,900.00$                      18,795.00$                       895.00$                            18,795.00$                       

Holbrook Library

Install footpath outside of Holbrook Library in Park to link disabled 

carpark Cash 10,000.00$                     10,000.00$                      6,633.65$                         3,366.35-$                         6,633.65$                         

Culcairn Relocation of Eric Thomas Park Footbridge Grant 50,000.00$                      -$                                  50,000.00-$                       -$                                  

Walla Walla Walla Walla Fitness Park Grant 20,000.00$                      21,000.00$                       1,000.00$                         21,000.00$                       

-$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  

25,000.00$                     145,841.00$                    99,986.48$                       45,854.52-$                       99,986.48$                       7,749.00$                        

Total Recreation & Culture 247,700.00$                   6,297,047.56$                 5,017,243.98$                  1,279,803.58-$                  5,017,243.98$                  251,599.00$                    

Manufacturing & Mining

Title: Building Control

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Environmental Health & Building Surveyor Vehicle Replacement Uncompleted Works -$                                40,000.00$                      -$                                  40,000.00-$                       -$                                  40,000.00$                      

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  

-$                                40,000.00$                      -$                                  40,000.00-$                       -$                                  40,000.00$                      

Total Manufacturing & Mining -$                                40,000.00$                      -$                                  40,000.00-$                       -$                                  40,000.00$                      

ANNEXURE 4



Transport & Communications

Title: Road Construction Program - Urban 

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Croft Street Holbrook Reconstruct Kerb and Channel and Install Drainage Uncompleted Works 310,478.32$                    310,478.32$                     0.00$                                310,478.32$                     

Urana Street/Pioneer Drive, Jindera Construction of Roundabout

 (Funding  $250k Regional Rd, $100k S7.12, $150 RTR 

Total $500k) 100,000.00$                   100,000.00$                    35,577.93$                       64,422.07-$                       35,577.93$                       64,422.00$                      

Jindera Street, Jindera Reconstruction Land Reserve -$                                -$                                 30,240.00$                       30,240.00$                       30,240.00$                       

Pioneer Drive, Jindera Pech Avenue to Jindera Street + Streetlighting to Urana Street (includes footpath and kerb and channel landholder charges)Roads to Recovery Funding 3,318.00$                        -$                                  3,318.00-$                         -$                                  

To be determined Cash 76,018.00$                      -$                                  76,018.00-$                       -$                                  

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

100,000.00$                   489,814.32$                    376,296.25$                     113,518.07-$                     376,296.25$                     64,422.00$                      

Title: Bitumen Resealing Program - Urban

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Welton St, Holbrook Bowler St to Spurr St (CH 0 - CH 350) Cash 12,000.00$                     13,954.40$                      13,954.40$                       -$                                  13,954.40$                       

Victoria St, Culcairn Melville St to Gordon St (CH 253 - CH 480) Cash 7,500.00$                       14,631.98$                      14,631.98$                       -$                                  14,631.98$                       

Murray St Woomargama Woomaragama Way to Edward St (CH 0 - CH 270) Cash 5,000.00$                       5,726.74$                        5,726.74$                         -$                                  5,726.74$                         

Frampton St, Holbrook Wallace St to End (Cul de sac) (CH 0 - CH 225) Cash 7,600.00$                       8,622.36$                        8,622.36$                         -$                                  8,622.36$                         

Vine St, Holbrook Wallace St to Steel St (CH 0 - CH 210) Cash 7,500.00$                       8,306.76$                        8,306.76$                         -$                                  8,306.76$                         

Kirndeen St, Culcairn Balfour St to Douglas St (CH 0 - CH 475) Cash 17,000.00$                     18,750.50$                      18,750.50$                       -$                                  18,750.50$                       

Wallace St, Holbrook Railway Parade to Albury St (CH 310 - CH 1210) Cash 35,400.00$                     30,467.70$                      30,467.70$                       0.00-$                                30,467.70$                       

Station St, Gerogery Olympic Highway to Cross St (CH 0 - CH 520) Cash 14,000.00$                     15,319.73$                      15,319.73$                       0.00-$                                15,319.73$                       

Creek St, Jindera Full Length - Jindera St to Mitchell St (excluding drain) Cash 40,000.00$                     17,350.22$                      17,350.22$                       -$                                  17,350.22$                       

Fraser St, Culcairn Balfour St to South St (CH 0 - CH 240) Cash 7,500.00$                       6,444.04$                        6,444.04$                         -$                                  6,444.04$                         

Elizabeth St, Culcairn McBean St to Kirndeen St (CH 0 - CH 220) Cash 6,500.00$                       6,188.69$                        6,188.69$                         -$                                  6,188.69$                         

Ivor St, Henty Sladen St to Keightley St (CH0 - CH280) Cash 18,000.00$                     15,259.13$                      15,259.13$                       0.00$                                15,259.13$                       

Lawrence Ct, Jindera Fallon St to Rd end (Cul de sac) 64m Cash 2,000.00$                       2,844.67$                        2,844.67$                         -$                                  2,844.67$                         

Douglas Street Walla Walla Albury St to Racecourse Rd (500m) Cash 32.10$                             -$                                  32.10-$                              -$                                  

Balfour Street, Culcairn Railway Pde to McBean Street Cash 18,075.00$                      -$                                  18,075.00-$                       -$                                  

Townview Avenue, Walla Walla Scholz St to dead end Cash 12,029.66$                      12,029.66$                       -$                                  12,029.66$                       

Ross Street, Holbrook Swift St & Albury Street Cash 5,811.75$                        -$                                  5,811.75-$                         -$                                  5,812.00$                        

Campbell Court, Burrumbuttock Howlong Burrumbuttock Rd to road end (CH0 - CH80) Cash 3,723.62$                        3,723.62$                         -$                                  3,723.62$                         

Buckland Court, Burrumbuttock Gibson Drive to road end (CH0 - CH66) Cash 3,574.78$                        3,574.78$                         -$                                  3,574.78$                         

Gibson Street, Burrumbuttock Howlong Burrumbuttock Rd to end (CH0 - CH105) Cash 5,264.19$                        5,264.19$                         0.00$                                5,264.19$                         

McBean Street, Culcairn Balfour St to Hamilton St (CH0 - CH920) Cash 29,386.44$                      29,386.44$                       -$                                  29,386.44$                       

Albert Street, Culcairn McBean St to Kirndeen St (CH0 - CH130) Cash 3,392.71$                        3,392.71$                         -$                                  3,392.71$                         

Sarah Street, Gerogery West Charles St to road end (CH0 - CH1250) Cash 35,292.57$                      35,292.57$                       -$                                  35,292.57$                       

Thomas Street, Gerogery West Gerogery Rd to Huon St (CH0 - CH1400) Cash 32,192.77$                      32,192.77$                       -$                                  32,192.77$                       

Bath Street, Holbrook Albury St to Racecourse Rd (500m) Cash 14,236.57$                      14,236.57$                       -$                                  14,236.57$                       

Enterprise Drive, Holbrook Full length (CH0 - CH314) Cash 10,000.00$                      -$                                  10,000.00-$                       -$                                  10,000.00$                      

Swift Street, Holbrook Cash 199.04$                           -$                                  199.04-$                            -$                                  

Murdoch Place, Holbrook Cash 6,503.56$                        6,503.56$                         -$                                  6,503.56$                         

Jubilee Park Road, Culcairn Cash 8,614.89$                        8,614.85$                         0.04-$                                8,614.85$                         

180,000.00$                   352,196.57$                    318,078.64$                     34,117.93-$                       318,078.64$                     15,812.00$                      

ANNEXURE 4



Title: Road Construction Program - Rural

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Grubben Road Rail Crossing Completion of  Henty Rail Crossing Project To be determined -$                                1,659,654.23$                 1,661,916.77$                  2,262.54$                         1,661,916.77$                  

Tunnel Road Tunnel Road Reconstruction Works - Olsen Uncompleted Works 5,648.00$                        -$                                  5,648.00-$                         -$                                  

Engineering Works Survey and Design + Environmental Works Programs Cash 40,000.00$                     40,000.00$                      40,000.00$                       0.00-$                                40,000.00$                       

Coppabella Road  - Completely Grant Funded

Reconstruct 8km Commencing 8km from Tumbarumba Road to 

Millswood Road  + One New Bridge 100% Funded -$                                 13,452.26$                       13,452.26$                       13,452.26$                       

Fellow Hills Road Reconstruction of 4km starting Coach Rd Total Cost $1.4m - Grant $1.05m approved 1,050,000.00$                1,050,000.00$                 1,022,251.34$                  27,748.66-$                       1,022,251.34$                  

Bloomfield Road Replace bridge with causeway and culvert Total Cost $240k. Grant $180K Cash $60k 240,000.00$                   240,000.00$                    190,020.01$                     49,979.99-$                       190,020.01$                     49,980.00$                      

Coppabella Road

Undertake repair works first 4km from Tumbarumba Rd and repair 

bridge over Coppabella Creek Cash 300,000.00$                   300,000.00$                    38,632.08$                       261,367.92-$                     38,632.08$                       179,416.00$                    

Gerogery Road Reconstruct from Gerogery West to Shire Boundary Total 4.5km Grant 1,960,000.00$                1,960,000.00$                 -$                                  1,960,000.00-$                  -$                                  

Cummings Road - Total Project Cost $2.22m - Grant lodged for $1.66m(Fixing Local Roads Grant)

Reconstruct and Widen Remaining 6 km to Olympic Highway 

(Subject to Grant) RMS Funded 345,637.88$                     345,637.88$                     345,637.88$                     

Brockelsby Balldale Road Reconstruction of 4km Brocklesby Balldale Road to Woodland Road

RMS Funded / $450k in 2022-23 budget from R2R 

- Total $1761255 1,311,255.00$                 330.23$                            1,310,924.77-$                  330.23$                            

3,590,000.00$                6,566,557.23$                 3,312,240.57$                  3,254,316.66-$                  3,312,240.57$                  229,396.00$                    

Title: Bitumen Resealing Program - Rural

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Back Walbundrie Rand Rd

From Shire Boundary (CH1794 to Ch 4758 and Ch5870 to Ch8754) 

Total 5.85km Cash 148,000.00$                   184,058.29$                    184,058.29$                     -$                                  184,058.29$                     

Burrumbuttock Brocklesby Rd From Brocklesby for 5km (CH4950 - CH10000) Cash 139,000.00$                   134,912.30$                    134,912.30$                     -$                                  134,912.30$                     

Drumwood Rd From Walla Walla Jindera Rd to end of seal (CH0 - CH 2000) Cash 61,000.00$                     71,244.30$                      71,244.30$                       -$                                  71,244.30$                       

Henty Cookardinia Rd From Lubkes Rd, east for 3km (Ch6320 to Ch9320) Cash 84,000.00$                     64,956.11$                      64,956.11$                       -$                                  64,956.11$                       

Malabar Rd

From Jingellic Rd to end of seal (CH0 - CH255) & (Ch 350 - Ch 450) 

Total 0.355km Cash 5,500.00$                       13,999.00$                      13,999.00$                       -$                                  13,999.00$                       

Morven Cookardinia Rd

From 3.7km north of Carabobala Lane, north for 3km (CH7000 - 

CH10000) Cash 76,000.00$                     117,750.23$                    117,750.23$                     -$                                  117,750.23$                     

Mountain Creek Rd From Culcairn Holbrook Rd south for 2.6km (CH29000 - CH31600) Cash 98,000.00$                     117,334.09$                    117,334.09$                     -$                                  117,334.09$                     

Racecourse Rd Entire length (CH0 - CH1700) Cash 38,500.00$                     29,808.95$                      29,808.95$                       -$                                  29,808.95$                       

Coppabella Rd

Start from 500m south of Logans Rd, north for 4.3km to 

Tumbarumba Rd (CH 0 -  to CH 4300) cash 116,000.00$                   147,231.41$                    147,231.41$                     -$                                  147,231.41$                     

Western Rd From Property #485, north to boundary (CH4863 - CH12870) Cash 134,000.00$                   224,130.95$                    224,130.95$                     -$                                  224,130.95$                     

Alma Park Rd Cash -$                                39.35$                             -$                                  39.35-$                              -$                                  

Final Seals to be Determined Uncompleted Works 218,057.13$                    -$                                  218,057.13-$                     -$                                  218,057.00$                    

TOTAL 900,000.00$                   1,323,522.11$                 1,105,425.63$                  218,096.48-$                     1,105,425.63$                  218,057.00$                    

ANNEXURE 4



Title: Road Construction Program - Rural - (Roads to Recovery)

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Gerogery Road Reconstruct from Gerogery West to Shire Boundary Total 4.5km Roads to Recovery Funding 650,000.00$                   650,000.00$                    229,414.91$                     420,585.09-$                     229,414.91$                     

Fellow Hills Road Reconstruction of 4km starting Coach Rd Total Cost $1.4m - Grant $1.05m approved 350,000.00$                   350,000.00$                    491,043.00$                     141,043.00$                     491,043.00$                     

Cummings Road - Total Project Cost $2.22m - Grant lodged for $1.66m(Fixing Local Roads Grant)

Reconstruct and Widen Remaining 6 km to Olympic Highway 

(Subject to Grant) RMS Funded 345,637.00$                    345,637.00-$                     -$                                  

Ferndale Road Cash 2,365.12$                         2,365.12$                         2,365.12$                         

Bethel Road Cash -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

Walla West Road Cash 19,549.65$                       19,549.65$                       19,549.65$                       

Yambla Road Cash 3,927.00$                         3,927.00$                         3,927.00$                         

1,000,000.00$                1,345,637.00$                 746,299.68$                     599,337.32-$                     746,299.68$                     -$                                 

Title: Road Construction Program - Urban - (Roads to Recovery)

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Molkentin Road + Tourist Bay at Rec Ground Jindera

Urana St to Kade Court (includes extension of Footpath East Side 

of Urana Rd from Kade Crt to Village Green) Roads to Recovery Funding 400,000.00$                   400,000.00$                    46,235.00$                       353,765.00-$                     46,235.00$                       

Urana Street/Pioneer Drive, Jindera Construction of Roundabout

 (Funding  $250k Regional Rd, $100k S7.12, $150 RTR 

Total $500k) 150,000.00$                   150,000.00$                    250,000.00$                     100,000.00$                     250,000.00$                     

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

550,000.00$                   550,000.00$                    296,235.00$                     253,765.00-$                     296,235.00$                     -$                                 

Total Roads to Recovery 1,550,000.00$                1,895,637.00$                 1,042,534.68$                  853,102.32-$                     1,042,534.68$                  -$                                 

ANNEXURE 4



Title: Gravel Resheeting Program    

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

River Road Ongoing Program Cash $200,000.00 200,000.00$                    -$                                  200,000.00-$                     -$                                  

Plunkett Rd Full Length exc seal (CH 110 - CH 2020) Plunkett Rd - (Full Length exc seal (CH 110 - CH 2020)) 70,000.00$                     70,000.00$                      50,365.29$                       19,634.71-$                       50,365.29$                       

Merri Meric Rd From CH2450 to end of Rd (CH 2455 - CH 8625) 4.2km Merri Meric Rd - (From CH2450 to end of Rd (CH 2455 - CH 8625) 4.2km) 86,000.00$                     86,000.00$                      -$                                  86,000.00-$                       -$                                  86,000.00$                      

Selby Rd End of seal to Balldale Walbundrie Rd (CH 8616 - CH 13485) Selby Rd - (End of seal to Balldale Walbundrie Rd (CH 8616 - CH 13485)) 188,000.00$                   188,000.00$                    -$                                  188,000.00-$                     -$                                  188,000.00$                    

Back Henty Rd (Extra funding to be sealed) From End of Seal to Feedlot rail crossing (CH 825 - CH 2825)Back Henty Rd (Extra funding to be sealed) - (From End of Seal to Feedlot rail crossing (CH 825 - CH 2825))110,000.00$                   110,000.00$                    42,320.12$                       67,679.88-$                       42,320.12$                       42,320.00$                      

Courtney Lane From Kywong Howlong Rd for 1.3km (CH 4320 - CH 2970) Courtney Lane - (From Kywong Howlong Rd for 1.3km (CH 4320 - CH 2970)) 41,000.00$                     41,000.00$                      50,373.45$                       9,373.45$                         50,373.45$                       

Orange Promise Rd From Cummings Rd for 1.4km (CH 0 - CH 1406) Orange Promise Rd - (From Cummings Rd for 1.4km (CH 0 - CH 1406)) 50,000.00$                     50,000.00$                      -$                                  50,000.00-$                       -$                                  50,000.00$                      

Clifton Rd From Kywong Howlong Rd to First Driveway (CH 0 - CH 2430)Clifton Rd - (From Kywong Howlong Rd to First Driveway (CH 0 - CH 2430)) 76,000.00$                     76,000.00$                      71,174.43$                       4,825.57-$                         71,174.43$                       

Scholz Rd Full Length (CH 0 - CH 1810) Scholz Rd - (Full Length (CH 0 - CH 1810)) 63,000.00$                     63,000.00$                      -$                                  63,000.00-$                       -$                                  63,000.00$                      

Stein Rd Full Length (CH 0 - CH 3000) Stein Rd - (Full Length (CH 0 - CH 3000)) 84,000.00$                     84,000.00$                      61,329.15$                       22,670.85-$                       61,329.15$                       

Crawleys Rd Stolls Rd to Kellys Rd (CH 2360 - CH 5680) Crawleys Rd - (Stolls Rd to Kellys Rd (CH 2360 - CH 5680)) 93,000.00$                     93,000.00$                      73,940.09$                       19,059.91-$                       73,940.09$                       

Jennings Rd End of seal - Gravel Section (CH 6100 - CH 6930) Jennings Rd - (End of seal - Gravel Section (CH 6100 - CH 6930)) 30,000.00$                     30,000.00$                      23,216.09$                       6,783.91-$                         23,216.09$                       

Maloney Rd Walla Walbundrie Rd to Walla West Rd Maloney Rd - (Walla Walbundrie Rd to Walla West Rd) 95,000.00$                     95,000.00$                      78,981.11$                       16,018.89-$                       78,981.11$                       

Morgans Rd Morgans Rd - () 52,000.00$                     52,000.00$                      49,492.76$                       2,507.24-$                         49,492.76$                       

Bunyans Rd Full Length (CH 0 - CH 4100) Bunyans Rd - (Full Length (CH 0 - CH 4100)) 145,000.00$                   145,000.00$                    105,475.90$                     39,524.10-$                       105,475.90$                     

Drums/Verdon Road Drums/Verdon Road - () -$                                6,049.00$                        6,049.00$                         -$                                  6,049.00$                         

Lennons Road Lennons Road - () -$                                24,702.00$                      24,702.01$                       0.01$                                24,702.01$                       

Coppabella Road Coppabella Road - () 128,558.00$                    128,557.69$                     0.31-$                                128,557.69$                     

Morgans Road Chinatown Lane to Rockville Rd (CH686 - CH1850) Morgans Road - (Chinatown Lane to Rockville Rd (CH686 - CH1850)) 40,000.00$                      18,244.19$                       21,755.81-$                       18,244.19$                       21,755.00$                      

Browns Road Full Length (CH0 - CH1300) Browns Road  - (Full Length (CH0 - CH1300)) 13,655.00$                      -$                                  13,655.00-$                       -$                                  13,655.00$                      

Alma Park Cemetery Road Full Length (CH0 - CH4656) Alma Park Cemetery Road - (Full Length (CH0 - CH4656)) 129,097.00$                    68,346.46$                       60,750.54-$                       68,346.46$                       60,751.00$                      

Sutherland Road Full Length (Ch0 - CH 3060) Sutherland Road - (Full Length (Ch0 - CH 3060)) 94,743.00$                      47,621.53$                       47,121.47-$                       47,621.53$                       47,121.00$                      

Kotzurs Road Green Acres Rd to Ryan Stock Route (CH3445 - CH4688) Kotzurs Road  - (Green Acres Rd to Ryan Stock Route (CH3445 - CH4688)) 39,872.00$                      30,960.52$                       8,911.48-$                         30,960.52$                       8,912.00$                        

Ferndale Road Ferndale Road - () 1,114.00$                        1,114.00-$                         -$                                  

Walla West Road Walla West Road - () 19,550.00$                      19,550.00-$                       -$                                  

Yambla Road Yambla Road - () 3,927.00$                        3,927.00-$                         -$                                  

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

1,383,000.00$                1,884,267.00$                 931,149.79$                     953,117.21-$                     931,149.79$                     581,514.00$                    

ANNEXURE 4



Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Jingellic Rd - Access Rd King Parrot Creek Install Low Level Bridge/Causeway Jingellic Rd - Access Rd King Parrot Creek - (Install Low Level Bridge/Causeway) 130,000.00$                   130,000.00$                    -$                                  130,000.00-$                     -$                                  130,000.00$                    

Ferndale Road Bridge Bridge/culvert replacement and widening and reconstruction of 300m of Ferndale Road 250,000.00$                    -$                                  250,000.00-$                     -$                                  

Coppabella Road Bridge Over Coppabella Creek Natural Disaster funding 25,760.00$                      31,969.29$                       6,209.29$                         31,969.29$                       

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

130,000.00$                   405,760.00$                    31,969.29$                       373,790.71-$                     31,969.29$                       130,000.00$                    

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Fraser Street, Culcairn Fraser Street, Culcairn - () 36,659.00$                      42,111.22$                       5,452.22$                         42,111.22$                       -$                                 

FOOTPATH - 2018/19 - Balfour Street FOOTPATH - 2018/19 - Balfour Street - () 36,600.00$                      -$                                  36,600.00-$                       -$                                  

Melville St (Olympic Highway), Culcairn Melrose St to Queen St (Eastside) Melville St (Olympic Highway), Culcairn - (Melrose St to Queen St (Eastside)) 40,000.00$                     40,000.00$                      -$                                  40,000.00-$                       -$                                  24,000.00$                      

Jindera St Jindera Foothpath & Kerb & Channel Jindera St Jindera - (Foothpath & Kerb & Channel) 28,166.00$                      29,092.16$                       926.16$                            29,092.16$                       -$                                 

Urana St Jindera Creek St to Pioneer Park (East Side) Urana St Jindera - (Creek St to Pioneer Park (East Side)) 63,467.00$                      66,067.63$                       2,600.63$                         66,067.63$                       

Adams St Jindera In front of St Johns School Adams St Jindera - (In front of St Johns School) 15,000.00$                      -$                                  15,000.00-$                       -$                                  7,500.00$                        

McBean St Culcairn McBean St Culcairn - () 83,000.00$                      65,910.22$                       17,089.78-$                       65,910.22$                       

To be Determined To be Determined - () 25,022.00$                      -$                                  25,022.00-$                       -$                                  60,688.00$                      

40,000.00$                     327,914.00$                    203,181.23$                     124,732.77-$                     203,181.23$                     92,188.00$                      

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

-$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                 

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23
Holbrook Airpark Gravel resheeting Cash 30,000.00$                     30,000.00$                      -$                                  30,000.00-$                       -$                                  30,000.00$                      

30,000.00$                     30,000.00$                      -$                                  30,000.00-$                       -$                                  30,000.00$                      

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Various Bus Shelters Cash 5,000.00$                       15,000.00$                      -$                                  15,000.00-$                       -$                                  15,000.00$                      

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

5,000.00$                       15,000.00$                      -$                                  15,000.00-$                       -$                                  15,000.00$                      

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Jingellic/Talmalmo Sam McPaul Memorial LRCIP -$                                11,665.89$                      30,115.91$                       18,450.47$                       30,116.36$                       

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

-$                                11,665.89$                      30,115.91$                       18,450.47$                       30,116.36$                       -$                                 

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Walbundrie 

Contribution towards to new rest area next to RFS Station in 

Billabong St 50,000.00$                     50,000.00$                      -$                                  50,000.00-$                       -$                                  

Brocklesby Blacksmith Park, Playground Equipment Uncompleted Works 50,000.00$                      -$                                  50,000.00-$                       -$                                  50,000.00$                      

Morven Gravel Footpaths Uncompleted Works 40,000.00$                      -$                                  40,000.00-$                       -$                                  40,000.00$                      

To be determined

Walbundrie,Morven,Woomargama,Burrumbuttock,Gerogery, 

Brocklesby Uncompleted Works 26,600.00$                      -$                                  26,600.00-$                       -$                                  26,600.00$                      

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

50,000.00$                     166,600.00$                    -$                                  166,600.00-$                     -$                                  116,600.00$                    

Title: Bridge/Major Culvert Program

Title: Footpath Construction

Title: Kerb & Gutter

Title: Town Services – Villages Vote

Title: Aerodromes

Title: Other Structures

Title: Bus Shelters

ANNEXURE 4



REGIONAL ROADS PROGRAM

Regional Roads BLOCK GRANT Program

MR125 Urana Road Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Routine Maintenance Grant 135,648.00$                   261,135.00$                    239,731.59$                     21,403.41-$                       239,731.59$                     

Sub Total - Maintenance 135,648.00$                   261,135.00$                    239,731.59$                     21,403.41-$                       239,731.59$                     

-$                                  

CAPITAL -$                                  

Urana Street/Pioneer Drive, Jindera Construction of Roundabout

 (Funding  $150k Regional Rd, $100k S7.12, $250 RTR 

Total $500k) 250,000.00$                   250,000.00$                    150,000.00$                     100,000.00-$                     150,000.00$                     

Rehabilitation/Heavy Patching Grant 30,000.00$                     30,000.00$                      -$                                  30,000.00-$                       -$                                  

Sub Total - Capital 280,000.00$                   280,000.00$                    150,000.00$                     130,000.00-$                     150,000.00$                     

-$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  

TOTAL MR125 415,648.00$                   541,135.00$                    389,731.59$                     151,403.41-$                     389,731.59$                     -$                                 

MR211 Holbrook-Wagga Road Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Routine Maintenance Grant 81,389.00$                     56,389.00$                      61,679.24$                       5,290.24$                         61,679.24$                       

Sub Total - Maintenance 81,389.00$                     56,389.00$                      61,679.24$                       5,290.24$                         61,679.24$                       -$                                 

-$                                  

CAPITAL -$                                  

Rehabilitation/Heavy Patching Grant 33,000.00$                     33,000.00$                      -$                                  33,000.00-$                       -$                                  

Sub Total - Capital 33,000.00$                     33,000.00$                      -$                                  33,000.00-$                       -$                                  -$                                 
-$                                  

TOTAL MR211 114,389.00$                   89,389.00$                      61,679.24$                       27,709.76-$                       61,679.24$                       -$                                 

MR331 Walbundrie-Jingellic Road Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Routine Maintenance Grant 298,425.00$                   348,425.00$                    488,220.19$                     139,795.19$                     488,220.19$                     

Sub Total - Maintenance 298,425.00$                   348,425.00$                    488,220.19$                     139,795.19$                     488,220.19$                     -$                                 
-$                                  

CAPITAL -$                                  

Rehabilitation/Heavy Patching Grant -$                                 15,934.80$                       15,934.80$                       15,934.80$                       

Bitumen Reseals Uncompleted Works 132,000.00$                   120,000.00$                    2,920.91$                         117,079.09-$                     2,920.91$                         

Contribution to Culcairn - Holbrook Rd Morven Project

From End of existing construction near Thugga Lane  west for 

1.9km. Total Project Cost $1.36m 50% Funded  HVSPP Round 7 Grant 680,000.00$                   680,000.00$                    678,393.43$                     1,606.57-$                         678,393.43$                     

Sub Total - Capital 812,000.00$                   800,000.00$                    697,249.14$                     102,750.86-$                     697,249.14$                     -$                                 

-$                                  

TOTAL MR331 1,110,425.00$                1,148,425.00$                 1,185,469.33$                  37,044.33$                       1,185,469.33$                  -$                                 

MR370 Kywong-Howlong Road Job Description Funding Source

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Routine Maintenance Grant 94,953.00$                     54,953.00$                      60,911.32$                       5,958.32$                         60,911.32$                       

Sub Total - Maintenance 94,953.00$                     54,953.00$                      60,911.32$                       5,958.32$                         60,911.32$                       -$                                 

-$                                  

CAPITAL -$                                  

Rehabilitation/Heavy Patching Grant 45,000.00$                     45,000.00$                      -$                                  45,000.00-$                       -$                                  

Sub Total - Capital 45,000.00$                     45,000.00$                      -$                                  45,000.00-$                       -$                                  -$                                 

-$                                  

TOTAL MR370 139,953.00$                   99,953.00$                      60,911.32$                       39,041.68-$                       60,911.32$                       -$                                 

MR384 Wagga-Tumba Road Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Routine Maintenance Grant 6,782.00$                       8,782.00$                        7,978.49$                         803.51-$                            7,978.49$                         

Sub Total - Maintenance 6,782.00$                       8,782.00$                        7,978.49$                         803.51-$                            7,978.49$                         -$                                 

-$                                  

Sub Total - Capital -$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                 

-$                                  

TOTAL MR384 6,782.00$                       8,782.00$                        7,978.49$                         803.51-$                            7,978.49$                         -$                                 

ANNEXURE 4



MR547 Jindera-Walla Road Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Routine Maintenance Grant 61,042.00$                     51,042.00$                      53,771.49$                       2,729.49$                         53,771.49$                       

Sub Total - Maintenance 61,042.00$                     51,042.00$                      53,771.49$                       -$                                  53,771.49$                       -$                                 
-$                                  

CAPITAL -$                                  

Rehabilitation/Heavy Patching Grant 30,000.00$                     30,000.00$                      -$                                  30,000.00-$                       -$                                  

Sub Total - Capital 30,000.00$                     30,000.00$                      -$                                  30,000.00-$                       -$                                  -$                                 

-$                                  

TOTAL MR547 91,042.00$                     81,042.00$                      53,771.49$                       30,000.00-$                       53,771.49$                       -$                                 

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Line marking / Guardrail / Signage Grant 148,000.00$                   148,000.00$                    52,520.89$                       95,479.11-$                       52,520.89$                       

TOTAL 148,000.00$                   148,000.00$                    52,520.89$                       95,479.11-$                       52,520.89$                       -$                                 

Regional Roads REPAIR Program

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

MR331 Jingellic - Holbrook Road Wantagong - Reconstruction 10 km (2 km per year in 5 stages) Grant 926,000.00$                   926,000.00$                    204,211.00$                     72,588.00-$                       853,412.00$                     649,200.00$                    

TOTAL 926,000.00$                   926,000.00$                    204,211.00$                     72,588.00-$                       853,412.00$                     649,200.00$                    

Total Regional Roads BLOCK GRANT Program 2,126,000.00$                2,114,000.00$                 1,051,460.14$                  413,338.86-$                     1,700,661.14$                  649,200.00$                    

Summary Regional Roads BLOCK GRANT program
Maintenance 678,239.00$                   780,726.00$                    912,292.32$                     131,566.32$                     912,292.32$                     -$                                 

Capital Expenditure 1,200,000.00$                1,188,000.00$                 847,249.14$                     340,750.86-$                     847,249.14$                     -$                                 

Traffic Facilities 148,000.00$                   148,000.00$                    52,520.89$                       95,479.11-$                       52,520.89$                       -$                                 

Contribution to Repair Program (50%of Repair Project) 463,000.00$                   463,000.00$                    102,106.00$                     36,294.00-$                       426,706.00$                     324,600.00$                    

Sub Total (Regional Road Block Grant) 2,489,239.00$                2,579,726.00$                 1,914,168.35$                  340,957.65-$                     2,238,768.35$                  324,600.00$                    

Repair Program Grant (50% of Repair Project) 463,000.00$                   463,000.00$                    102,105.00$                     36,294.00-$                       426,706.00$                     324,600.00$                    

Total Regional Roads BLOCK GRANT program 2,952,239.00$            3,042,726.00$                 2,016,273.35$                  377,251.65-$                     2,665,474.35$                  649,200.00$                    

Regional Roads - Other Funded Programs

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23
Contribution to Culcairn - Holbrook Rd Morven Project From End of existing construction near Thugga Lane west for 1.9 km. HVSPP Grant 680,000.00$                   680,000.00$                    677,526.00$                     2,474.00-$                         677,526.00$                     

Wantagong - 5 Bridges - Jingellic Road Widening and Strengthening of 5 bridges Bridges Renewal Program Grant 926,000.00$                   926,000.00$                    -$                                  -$                                  926,000.00$                     

Urana Road Install Guardrail and Audio Tactile Line Marking 20/21 Project P0047460 -$                                 480,240.00$                     480,240.00$                     480,240.00$                     

Albury Street, Holbrook School Zone Safety Program - crossover -$                                 -$                                  10,000.00$                       10,000.00$                       

-$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  

TOTAL 1,606,000.00$                1,606,000.00$                 1,157,766.00$                  487,766.00$                     2,093,766.00$                  -$                                 

Total Transport & Communications 11,690,000.00$              17,188,934.12$               9,560,218.13$                  6,043,514.54-$                  11,145,419.58$                2,142,189.00$                 

ANNEXURE 4



Economic Affairs

Title: Caravan Parks

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Culcairn Caravan Park New Cabin Cash 50,000.00$                      -$                                  50,000.00-$                       -$                                  50,000.00$                      

-$                                50,000.00$                      -$                                  50,000.00-$                       -$                                  50,000.00$                      

Title: Tourism Operations

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23
Marquees Cash -$                                 22,887.18$                       22,887.18$                       22,887.18$                       

-$                                -$                                 22,887.18$                       22,887.18$                       22,887.18$                       -$                                 

Title: Economic Development

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23
Town Signs Cash -$                                 7,292.00$                         7,292.00$                         7,292.00$                         

-$                                -$                                 7,292.00$                         7,292.00$                         7,292.00$                         -$                                 

Title: Real Estate Development

Location Job Description Funding Source

Original Budget

 2021/22

Revised Budget as at 

31 March 2022

Actual as at 30 June 

2022

Budget Adjustment 

Required

Revised Budget as at 

30 June 2022

Amounts Carried 

Forward to 2022/23

Culcairn Subdivision Land Subdivision Development Land Development Reserve 2,100,000.00$                2,100,000.00$                 -$                                  2,100,000.00-$                  -$                                  

Culcairn Subdivision Purchase 74 Walbundrie Road, Culcairn Land Development Reserve -$                                 22,712.56$                       22,712.56$                       22,712.56$                       

Holbrook Industrial Estate Enterprise Drive Land Development Reserve -$                                 175,035.72$                     175,035.72$                     175,035.72$                     

Holbrook CBD 124 Albury Street Land Development Reserve 400,000.00$                   400,000.00$                    -$                                  400,000.00-$                     -$                                  

Jindera Industrial Estate Jindera Industrial Estate Stage I Land Development Reserve -$                                 3,416.30$                         3,416.30$                         3,416.30$                         

Jindera Industrial Estate Installation of New Fencing Land Development Reserve -$                                 1,319.08$                         1,319.08$                         1,319.08$                         

Jindera Industrial Estate - Stage III Land Development Reserve 96,700.00$                      27,970.00$                       68,730.00-$                       27,970.00$                       

Jacob Wenke Estate Stage 2 Land Development Reserve -$                                 6,040.31$                         6,040.31$                         6,040.31$                         

Jacob Wenke Estate Stage 3 Land Development Reserve -$                                 25,400.00$                       25,400.00$                       25,400.00$                       

Jarrick Way, Jindera 7 lot Subdivision Land Development Reserve -$                                 288,223.71$                     288,223.71$                     288,223.71$                     

95-99 Albury Street, Holbrook Land Development Reserve -$                                 85,848.98$                       85,848.98$                       85,848.98$                       

10 Vine Street, Holbrook Purchase Land Development Reserve -$                                 546,800.00$                     546,800.00$                     546,800.00$                     

10 Vine Street, Holbrook Capital Improvements Land Development Reserve -$                                 40,614.76$                       40,614.76$                       40,614.76$                       

2,500,000.00$                2,596,700.00$                 1,223,381.42$                  1,373,318.58-$                  1,223,381.42$                  -$                                 

Total Economic Affairs 2,500,000.00$                2,646,700.00$                 1,253,560.60$                  1,393,139.40-$                  1,253,560.60$                  50,000.00$                      

Summary

Governance -$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                 

Administration 1,358,000.00$                1,437,327.00$                 1,425,131.08$                  12,195.92-$                       1,425,131.08$                  133,000.00$                    

Public Order & Safety -$                                24,837.00$                      24,836.37$                       0.63-$                                24,836.37$                       -$                                 

Health -$                                -$                                 -$                                  -$                                  -$                                  -$                                 

Environment 503,000.00$                   2,236,387.00$                 864,009.75$                     1,372,377.25-$                  864,009.75$                     1,401,544.00$                 

Community Services & Education 134,000.00$                   151,864.00$                    80,971.59$                       70,892.41-$                       80,971.59$                       -$                                 

Housing & Community Activities 70,000.00$                     231,021.00$                    251,439.20$                     20,418.20$                       251,439.20$                     110,566.00$                    

Water Supplies 1,268,000.00$                1,386,179.00$                 193,637.76$                     1,192,541.24-$                  193,637.76$                     -$                                 

Sewerage Services 4,725,000.00$                4,852,660.00$                 301,559.97$                     4,551,100.03-$                  301,559.97$                     -$                                 

Recreation & Culture 247,700.00$                   6,297,047.56$                 5,017,243.98$                  1,279,803.58-$                  5,017,243.98$                  251,599.00$                    

Mining, Manufacturing & Construction -$                                40,000.00$                      -$                                  40,000.00-$                       -$                                  40,000.00$                      

Transport & Communication 11,690,000.00$              17,188,934.12$               9,560,218.13$                  6,043,514.54-$                  11,145,419.58$                2,142,189.00$                 

Economic Affairs 2,500,000.00$                2,646,700.00$                 1,253,560.60$                  1,393,139.40-$                  1,253,560.60$                  50,000.00$                      

Total Capital Expenditure 22,495,700.00$              36,492,956.68$               18,972,608.43$                15,935,146.80-$                20,557,809.88$                4,128,898.00$                 

ANNEXURE 4



INTERIM UNCOMPLETED WORKS

Closing 

Balance as at 

30 June 2021

TRANSFERS 

TO

 (Income)

TRANSFERS 

FROM 

(Expenditure)

Closing 

Balance as at 

30 June 2022

Governance

Election Expenses 32,728 32,728 0

Contributions to Other Organisations 1,000 1,000 0

Council Service Reviews 34,000 34,000 34,000 34,000

Compliance 10,000 10,000 0

Loose Fill Asbestos Assistance 26,697 5,682 26,697 5,682

Administration

Education Assistance 10,000 12,000 10,000 12,000

Furniture & Equipment 1,900 1,900

Crown Lands Management 40,538 40,538

Mobile Phone Handsets 3,000 3,000

Replacement Motor Vehicle - Chief Financial Officer 30,000 30,000

IT - Consultants 4,000 4,000 0

IT - Software & Licences 50,000 50,000 0

IT - Computer Equipment Replacement 50,000 25,000 50,000 25,000

Engineering

Jindera Shared Bike Path Study 25,000 25,000

Flood Study 11,961 11,961 0

Replacement Motor Vehicle - Director Engineering 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

Holbrook Depot Capital Improvements 20,000 18,000 20,000 18,000

Public Order & Safety

Bushfire  mitigation 10,477 10,477

Health

Mobile Phone Handsets 0 3,000 0 3,000

Environment

Waste

Culcairn Landfill Remote Access and Weighbridge 264,398 80,576 264,398 80,576

Noxious Animals 5,000 5,000 0

Noxious Weeds 26,490 26,490

Storm Water Drainage

Stormwater Drainage Maintenance 35,000 35,000

Urana Street, Jindera (b/w Molkentin Road and Pioneer Drive) 312,527 229,368 312,527 229,368

Fahey Crescent, Culcairn 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

Culcairn/Henty Township Flood Mitigation 61,094 132,611 61,094 132,611

Gerogery Township 44,568 6,988 44,568 6,988

Balfour Street, Culcairn 844,675 844,675

Brownrigg Street, Morven 8,163 8,163

Commercial Street, Walla Walla 69,163 69,163

Housing & Community Amenities

Street Lighting installations 3,186 3,186

Contributions to Cemetery Committees 550 550

Cemetery capital improvements 3,235 14,235 3,235 14,235

Planning Consultants 6,000 6,000

Town Planning Land Use Study and Amendment to LEP 28,000 28,000 28,000 28,000

Town Planning Legal Expenses 8,000 8,000

Planning Platform Software 16,331 16,331

Holbrook CBD Public Toilet 40,000 40,000

Gallipoli Victoria Cross Rest Area, Holbrook Toilet Upgrade 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

ANNEXURE 4



INTERIM UNCOMPLETED WORKS

Closing 

Balance as at 

30 June 2021

TRANSFERS 

TO

 (Income)

TRANSFERS 

FROM 

(Expenditure)

Closing 

Balance as at 

30 June 2022

Recreation & Culture

Holbrook Public Hall Gas Connection 5,000 5,000

Walla Walla Public Hall Floor Repairs 5,000 5,000

Mullengandra Public Hall Committee Contribution 1,400 1,400

Hall Renewal Expenses 11,000 18,500 11,000 18,500

Jindera Multi Purpose Centre 6,650 6,650 6,650 6,650

Libraries - Seniors Week 2,544 2,900 2,544 2,900

Libraries - Holbrook Library 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

Libraries - Tech Upgrade 12,820 12,820 0

Culcairn Swimming Pool - Balance Tank 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Culcairn Swimming Pool - Backup Pump 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

Culcairn Swimming Pool - Watering System 10,000 10,000

Culcairn Swimming Pool - Painting 30,000 30,000

Holbrook Swimming Pool - Exhaust Fans 2,600 2,600

Henty Swimming Pool - Exhaust Fans 2,600 2,600

Jindera Swimming Pool - Wall Tiling 10,000 10,000

Jindera Swimming Pool - Sand Filter Replacement 30,000 30,000

Jindera Swimming Pool - Shade Sail - South Side 2,500 2,500

Jindera Swimming Pool - Toilet Upgrade 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

Walla Walla Swimming Pool - Electrical Upgrade 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Walla Walla Swimming Pool - Amenities Upgrade 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

Swimming Pools - Pool Cleaners 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000

Walbundrie Sportsground - Playing Surface 7,854 7,854 0

Burrumbuttock Sportsground - Playing Surface 36,160 36,160 0

Walla Walla Sportsground 6,225 3,000 6,225 3,000

Mullgrandra Recreation Reserve 4,909 4,909 0

Holbrook Skate Park 50,000 50,000 0

Undertake clean up of Government Dam Reserve 7,749 7,749 7,749 7,749

Manufacturing & Mining

Replacement Vehicle - Building Surveyor 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

Transport & Communication

Urban Roads Sealed Construction 498,348 64,422 498,348 64,422

Urban Roads Reseal Program 158,893 15,812 158,893 15,812

Rural Roads Sealed Construction 5,648 229,396 5,648 229,396

Rural Roads Reseal Program 426,164 218,057 426,164 218,057

Sealed Regional Roads Block Grant Works 90,487 649,200 90,487 649,200

Unsealed Rural Roads  Gravel Reheating 344,108 581,514 344,108 581,514

Culcairn CBD upgrade (moved to Balfour Street Drainage) 640,000 640,000 0

Bridge/Major Culvert 50,000 130,000 50,000 130,000

Footpath Construction 121,288 92,188 121,288 92,188

Holbrook Airpark gravel resheeting 0 30,000 0 30,000

K & G Construction 0

PAMPS & Cycleway 200,000 113,194 200,000 113,194

Villages Services 116,600 116,600 116,600 116,600

Bus Shelters 10,000 15,000 10,000 15,000

Economic Affairs

Culcairn Caravan Park - New Cabin 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Tourism Projects 15,000 15,000

Community Development Projects 21,947 33,730 21,947 33,730

Total 4,106,602 4,507,945 4,106,602 4,507,945

ANNEXURE 4



 
Paul Toole 
Acting Premier 
Minister for Regional NSW 
Minister for Police 
 

Sam Farraway   
Minister for Regional Transport and Roads  

 

MEDIA RELEASE 

 

 OFFICIAL 

Tuesday, 26 July 2022 
Vision pack available here 

 

MORE LOCAL ROADS TO BE FIXED IN THE REGIONS  

  
The NSW Government will help turbocharge efforts by local councils to upgrade the 
roads communities use every day, with applications now open for Round 4 of the 
Fixing Local Roads program.   
  
Acting Premier and Minister for Regional NSW Paul Toole said hundreds of millions 
of dollars was already rolling out to help regional councils right across the State to 
upgrade local road networks.  
 
“Regional communities are already reaping the benefits of this program, with $547 
million out the door for 498 projects in the first three rounds - 203 are already open to 
traffic and a further 295 in the planning and construction phases,” Mr Toole said.  
 
“These are small projects making a big difference to the trips people make every day 
to get to work, school and home again.” 
 
Minister for Regional Transport and Roads Sam Farraway said the latest round of 
funding can be directed towards fixing potholes and general road maintenance on 
local roads. This comes as the Government works around the clock to return the 
regional road network back to community standards after recent extreme weather 
events.  
 
“NSW has certainly had its fair share of natural disasters and extreme weather, and 
while we cannot control Mother Nature, we can control our response by improving 
the standard of our local road network,” Mr Farraway said.  
 
“We have already funded almost 500 Fixing Local Roads projects across 95 regional 
councils, reducing the maintenance burden on local councils which are responsible 
for maintaining well over 85 per cent of the state’s 180,000-kilometre road network. 
 
“After 16 years, the former Labor Government left NSW with a $30 billion 
infrastructure backlog, our Government is building our way forward with a $19.4 
billion regional roads and transport infrastructure pipeline.” 
 
Applications for Round Four are open until Friday, 9 September 2022.  
 

MEDIA: Ella Smith | Acting Premier | 0428 745 348 
Larissa Mallinson | Minister Farraway | 0422 044 061 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/0o2cu5wpb5rhn9g/AACYCPDoTmUvOI4poh47bd-Da?dl=0


Fixing Local Roads 
Round 4 

 Fact sheet 
transport.nsw.gov.au  July 2022 
 

 

fixinglocalroads@transport.nsw.gov.au 
transport.nsw.gov.au 

OFFICIAL 

499 projects all across regional  

NSW, from Wagga Wagga to  

Walgett and Bourke to Bathurst  

have been funded under the  

Fixing Local Roads Program  

 

153,000km 
NSW local councils are responsible for more than this distance 
of Regional and Local Roads. This is over 85 per cent of the 
total NSW road network. 

 

$691M 
The total amount of funding for the entire program is $691M 
from both NSW and Australian Government.  

The Fixing Local Roads Program 

The Fixing Local Roads Program is a $500 million NSW Government Program enabling 
councils to accelerate upgrades and maintenance on their local road network. 

In 2020, the Australian Government committed an additional $191 million to support 
economic activity in Regional NSW and accelerate the delivery of the Program. This 
increased the total funding to $691 million. 

Fixing Local Roads is a grant-based program where councils can apply for funding to 
repair, patch, maintain and seal priority local council roads improving routes that 
regional communities use every day, making journeys for locals, farmers and freight 
safer, more efficient and more reliable. Applications can be made for a 100 per cent 
contribution from the NSW Government for specific works. Councils are encouraged 
to co-contribute to any projects; a general rule of thumb is a minimum co-
contribution of 25 percent. 

Eligibility 

Eligible projects are required to meet a series of criteria set out in the Program 
Guidelines. Projects must be: 

• located on a Local Road managed by Council 
• identifiable as a priority or important Local Road for the local government 

area or region 
• deliverable within 24 months of notification from Transport for NSW 
• maintenance driven such as repairing, patching, maintaining, or sealing 

existing roads. 

Ineligible projects include: 

• building new roads or only widening shoulders 
• any project on the State or Regional road network or 
• any project on private roads. 

  



 OFFICIAL 

95 regional local government bodies are eligible and invited to apply 
for Round 4 of the Program. See the Eligibility List for more details. 

Applications 

An online application form and supporting documents can be 
obtained from the Fixing Local Roads webpage at 
nswroads.work/fixinglocalroads.   

Relevant information about criteria, key dates and how to apply can 
be obtained from the Fixing Local Roads Program Guidelines. 

Applications must be submitted online via the SmartyGrants system. 
https://transportfornsw.smartygrants.com.au/FLRRound4. 

Timeframe for works 

All works must be completed within 24 months of notification from 
Transport for NSW to ensure local communities are getting the 
benefits sooner. 

Projects must also be able to commence in the first 12 months from 
receipt of a signed funding deed. 

Application assessment 

The Fixing Local Roads Program adopts a multi-criteria assessment of 
every application. Projects will be selected for funding based on the 
ability to deliver against the following objectives: 

Promotes regional economic activity. 

Enhances regional connectivity and sustainability. 

Enables a safer regional road network. 

Evidence of on time delivery with agreed milestones in previous 
rounds. 

Each project will be subject to a comparative assessment of both 
merit and prioritisation attributes to enable selection of projects 
which meet the program objectives and contain particular attributes 
which may warrant higher consideration. 

Merit assessment 

The application will seek detailed responses from councils to 
questions which will enable the evaluation panel to make a 
determination of the following: 

• Does the project meet the objectives of the Program? 
• Has the application provided measurable justification 

and/or evidence to demonstrate alignment to the program 
objectives? 

• Are the cost, schedule, risk and assumptions of the project 
delivery well documented? 

• Have projects from previous rounds been delivered within 
agreed milestones (except where there are exceptional 

circumstances)? 
• Are there special considerations (e.g. drought hardship, 

connecting Indigenous communities)? 
• Is there a co-contribution, other funding source to optimise 

community outcomes? 

Some documentation may be required in support of the applications, 
including photographic evidence, detailed project development 
information and asset management plans. 

Merit-based questions will be assessed on a score of 1 (poor) to 3 
(very good) based on the information provided in the application 
form. The scores will be combined into a single multi-criteria score 
based on a weighting for each criterion. 

Projects must be able to commence in the first 12 months from 
receipt of a signed funding deed. 

All works must be completed within two years of receiving funding to 
ensure local communities are get the benefits sooner. 

The evaluation criteria and corresponding weighting are outlined on 
Page 3. 

Prioritisation assessment 

To support Transport for NSW in being able to distinguish and 
prioritise the applications, the application form includes a number of 
questions to enable a better understanding of which projects may 
warrant higher consideration. 

Application questions require applicants to provide specific 
information and/or select from a range of attributes specific to the 
road and/or the project. 

Attributes informing prioritisation include: 

• being able to commence in the first 12 months from receipt 
of signed funding deed 

• job creation and local investment 
• road condition and function 
• Road Infrastructure Risk Rating 
• frequency of closures due to weather/heavy haulage 

damage. 

Responses to prioritisation questions will generate a score between 1-
3 and will contribute to the overall evaluation score. 

Previous submissions 

Councils are invited to resubmit applications for projects which were 
not approved for Rounds 1-3 funding. 

Due to the changed application requirements, it is recommended 
councils resubmit through the SmartyGrants system to provide the 
evaluation team with the full application requirements to progress 
through the assessment process.

  

https://roads-waterways.transport.nsw.gov.au/business-industry/partners-suppliers/lgr/grant-programs/fixing-local-roads.html
https://transportfornsw.smartygrants.com.au/FLRRound4


 OFFICIAL 

Program 
Outcomes 

 
Program Objectives Criteria 

Weighting 

 
Evaluation Criteria 

Outcome 1: 

Promotes regional 
development in rural 
communities 

15% 

The project is able to commence in the first 12 months from receipt of signed funding 
deed and deliverable within 24 months of notification from TfNSW. 

The project will generate local jobs for regional and rural communities and supports 
community connections which further enable job generation and economic growth, e.g. 
freight, tourism, industry. 

The program 
promotes regional 
economic activity 

Supports families in 
rural and remote areas 15% 

The project enables improved access to one or more of the following: 

• health care 

• education 

• access to social and community benefits 

 Improves the reliability of 
the local road network 

15% The project will significantly improve the current local road condition 

Outcome 2: 

The program 
enhances regional 
connectivity and 
sustainability 

   

Assists councils to 
sustainably manage their 
assets 

10% 
The project forms part of an existing strategic asset management strategy and will 
directly minimises ongoing reactive maintenance costs. 

The project aims to address damage caused by State Forests, mining. 

Improves the resilience of 
the local road network 15% 

The project will improve the productivity of the local road network by reducing 
frequency of road closures, speed restrictions building resilience to natural disasters / 
weather events / heavy vehicle damage. 

Outcome 3: 

The program 
enables a safer 
regional road 
network 

Improves local road safety 15% The project / proposed solution contributes to a safer road network 

Reasonableness & 
Deliverability 

Credibility and integrity of 
the project application 

5% Application has sufficient detail to support the credibility and integrity of the 
project costs, schedule, risks and assumptions. 

Special 
Considerations 

Hardship 

Connects indigenous 
communities 

5% Yes / No 

Co-contribution / 
other funding 
source 

=/> Contribution from 
Council or other party 5% The amount of co-contribution Council or a party other than Council make to the 

project. 

Funding limits 

There is no limit to the number or total value of project applications 
which can be submitted to the Fixing Local Roads Program each 
round. Councils may apply for up to 100 percent of the project value. 

There is a maximum funding limit of $3 million of State contribution 
per project which can be granted to a council for each round of the 
Program. And there is a maximum $1 million funding limit for group 
applications where economies of scale can be achieved by bundling 
similar projects. 

Reporting and payments 

Councils will be required to report on the planning, progress and 
completion of projects and provide supporting information. 

We will provide monthly reporting requirements to successful 
councils following the evaluation and assessment process. 

Grant funding will be milestone based with an initial payment of 20 
per cent upon receipt of a signed Funding Deed, 50 per cent upon 

commencement of construction, 20 per cent upon open to traffic and 
the remaining balance of project costs, up to 10 per cent of the grant 
fund, upon submission of a Project Completion Report and the 
satisfactory completion of the project. 

TfNSW will be conducting audits of some projects to assess cost and 
schedule performance. 

Timing of notifications 

Councils will have six weeks from receiving a notification letter to 
enter into the funding agreement. 

We encourage councils to consider making arrangements to enable 
approvals outside of regular council meeting dates if required. 

Contact details 

Questions about Fixing Local Roads including eligibility and the 
application process can be emailed to 
fixinglocalroads@transport.nsw.gov.au

  

mailto:fixinglocalroads@transport.nsw.gov.au


 OFFICIAL 

Frequently Asked Questions 

What if the project has already commenced? 

Councils cannot nominate projects which have already commenced. 
Commenced projects are ineligible for consideration. Funding cannot 
be retrospectively applied. 

Can councils apply for multiple projects? 

There is no limit to the number or total value of project applications 
which can be submitted to the Fixing Local Roads Program each 
round. Councils may apply for up to 100 percent of the project value, 
but co-contributions from Council are strongly encouraged and will be 
considered relevant to Council’s funding position. 

Councils are recommended to consider the program objectives and 
Council’s strategic and/or operational plans in selecting which projects 
are most suitable for funding by the Fixing Local Roads Program. 
There may be other grant programs which are more suitable for some 
projects. 

There is a maximum funding limit of $3 million of State contribution 
which can be granted to a council per project for each round of the 
Program, irrespective of the outcome of the evaluation process. And 
there is a maximum $1 million funding limit for group applications 
where economies of scale can be achieved by bundling similar 
projects. 

If I submit multiple project applications, can I submit them in order 
of priority? 

Every project and application will be assessed against the merit and 
prioritisation criteria separately. The outcome of the combined 
assessment will enable Transport for NSW to prioritise projects to be 
funded. 

Projects which best meet the program objectives and prioritisation 
assessment will be best positioned for program funding. 

As part of the application form, Council is required to include what 
priority the road is to their works plan. Council prioritisation will be 
considered through the assessment process where projects have 
similar scores. 

Can I group projects in one application? 

Councils are recommended to consider the program objectives and 
application questions to determine the best projects to submit. Every 
project and application will be assessed against the merit and 
prioritisation criteria separately. The outcome of the combined 
assessment will enable Transport for NSW to prioritise projects to be 
funded. 

Projects which best meet the program objectives and prioritisation 
assessment will be best positioned for program funding. There is a 
maximum funding limit of $3 million of State contribution per 
application (for an individual road project) which can be granted to a 
council for each round of the Program. 

Where projects have the same/similar scope and can be completed 
together to achieve economies of scale, they can be submitted in one 
application. There is a maximum $1 million funding limit for group 

applications where economies of scale can be achieved by bundling 
similar projects.  

How do I use SmartyGrants? 

SmartyGrants is a secure, online portal which provides a platform for 
submission and assessment of project applications. It is used by many 
government agencies in the management of grant funds. 

Councils will need to create a SmartyGrants login to access and lodge 
submissions. If Council already has an account and needs login details 
updated, please email fixinglocalroads@transport.nsw.gov.au 

 

Will there be future rounds of Fixing Local Roads? 

Through Rounds 1 to 3 of Fixing Local Roads, over $545 million has 
already been allocated to 499 projects across the state. Once 
applications for Round 4 have closed and been assessed, a prioritised 
list of eligible projects will be developed which will exhaust remaining 
Program funds. 

Is there a minimum co-contribution? 

Councils which have a co-contribution of equal to, or greater than 
25% will be eligible to receive corresponding points during the merit 
assessment. 

Councils who are experiencing hardship can outline ineligibility in 
meeting this evaluation criteria. There is no minimum co-contribution 
and councils may apply for up to 100% of the total project cost. 

Co-contribution can also be made by third parties, including those 
from other State or Federal grant programs and private industry. 

Why do I need to provide a contingency value? 

Councils must ensure there is sufficient funding to complete the 
project scope. Councils must assess project risk to calculate the 
required contingency to deliver the project. 

The contingency value must be included in the Total Project Estimate. 
Councils must provide the assumptions used to formulate the project 
contingency in the application. 

Councils may not apply for additional funding during, or at the 
completion, of the project.  

mailto:fixinglocalroads@transport.nsw.gov.au


 OFFICIAL 

What happens if the total project costs less than the funding that 
has been granted? 

Transport for NSW will release 20 per cent of the total grant upon 
execution of the funding agreement, 50 per cent will be released 
upon construction commencement and 20 per cent at open to traffic. 
Upon completion of the project, councils will be required to submit a 
Project Completion Report detailing the total project costs. TfNSW will 
assess performance against the initial cost estimates and project 
milestones. 

Councils will be required to provide actual costs of the project. 

Transport for NSW will release the remaining balance of project costs 
up to 10 per cent of the grant value. 

Any project savings will be deducted from the balance of final 
payment to be redistributed back into the Program. 

What if Council has applied for funding under alternate grant 
programs? 

In these instances councils should apply for the full funding amount 
and note that co-funding has been applied for. If successful in the 
alternate program, councils should notify Transport for NSW of the 
amount of co-funding received. Notifications relating to the Program 
can be made through the relevant Transport for NSW Local 
Government Manager. 

In some cases, grant funding from another program may be 
considered as part of a co-contribution if there is new scope proposed 
for the same project location. Councils may not receive funding from 
two separate sources for the same scope in one project. 

How much detail do I need to provide in the application? 

The assessment panel can only score the applications based on the 
information provided. The responses must include as much 
information as possible to enable the panel to assess the project 
against the evaluation criteria. 

Responses must include specific details about the project, e.g. the 
length of the road where improvements will be made. Each response 
must directly answer the question. 

Ensure your answers are consistent, and correspond with related 
sections, for example the number of generated jobs, number of hours 
work generated by the project, the benefit to the region and 
community when the project is delivered. 

Councils are encouraged to be as accurate as possible in their cost 
estimates. TfNSW will be undertaking audits of projects to assess 
performance against the cost and schedule. Performance will also be 
assessed upon submission of the Project Completion Report which 
will require the both the initial estimates and actual costs expended 
on the project. 

 

How do I answer questions about traffic volumes? 

Traffic volumes are addressed in two sections, to understand the 
anticipated increase in traffic volumes due to the project, and as part 
of the Infrastructure Risk Rating calculation. 

The appropriate response to the Current Traffic Volumes is either; 
actual total numbers for the most recent year of available data or 
where data is not available, the annual average can be calculated by 
daily traffic volumes divided by 365. 

The appropriate response to the Infrastructure Information section is 
the Average Annual Daily Traffic Average (vehicles per day) as 
identified in the Infrastructure Risk Rating Manual for Australian 
Roads (AP-R587A-19,) available on the Austroads website. 

What do I do if there are multiple projects on the same road? 

There is no limit to the number of applications a council can submit. 
Council should demonstrate how these projects meet the program 
objectives, and if they should be applied for separately. Council 
should also clearly indicate road priority in their application. 

Does the $3 million funding limit apply to forestry roads? 

Yes, standard funding limits as outlined in the 2022 Fixing Local Roads 
Program Guidelines and this Fact Sheet apply to forestry roads. 

Can Fixing Local Roads funding be used in conjunction with other 
State funding? 

Yes. As outlined in the 2022 Fixing Local Roads Program Guidelines 
councils are strongly encouraged to source additional investment to 
support their applications and enhance their local road maintenance 
projects.  

This might include, for example, working with mining and forestry 
industries to gain co-contributions or applying for Australian 
Government funding. Councils are also encouraged to leverage 
funding from other NSW Government programs to maximise 
community benefits from the project. 

More information on the Fixing Local Roads Program is available online at nswroads.work/fixinglocalroads or via 
email at fixinglocalroads@transport.nsw.gov.au. 

https://roads-waterways.transport.nsw.gov.au/business-industry/partners-suppliers/lgr/grant-programs/fixing-local-roads.html
mailto:fixinglocalroads@transport.nsw.gov.au


Transport 
for NSW 

 Fixing Local Roads 
Program Guidelines 

 
 July 2022 

 

 

transport.nsw.gov.au 

OFFICIAL 

  

 

 

 

  



 

 

Transport 
for NSW 

OFFICIAL 

Table of Contents 

Message from the Minister .................................................................................... 4 

Introduction .................................................................................................................................................. 5 

Overview ............................................................................................................... 5 

Alignment with Future Transport Strategy 2056 .......................................................................................... 6 

Fixing Local Roads Program objectives ......................................................................................................... 6 

Eligibility ................................................................................................................ 7 

Who can apply? ............................................................................................................................................ 7 

Eligible projects ............................................................................................................................................ 7 

Application and evaluation process ........................................................................ 8 

Multi-criteria analysis ................................................................................................................................... 8 

Merit assessment ......................................................................................................................................... 8 

Prioritisation assessment ............................................................................................................................. 8 

Benefit to Cost Ratio (BCR) ......................................................................................................................... 10 

Other supporting information .................................................................................................................... 10 

Assessment panel ....................................................................................................................................... 10 

How to apply ....................................................................................................... 10 

Application and assessment process .......................................................................................................... 10 

Key Dates .................................................................................................................................................... 11 

Funding limits and co-contributions ........................................................................................................... 11 

Forestry roads ............................................................................................................................................. 11 

Payment and reporting milestones ............................................................................................................ 11 

How to apply .............................................................................................................................................. 12 

Confidentiality and disclosure .................................................................................................................... 12 

Further information .................................................................................................................................... 12 

Contact details ..................................................................................................... 12 



 

 

Transport 
for NSW 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 – Eligible local government bodies ...................................................... 13 

Appendix 2 - IPWEA (NSW) Local Government Functional Road Classification ........ 14 

 

 

 



 

 

Transport 
for NSW 

OFFICIAL 

Message from the Minister 
The NSW Government is building a safer, stronger regional NSW 
through our record $19.4 billion investment into regional roads and 
transport infrastructure. 

In doing this we are setting the stage for the 
state’s prosperity that will secure a brighter 
future for regional NSW families.  

I am very pleased to announce the opening of the 
fourth round of the Fixing Local Roads Program, 
which has come at a critical time for our state. 

NSW has faced more than its fair share of 
challenges over the past two years and that is 
why it is important, now more than ever that we 
continue our strong working relationship with 
rural and regional councils to improve our local 
road network.  

 

Sam Farraway MLC 

Minister for Regional Transport and Roads 

The $500 million Fixing Local Roads Program has 
provided a major funding boost to councils to 
carry out vital maintenance and repairs on local 
roads since 2019. 

To date, Fixing Local Roads has supported 499 
projects, totalling over $547 million in financial 
investment, assisting 95 eligible councils with 
their road maintenance backlog. 

This isn’t our only investment into local roads. 
Councils hardest hit by the North Coast floods 
were advanced $46 million in emergency funding 
to kick start urgent road repairs, and for the first 
time ever, councils can rebuild roads better than 
the original structure through the $312 million 
Regional Roads and Transport Recovery Package. 

The Commonwealth Government committed an 
additional $191 million to the Fixing Local Roads 
Program in 2020 to support economic activity in 
regional NSW. This increased the total funding for 
Fixing Local Roads to $691 million. 

Our Government has got Regional NSW working 
again and our strong economic management 
ensured regional communities survived the tough 
times and came through stronger and more 
resilient.  

I strongly encourage councils to apply for this 
latest round of funding so we can get on with the 
job of delivering smoother and safer roads for our 
community.   

 

  



 

 

Transport 
for NSW 

OFFICIAL 

Introduction 
The NSW Government has committed $500 
million to the Fixing Local Roads Program to 
improve local roads across rural and regional 
NSW. This investment is helping to reduce the 
maintenance backlog for councils, targeting roads 
that do not meet the freight significance or 
benefit to cost ratio requirements of the current 
Fixing Country Roads Program. Fixing Local Roads 
aims to fund improvements to local roads that 
will deliver smoother, safer and more reliable 
journeys. 

Councils are now invited to submit applications 
for the next round of the Program to further 
support investment in local road improvements. 

These guidelines provide an overview of the 
Fixing Local Roads Program, the eligibility criteria, 
and details about the application and assessment 
process which have been refined for Fixing Local 
Roads Round 4. 

Overview 
Fixing Local Roads will provide funding to councils 
to repair, maintain or seal priority or important 
local roads. 

In recognition of the changing economic 
environment and need to stimulate regional 
economies, we have refined the outcomes for the 
Fixing Local Roads Program to ensure applications 
for the best-suited projects are submitted. 

Projects will be selected for funding based on the 
ability to deliver against the following: 

• promotes regional economic activity 
• enhances regional connectivity and 

sustainability 
• enables a safer regional road network 
• evidence of on time delivery with 

agreed milestones in previous rounds. 

Accordingly, it is important for applications to 
include relevant evidence and information which 
demonstrates how the projects can deliver the 
outcomes of the Program. 

These guidelines will support councils in 
preparing applications by having a strong 
understanding of the types of projects which 

will deliver the best community and value for 
money outcomes and the way in which the 
applications are evaluated. 

To inform project selection, Transport for NSW 
will be considering the following attributes 
specific to the road, or the project outcomes: 

• projects which are able to commence in 
the first six months from receipt of a 
signed funding deed 

• projects which create jobs and 
economic growth 

• current road condition 
• local road function and importance 
• the Infrastructure Risk Rating of the 

road 
• frequency of lane/road closures due to 

weather or heavy haulage. 

We will also give consideration to councils which 
may be experiencing hardship or choose to 
nominate projects which connect Indigenous 
communities. 

Demonstration of co-contribution, or leveraging 
other grant programs to optimise outcomes, will 
also be considered in the evaluation process. 



 

 

Transport 
for NSW 

OFFICIAL 

Alignment with Future Transport 
Strategy 2056 

Transport for NSW’s Future Transport Strategy 
2056, through its Regional Services and 
Infrastructure Plan, identified the need to 
continue to build and improve local infrastructure 
such as roads, rail and bridges in regional and 
rural NSW. This is being done through a 
combination of initiatives including Fixing Country 
Roads, Bridges for the Bush, Fixing Country 
Bridges, Walking and Cycling programs, Targeted 
Road Safety Works as well as Fixing Local Roads. 

Future Transport Strategy 2056 also recognises 
the need for a more integrated local and state 
road network to provide seamless and safe 
journeys for all customers. 

Fixing Local Roads will support councils to repair 
and maintain those important local roads that will 
improve road safety and support freight, regional 
travel and connectivity. 

 

Fixing Local Roads Program objectives 

Well-maintained roads play a vital role in our 
regions, supporting growth and development, as 
well as providing safe and reliable access to 
critical services, such as hospitals and schools.  

The objectives of the Fixing Local Roads Program 
are aligned with the Regional NSW transport 
customer outcomes of the Future Transport 
Strategy 2056 Regional NSW Services and 
Infrastructure Plan including: 

• safely, efficiently and reliably moving 
people and goods 

• sustaining and enhancing the liveability 
of our places 

• accessible for all customers 
• makes the best use of available 

resources and assets. 
 

  

 Table 1 Fixing Local Roads Program outcomes and objectives 

 

 

 

 

 

Future Transport 2056 

Regional NSW Services 
and Infrastructure Plan  

Customer outcomes 

 
Fixing Local Roads 
Program outcomes 

 
Fixing Local Roads Program objectives 

Safely, efficiently and reliably 
moving people and goods 

Sustaining and enhancing the 
liveability of our places 

Accessible for all customers 

Makes the best use of available 
resources and assets 

The program promotes 
regional economic activity 

Promotes regional development in rural communities 

Supports families in rural and remote communities 

The program enhances regional 
connectivity and sustainability 

Improves the reliability of the local road network 

Assists councils to sustainably manage their assets 

Improves the resilience of the local road network 

The program enables a safer 
regional road network 

 
Improves local road safety 



 

 

Transport 
for NSW 

OFFICIAL 

Eligibility 
Who can apply? 

The Fixing Local Roads Program is available to the 93 regional 
councils listed in Appendix 1, as well as the Unincorporated 
Far West and Lord Howe Island Board. 

Councils are encouraged to work with their neighbouring 
councils to put forward nominations that address regional 
priorities. Councils are also encouraged to work with their 
Joint Organisation of Councils (JOs) to identify these regional 
priorities. 

Councils and Joint Organisations should contact Transport for 
NSW via fixinglocalroads@transport.nsw.gov.au to seek 
advice on potential projects and for information on preparing 
applications. 

 

Eligible projects 

Councils will be able to apply for grants to repair priority local 
roads. Projects should meet the following requirements to be 
eligible for consideration. The project must be: 

• located on a Local Road managed by council (note: 
Regional and Crown roads are not eligible) 

• identifiable as a priority or important local road for 
the local government area or region 

• able to commence in the first 12 months from 
receipt of signed funding deed 

• deliverable within 24 months of notification from 
Transport for NSW 

• maintenance-driven such as repairing, patching, 
maintaining or sealing existing roads. 

Examples of eligible projects are: 

• repairing potholes on a key local road 
• sealing an unsealed road that will improve safety or 

improve access to services or industry 
• patching or repairing cracking on a key local road. 

Examples of ineligible projects are: 

• widening shoulders or building new roads 
• any project on private roads 
• any project on the State or Regional road network. 

Funding is specific to projects and is not transferable. 

 



 

 

Transport 
for NSW 

OFFICIAL 

Application and evaluation process 
Multi-criteria analysis 

Transport for NSW has refined the application, evaluation and 
prioritisation process since Round 1 was launched in 2019 and 
Round 2 and Round 3 were launched in 2021. 

A multi-criteria assessment process will be used to assess 
council applications and is consistent with the Transport for 
NSW Principles and Guidelines for Economic Appraisal of 
Transport Investments and Initiatives. 

Each project will be subject to a comparative assessment of 
both merit and prioritisation attributes to enable selection of 
projects which meet the program objectives (refer page 8) 
and contain particular attributes which may warrant higher 
consideration (refer page 9). 

For all proposals, applications will be lodged via the 
SmartyGrants system and respond to all questions included 
on the application form. 

Merit assessment 

The application will seek detailed responses from councils to 
questions which will enable the evaluation panel to make a 
determination of the following: 

• Does the project meet the objectives of the 
program? 

• Has the application provided measurable 
justification and/or evidence to demonstrate 
alignment to the program objectives? 

• Are the cost, schedule, risk and assumptions of the 
project delivery well documented? 

• Have projects from previous rounds been delivered 
within agreed milestones? (Except where there are 
exceptional circumstances e.g. natural disasters) 

• Are there special considerations e.g. drought 
hardship, connecting Indigenous communities? 

• Is there a co-contribution funding source to 
optimise community outcomes? 

Some documentation may be required in support of the 
applications, including photographic evidence, detailed 
project development information and asset management 
plans. 

Merit-based questions will be assessed on a score of 1 (poor) 
to 3 (very good). The scores will be combined into a single 
multi-criteria score based on a weighting for each criteria. 

The criteria and weighting is shown in Table 2. 

Prioritisation assessment 

To support Transport for NSW to distinguish and prioritise the 
applications, the application form includes a number of 
questions to enable a better understanding of which projects 
may warrant higher consideration. 

Application questions require applicants to provide specific 
information and/or select from a range of attributes specific 
to the road and/or the project. 

Attributes informing prioritisation include: 

• Job creation and local investment 
• Road condition and function 
• Road Infrastructure Risk Rating 
• Frequency of closures due to weather/ heavy 

haulage damage. 

Responses to prioritisation questions will generate a score 
between 1-3 and will contribute to the overall evaluation 
score. 

Councils may choose to resubmit unsuccessful applications 
from previous rounds if they meet the criteria of Round 4. 



 

 

Transport 
for NSW 

OFFICIAL 

Table 2 Merit assessment evaluation criteria and weightings 

Program outcomes Program objectives 
Criteria 
weighting 

Evaluation criteria 

Outcome 1: 
The program promotes 
regional economic 
activity 

Promotes regional 
development in rural 
communities 

15% 

The project is able to commence in the first 12 months from 
receipt of signed funding deed and deliverable within 24 months of 
notification from TfNSW. The project will generate local jobs for 
regional and rural communities and supports community 
connections which further enable job generation and economic 
growth, e.g. freight, tourism, industry. 

Supports families in 
rural and remote areas 15% 

The project enables improved access to one or more of the 
following: 

• health care 
• education 
• access to social and community benefits. 

Outcome 2: 
The program enhances 
regional connectivity 
and sustainability 

Improves the reliability 
of the local road network 15% The project will significantly improve the current local road 

condition. 

Assists councils to 
sustainably manage 
their assets 

10% 

The project forms part of an existing strategic asset management 
strategy and will directly minimise ongoing reactive maintenance 
costs.  
The project supports maintenance of roads impacted by harvesting 
of State Forests. 

Improves the resilience 
of the local road network 15% 

The project will improve the productivity of the local road network 
by reducing frequency of road closures, speed restrictions building 
resilience to natural disasters / weather events / heavy vehicle 
damage. 

Outcome 3: 
The program enables a 
safer regional road 
network 

Improves local road 
safety 15% The project / proposed solution contributes to a safer road network. 

Reasonableness & 
Deliverability 

Credibility and integrity 
of the project 
application 

5% Application has sufficient detail to support the credibility and 
integrity of the project costs, schedule, risks and assumptions. 

Special Considerations 
Hardship / Connects 
Indigenous 
communities 

5% Yes / No 

Co-contribution /  
other funding source 

Contribution from 
Council or other party 5% The amount of co-contribution Council or a party other than Council 

make to the project. 

 



 

 

Transport 
for NSW 

OFFICIAL 

Benefit to Cost Ratio (BCR) 

Fixing Local Roads will not require projects to meet a 
threshold BCR for applications to be considered. This is 
consistent with the program objectives of delivering funding 
support to councils for projects that may have an economic, 
social or safety benefit and to enable rapid mobilisation of 
regional economic activity. Projects will still be assessed on a 
value-for-money basis. 

Other supporting information 

Applicants are encouraged to provide documentation in 
support of their application. This documentation may include 
photographs, engineering reports, road priority hierarchy and 
reports, maintenance reports, recent weather events not 
previously captured by a Natural Disaster Declaration. 

Assessment panel 

An assessment panel will be established by Transport for NSW 
and consist of relevant technical and policy subject matter 
experts. Members of the assessment panel will review and 
conduct scoring for each application and make a 
recommendation to government on those projects that best 
meet the program objectives. 

The government will then announce those projects that have 
been deemed successful and are to receive the funding. 

The decision of government will be final. The government 
may also, in its absolute discretion, choose not to award 
funding to projects that may have met the criteria. 

How to apply
Application and assessment process 

An overview of the stages of the application and assessment process is shown below. 

 

 



 

 

Transport 
for NSW 

OFFICIAL 

Key dates 

Round Applications 
open 

Applications 
close 

Successful projects 
Announced Project complete 

Round 4 – 2022 26 July 2022 9 September 2022 November 2022 24 months from notification by 
Transport for NSW 

Information related to potential future rounds may be advised at a later date. 

 

Funding limits and co-contributions 

There is a maximum funding limit of $3 million of State 
contribution per council per application (for an individual 
road project). There is a maximum funding limit of $1 million 
of State contribution for applications containing more than 
one individual road project, such as a single application to 
seal multiple roads in order to achieve procurement 
efficiencies. There is no limit to how many applications each 
council can submit; however councils are advised to prioritise 
and put forward their most strategically important projects. 

Council can apply for up to 100 per cent of the value of the 
project, but co- contributions from council are strongly 
encouraged and will be considered relevant to Council’s 
funding position. A general rule of thumb is a minimum co-
contribution of 25 per cent. Non-compliant proposals may be 
considered. 

Councils are strongly encouraged to source additional 
investment to support their applications and enhance their 
local road maintenance projects. This might include, for 
example, working with mining and forestry industries to gain 
co-contributions or applying for Australian Government 
funding. Councils are also encouraged to leverage funding 
from other NSW Government programs to maximise 
community benefits from the project. 

Forestry roads 

The NSW Government is aware of the concerns of a number 
of councils regarding the unique challenges maintaining roads 
in LGAs with large areas of State Forest. In response to these 
concerns, a proportion of funding from the total allocation 
will be allocated specifically for roads in forestry areas. 

 

Payment and reporting milestones 

Payments will be made to councils throughout the project to 
support councils to deliver the project, on time and within 
budget. Councils will be required to report on the planning, 
progress and completion of projects and provide supporting 
information. 

Final payment will be made upon satisfactory project 
completion and receipt by Transport for NSW of a final 
project report. Unless otherwise agreed, payments to councils 
will be in accordance with the four milestones below: 

• reach agreement with Transport for NSW regarding 
the funding arrangements – 20 per cent 

• commence construction on the project – 50 per 
cent 

• project open to traffic – 20 per cent 
• certification and final report that the project has 

been completed and an audit by Transport for NSW 
(project complete) – balance of project costs (up to 
10 per cent). 

Final payment will be made upon satisfactory project 
completion and receipt by Transport for NSW of a final 
project report which requires actual expenditure information. 



 

 

Transport 
for NSW 

OFFICIAL 

How to apply 

The online application form can be accessed by logging into 
SmartyGrants via the Fixing Local Roads website 
nswroads.work/fixinglocalroads 

Councils must provide all the information required in the 
application form including the mandatory fields and are 
encouraged to provide additional materials to support their 
case in relation to the assessment criteria. 

Supporting documents will be required to assist in the 
evaluation process and must be submitted with the 
application form via the SmartyGrants system. 

Councils located in areas which have been drought declared 
and/or provide drought hardship relief provisions to their 
communities, should detail this to support their application 
and provide examples of those provisions. 

Only completed applications received by 5pm on the closing 
day will be accepted and assessed. Late submissions will not 
be accepted unless Transport for NSW considers exceptional 
circumstances beyond the Council’s control. 

Councils may withdraw an application at any time, with 
written advice of the withdrawal to be provided to Transport 
for NSW via email to fixinglocalroads@transport.nsw.gov.au 

Requirements of the application form are outlined on the 
program website. 

 

Confidentiality and disclosure 

All information submitted by the Council may be provided to 
other organisations for the purposes of eligibility, project 
proposal appraisal or deed preparation. 

Councils should notify Transport for NSW when including any 
information of a confidential nature in their application. 

Summary information about the project will be posted on 
Transport for NSW’s website unless councils advise that they 
do not agree to its publication. 

Information provided may be subject to future project audits 
and must be correct, including factual information about the 
road particulars (e.g. road traffic volume). 

Further information 

Transport for NSW will conduct virtual information sessions 
early in the application period. 

Invitations will be distributed directly to councils via a local 
Transport for NSW representative. 

If you do not receive an invitation and believe you should 
attend, please contact fixinglocalroads@transport.nsw.gov.au  

A program fact sheet is available on the program website 
nswroads.work/fixinglocalroads 

 
 

Contact details 
Questions about Fixing Local Roads, including eligibility and the application process, can be emailed to 
fixinglocalroads@transport.nsw.gov.au 

mailto:fixinglocalroads@transport.nsw.gov.au


 

 

Transport 
for NSW 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 – Eligible local government bodies
Albury City Council  

Armidale Regional Council  

Ballina Shire Council  

Balranald Shire Council  

Bathurst Regional Council  

Bega Valley Shire Council  

Bellingen Shire Council  

Berrigan Shire Council  

Bland Shire Council  

Blayney Shire Council  

Bogan Shire Council  

Bourke Shire Council  

Brewarrina Shire Council  

Broken Hill City Council  

Byron Shire Council  

Cabonne Council  

Carrathool Shire Council  

Central Coast Council 

Central Darling Shire Council  

Cessnock City Council  

Clarence Valley Council  

Cobar Shire Council 

Coffs Harbour City Council  

Coolamon Shire Council  

Coonamble Shire Council 

Cootamundra-Gundagai Regional 
Council 

Cowra Council 

Dubbo Regional Council  

Dungog Shire Council  

Edward River Council  

Eurobodalla Shire Council  

Federation Council  

Forbes Shire Council  

Gilgandra Shire Council  

Glen Innes Severn Council  

Goulburn Mulwaree Council  

Greater Hume Shire Council  

Griffith City Council  

Gunnedah Shire Council  

Gwydir Shire Council 

Hay Shire Council  

Hilltops Council  

Inverell Shire Council  

Junee Shire Council 

Kempsey Shire Council  

Kiama Municipal Council  

Kyogle Council 

Lachlan Shire Council 

Lake Macquarie City Council  

Leeton Shire Council  

Lismore City Council  

Lithgow City Council  

Liverpool Plains Shire Council  

Lockhart Shire Council 

Lord Howe Island Board  

Maitland City Council  

MidCoast Council 

Mid-Western Regional Council  

Moree Plains Shire Council  

Murray River Council  

Murrumbidgee Council  

Muswellbrook Shire Council  

Nambucca Shire Council  

Narrabri Shire Council  

Narrandera Shire Council  

Narromine Shire Council  

Oberon Council  

Orange City Council  

Parkes Shire Council 

Port Macquarie-Hastings Council 

Port Stephens Council 

Queanbeyan-Palerang Regional Council 

Richmond Valley Council  

Shellharbour City Council  

Shoalhaven City Council  

Singleton Council 

Snowy Monaro Regional Council 

Snowy Valleys Council  

Tamworth Regional Council  

Temora Shire Council  

Tenterfield Shire Council  

Tweed Shire Council  

Unincorporated Far West 

Upper Hunter Shire Council  

Upper Lachlan Shire Council  

Uralla Shire Council 

Wagga Wagga City Council  

Walcha Council 

Walgett Shire Council  

Warren Shire Council  

Warrumbungle Shire Council 

Weddin Shire Council  

Wentworth Shire Council  

Wingecarribee Shire Council  

Yass Valley Council  

 



 

 

Transport 
for NSW 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix 2 - IPWEA (NSW) Local Government 
Functional Road Classification 
 

Functional 
Category 

 

Sealed Network 

 
Unsealed 
Network 

Typical 
Daily 

Traffic 
AADT 

 
Heavy 

vehicles 

 
Bus Route 
(including 

school) 

Linked 
comm- 
unities 

population 

 
Connec- 

tivity 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Arterial 

Carry traffic to, 
from and across 
council areas. They 
carry traffic 
between industrial, 
commercial and 
residential areas 
and carry the 
highest volumes of 
traffic. Provide for 
traffic movements 
between regions. 
Provide access to 
major industrial 
activities and may 
provide for public 
transport. 

 
 

Carry traffic to, 
from and across 
council areas. They 
carry traffic 
between industrial, 
commercial and 
residential areas 
and carry the 
highest volumes of 
traffic. May include 
heavy vehicle 
access routes 
between regional 
centres. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

U: > 15,000 

R: > 2,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

> 300 

 
 
 
 
 

Public 
Transport 
Bus Route & 
School Bus 
Route 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

> 10,000 

 
 
 
 
 

Critical 
connectivity 
(there may be 
no alternative 
routes) 

 
 
 
 

Primary 
Collector 

Provide the 
connections 
between arterial 
parts of the 
network and the 
Local Collector 
network. May also 
service industrial 
areas and local 
facilities such as 
shopping centres 
and freight 
terminals. 

Provide the 
connections 
between the 
arterial network 
and the Local 
Collector network. 
May also service 
industrial facilities 
and grain / freight 
terminals. May also 
provide school bus 
routes in many 
areas. 

 
 
 
 
 

U: > 5,000 

R: > 1,000 

 
 
 
 
 

> 150 

 
 
 
 

Public 
Transport 
Bus Route & 
School Bus 
Route 

 
 
 
 
 

> 5,000 

 
 
 

Provides 
connection 
between local 
population 
and the State 
road network 

 
 
 
 

Local 
Collector 

 
 

Provides access to 
the Primary 
Collector network 
from local access 
roads. May provide 
access to individual 
industrial facilities 
and links to local 
shopping centres. 

Provides access to 
the Primary 
Collector network 
from local access 
roads. May provide 
access to individual 
larger facilities such 
as feedlots and local 
grain silos. 
May also provide 
some school bus 
links. 

 
 
 
 

U: > 1,000 

R: > 200 

 
 
 
 
 

> 25 

 
 
 
 

Local Bus 
Route & 
School Bus 
Route 

 
 
 
 
 

> 2,000 

 
 
 

Provides 
connectivity 
within the 
local 
community 

 
 
 

Local Access 

 
Major function is to 
provide access to 
individual 
properties. May 
also provide access 
to local tourist sites. 

Major function is to 
provide access to 
individual farms and 
properties. May also 
provide access to 
local tourist sites 
and recreation 
facilities. 

 
 
 

U: < 1,000 

R: < 200 

 
 
 

< 25 

 
 

May include 
local bus 
routes 

 
 
 

< 250 

 
Provides the 
link for 
properties 
and 
businesses 
and the local 
community 

 

 



 

 

© Transport for New South Wales 

Users are welcome to copy, reproduce and 
distribute the information contained in this 
report for non-commercial purposes only, 
provided acknowledgement is given to Transport 
for NSW as the source. 

OFFICIAL 

 



Jingellic Road MR 331 

Upgrade Project 

June 2019 

ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



Contents
Introduction 

Jingellic Road – Location and Surrounds – Map 

Jingellic Road Upgrade Project 

 Road and Bridge Upgrades to be Completed
o Stage1,2 and 3
o Standards for New Works
o Traffic Counts 2019
o Accidents
o Road Roughness
o Summary of Estimates
o Timing for Works
o Current Expenditure
o Improvements

Staging Plan – Map 

Jingellic Road Bridge/Culvert Upgrade Estimate 

Jingellic Road Upgrade – Road Estimate Stage 1 

Jingellic Road Upgrade – Road Estimate Stage 2 

Jingellic Road Upgrade – Road Estimate Stage 3 

Jingellic Road – Traffic Count (% Heavy Vehicles) by Year – Map 

Jingellic Road – Traffic Count (% Heavy Vehicles) April 2019 – Map 

Jingellic Road – Roughness Rating 2014 – Map 

Jingellic Road – Reported Vehicle Incidents (July 2013 – June 2018) – Map 

Jingellic Road – Reported Vehicle Incidents (July 2010 – 2018) - Map 

ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



Jingellic Road Upgrade Project 

Introduction 

This report was developed following a request by Council to develop a strategy for 
the upgrading of the entirety of Jingellic Road from Holbrook to the Shire Boundary. 

Jingellic Road is a Regional Road 45.2km in length commencing at Holbrook 
(Intersection with Albury Street), and finishing at the Jingellic Creek (bridge). 

The report details the works and associated costs (current and future) required to 
upgrade the road to standards detailed in Council’s Road Strategy. 

Accident data and recent traffic count data are also detailed in the report. 

Staging of works is also detailed, due to the significant upgrade costs of the entire 
project 

The works involve 37.9km of road reconstruction and widening and the 
replacement or widening of 5 bridges. 

The costs in the report are indicative only, however future detailed investigation 
and design work are proposed to allow detailed funding applications to be 
submitted. 

Greg Blackie 

Director Engineering 

ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



J
in

g
e
ll
ic

 R
o

a
d

 -
L

o
c
a
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 S

u
rr

o
u

n
d

s

G
R

E
A

T
E

R
 H

U
M

E
S

N
O

W
Y

 V
A

L
L

E
Y

ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



Jingellic Road Upgrade Project

Road and Bridge Upgrades to be completed

Stage 1 

Roads 

Ch 10.585 ·- Ch 13.070 Length 2.485km (Currently Condition 3) 

CH 13.070 - Ch 21.210 Length 8.140km (Currently Condition 4) 

Ch 28.470 ·- Ch 31.540 Length 3.070km (Currently Condition 4) 

Bridges 

Serpentine Creek (4 Cell Box) Ch 13.550 Required to be 

replaced 

Fish Creek (3 Cell Box) Ch 15.650 Required to be replaced 

Scent Sottile Creek (5 Cell Box Culvert) Ch 15.950 Required to 

be replaced Spring Creek (4 Cell Box Culvert) Ch 16.550 

Required to be replaced Wantagong Creek (2 Span Bridge) Ch 

19.500 Required to be widened only 

Stage 2 

Roads 

Ch 31.540 - Ch 45.160 Length 13.620km (Condition 2 and 3) 

Stage 3 

Roads 
 ChO - Ch 10.585 Length 10.585km (Condition 2 and 3) 

ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



Standard for new works 

Roads 

Road is required to be upgraded to Class 3 Regional Road Standard 8m seal, 10m 

formation, 200mm Pavement overlay over existing. 

Bridges 

Bridges are required to provide 10m clearance between guardrail, 12m deck width 
suitable for HML b double use 

Traffic Counts 2019 

AADT 418 

Heavy Vehicle 19% 

Accidents 

On Plan 

Road Roughness 

On Plan 

ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



Summary of Estimates 

Current Day Costs Future Costs (25% Contingency) 

Stage 1 

Roads (13.7km) $10.02m $12.53m 

Bridges (5 No.) $3.13m $3.91m 

Total  $13.15m $16.44m 

Stage 2 

Roads (13.6km) $9.73m $12.16m 

Stage 3 

Roads (10.6km) $7.20m $9.00m 

Total (5no. Bridges, 37.9km Road) 

$30.08m $37.60m 

Timing for Works 

Year 1 Design/Approvals 

$0.5m $0.625m 

Year 2 Bridges $3m $3.75m 

Year 3 Stage 1 Roads 

$10m $12.5m 

Year 4 Stage 2 Roads 

$10m $12.5m 

Year 5 Stage 3 Roads 

$6.58m $8.225m 

Total   $30.08m $37.60m 

ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



Current Expenditure 

Average of last 4 years for Jingellic road 

Maintenance $141,292 

Capitol $109.977 

If work is completed 

Maintenance  $50k 

Capitol $80k 

Improvements 

Stage 1 completion will improve road from poor to fair 

 All bridge structures will be HML compliant, and widened (5 bridges at
Wantagong)

 Worst sections of road reconstructed (Wantagong, and from top of Yarrara
Gap to Coppabella Road)

Stage 2 completion will improve road from fair to good 

 Widening and Reconstruction from Coppabella Road to Council Boundary
(Intersection with State road MR 85)

Stage 3 completion will improve road from good to excellent 

 Widening and Reconstruction from Holbrook to Ch10.6km, Completion of this
work along with other stages will have the full length of MR 311 (Jingellic
Road) upgraded to an 8m seal 10 formation for its entire 45km length

ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



Bridge No. 1 2 3 

Creek Serpentine Fish Scent Bottle 

Orientation; Square Square Skew 
Proposal Replace Replace Replace 

Exlstin deck span; 10 m 6.6 m 12.8 m 
Existing deck width; 6.2 m 6.2 m 6.2 m 

Prop deck span; 12 m 8.6 m 14.8 m 
Prop deck Width; 12 m 12 m 12 m 

Proposed deck area; 144 sq.m 103.2 sq.m 177.6 sq.m 
Cosl of bridge; rniQ,000.00 $2�MOO.QO $444,000.00 

Area of beaching; 288 147.92 438.08 
Cost of beaching; p2,ooo.oo rn,,2sQ.QQ $109,�20.00 

Length of guardrail; 80 80 120 
Cost of guardrail ; m,1QQ.QQ p2,40o.oo $39,600.00 

Design cost; $14,100.00 U0,J,o.oo $17 760.00 
Demolition cost; $31,000.00 $ZQ,4§Q.OQ $39,680.00 
Side track. cost; $�4,0QQ.QQ $17,200.00 m,600.00 
T raffle control; ilZ,l8Q.OO $12,384.00 $21,312.00 

Supervision; $2,880.00 $2,064.00 W&QQ 

$553,960.00 $389,808.00 $705,024.00 

4 5 

Spring Wantagong 

Square Square 
Replace wlden 

16 m 18.5 m 
7.5 m 6.1 m 
18 m 18.S m 
12 m 5.9 m 

216 sq.m 109.15 sq.m 
$51Q.QQQ.QQ $2Z2,875.0!l 

648 684.5 
U62,000.00 uz1.m,Qo 

120 80 
$39,600.00 $32,400.00 
$21,600.00 $10,915.00 
$60,000.00 556,4;!5.00 
$36,QOO 00 $37,000.00 
$25,920.00 $13,098.00 

$4,320.00 $2,183.00 

$889,440.00 $596,021.00 

25% 

10% 

Construction costs; 

$3,1�253.0C, 

$2,500.00 
$250.00 
$180.00 

$4,500.00 
$100.00 
$500.00 
$200.00 

$1,200.00 
$20.00 

per sq.m deck area 
per sq.m rock beaching 

per m guardrail 
each tall terminal 

per sq.m design and doc fees. 
per sq.m demolition and disposal, 

per m 10 x deck length side track 
per day traffic control 

per sq.m supervision 

p83,563.25 CONTINGENCY 
$,3,�}.1;"�16.�� �UBTOTAL 

$391,781.63 GST 
.M,}0!,_597.88 iotAt (l�PIN..i <iffl 

ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



J
in

g
e
ll
ic

 R
o

a
d

 -
T

ra
ff

ic
 C

o
u

n
t 

(%
 H

e
a
v
y
 V

e
h

ic
le

s
) 

A
p

ri
l 
2
0
1
9

N
O

TE
: 

19
/0

4/
20

19
 -

E
as

te
r F

rid
ay

 P
ub

lic
 H

ol
id

ay
22

/0
4/

20
19

 -
E

as
te

r M
on

da
y 

P
ub

lic
 H

ol
id

ay

ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



ANNEXURE 9
ANNEXURE 6



TOURISM AND PROMOTIONS REPORT - JULY 2022
Prepared by: Kerrie Wise, Executive Assistant, Governance, Tourism and Promotions

Page 1 of 4  

Greater Hume Council Websites
Outcome 4.2 - Our communication is open, effective and purposeful to connect and educate our community.
Continued implementation of the GHC Communication Plan. Maintain and manage the Greater Hume Council suite 
of websites which are compliant with accessibility standards. Seamless CMS(OpenCities) is the provider of Council’s 
websites – Greater Hume Council, Visit Greater Hume, Greater Hume Children Services and Town and Village 
websites.
Comments

Greater Hume              
greaterhume.nsw.gov.au

GH Children Services
ghchildren.com.au

Visit Greater Hume
visitgreaterhume.com.au

July 2022 22 21 22 21 22 21

Website Traffic
New 3936 4064 754 358 965 403

Returning 1190 1440 274 314 98 37

Traffic Source

Organic 3073 3396 579 277 484 221
Direct 1265 919 257 220 74 97

Referral 120 573 4 404 252 98
Social 185 165 9 32 176 3

Device Paths
Desktop 2332 2508 336 453 342 324
Mobile 2098 2208 512 461 543 164
Tablet 144 175 2 19 80 27

Bounce Rate % 63.65 55.20 73.35 53.27 75.00 70.76

www.greaterhume.nsw.gov.au - top pages:
1.	 Living in Greater Hume – Waste Facilities Opening Times Charges and Accepted Waste
2.	 Your Greater Hume Council - Building and Development
3.	 Contact Us
4.	 Your Greater Hume Council - Careers With Us
5.	 Living in Greater Hume - Rates

www.ghchildren.com.au – top pages:
1.	 Family Day Care
2.	 News - Higher Child Care Subsidy and Removal of Annual Cap 
3.	 Featured Content – Enrol Your Child/Our Services
4.	 Family Day Care - Enrolment Process for Family Day Care
5.	 Contact Us

www.visitgreaterhume.com.au – top pages:
1.	 Culcairn - Explore Eat Stay/ Culcairn Caravan Park
2.	 Natural Wonders - Wymah Ferry
3.	 Holbrook
4.	 Natural Wonders - Morgan’s Lookout
5.	 Featured Content - Table Top Reserve

Social Media
Outcome 4.2 - Our communication is open, effective and purposeful to connect and educate our community.
Continued implementation of the GHC Communication Plan.Expand the information available to the community online 
and encourage online collaboration and self-serve service platforms

Comments
•	 Instagram, #visitgreaterhume – 996 followers
•	 Individual facebook pages:

•	 Greater Hume Council – 3000 followers
•	 Visit Greater Hume  – 606 followers
•	 Holbrook Submarine Museum – 1212 followers
•	 Greater Hume Children’s Services – 940 followers
•	 Greater Hume Youth Advisory Committee – 495 followers
•	 Buy Local in Greater Hume – 583 followers

ANNEXURE 7



Page 2 of 4  Tourism and Promotions Report - Kerrie Wise

Greater Hume Council Newsletters
Outcome 4.2 - Our communication is open, effective and purposeful to connect and educate our community.
Develop quarterly Council newsletters and a rates notice insert whilst ensuring effective and targeted content
Comments
Planning for Spring edition of GHC Newsletter is underway. 

Grants and Funding
Outcome 1.2 - Our infrastructure and services are aligned to the health, wellbeing and safety needs of the community
Comments
Greater Hume has now partnered with GrantGuru to provide is the most comprehensive grants database in Australia 
that includes grants and assistance across all levels of government and the private sector (philanthropic grants), 
each summarised into a one-page template for easy comparison. This grant portal is available to Council staff, local 
businesses, community and sporting groups throughout Greater Hume.  The following grant applications have been 
recently submitted:
Name About Current
Austrade’s Regional Tourism 
Bushfire Recovery Grant 
– Stream One - $30,000 – 
Greater Hume and Henty 
Machinery Field Days 
Promotional Production

This project will be developing and promoting 
the videos, photography, social media posts, 
advertising and Hume Highway signage in 
order to attract visitors both old and new to 
Greater Hume and Henty Machinery Field 
Days.

Austrade has granted an extension 
to this grant to end of 2022 to cover 
the Henty Machinery Field Days in 
Sept 2022. Additional filming is being 
planned in the Winter months by 
Angry Ant Marketing, Wagga Wagga. 

Create NSW - Regional 
Cultural Fund - Digitisation 
Round – $332,745 - In 
partnership with Albury City 
(lead agency)) - Murray 
Region Digitisation Hub

The Project involves the engagement of a 
Digitisation Project Officer and development 
of a Digitisation Hub (Thurgoona Collection 
Store, 2 Hoffman Road, Thurgoona) to 
implement professional training programs 
for individual museums and facilitating the 
digitisation of at least 400 objects. AlburyCity 
is lead agent.

Currently a number of sessions and 
workshops with museum volunteers, 
staff of Albury and Greater Hume on 
how to use scanners and cameras at 
the new Digitisation Hub. 

NSW Government - Bushfire 
Local Economy Recovery 
Fund - $451,054 – Hanel’s 
Lookout

This project at Hanel’s Lookout (Woomargama 
National Park) will create viewing platforms, 
walk ways, sealed car park, sealed Hanel’s 
Road, toilet, picnic area and signage.

Australia Ramp and Access 
Solutions Albury appointed for 
construction of the walkway, viewing 
platform and toilets and Longford 
Civil appointed to construct the 
road, carpark and sealed footpath. 
National Parks and Wildlife Service 
are finalising the Environmental 
Assessment

Stronger Country Communi-
ties Fund - Round 4

11 applications were submitted from various 
community groups and 9 GH Council applica-
tions. Totaling $3,224,567.00

4 Successful applications - GHC 
Culcairn Recreation Ground new 
playground, Billabong Little Athletics 
at Henty, Holbrook Gym Club and 
Jindera Netball Club.

Crown Reserves 
Improvement Grant

4 applications from community groups were 
submitted. Two applications successful

Walbundrie Sportsground ($192,129 
new multipurpose shed) and Jindera 
Park ($87,681 amenities block).

Culture, Heritage and Arts 
Regional Tourism (CHART) 
program

Purchase of essential conservation materials 
for six community run museums to assist them 
to appropriately care for their collections.

Successful - $12,727.98 - 
Conservation materials have been 
purchased and now working on 
acquittal.

Riverina Water Painting and lighting for AE2 exhibition space. Successful - $20,000 - organising 
painters and lighting equipment.

Cultural Tourism Accelerator  
Grant

Marketing of films developed in Let’s Get 
Digital grant, see above.

Successful - $10,000 -  A 30sec 
television commercial is currently 
being aired on Prime Television until 
October. A 90sec social media video 
is currently being advertised through  
a paid social media campaign.

ANNEXURE 7



Page 3 of 4  Tourism and Promotions Report - Kerrie Wise

Reconnecting Regional 
NSW - Community Events 
Program

Greater Hume Council has been advised of 
an allocation of $301,708 towards the NSW 
Government’s Reconnecting Regional NSW – 
Community Event Program. 

Greater Hume Council grant 
submission for 17 events has been 
submitted and is awaiting outcome.

Greater Hume Tourism and Promotions
Outcome 2.3 - Our region’s highlights are celebrated, maintained and promoted to enhance our visitor experience-
Comments
•	 Monthly newsletters are sent to all Greater Hume Tourism Operators, providing latest information on tourism 

opportunities, marketing, social media and promotional campaigns as well as relevant contacts and statistics.
•	 Currently managing 160 Greater Hume ATDW Listings. The Australian Tourism Data Warehouse (ATDW) is 

Australia’s national platform for digital tourism marketing in Australia. Established in 2001, the ATDW is jointly 
owned and managed by all Australian state and territory government tourism bodies. ATDW distributes this 
information to over 60 partners’ websites to support local tourism businesses in expanding their on line exposure, 
bookings and marketing. 

•	 Scheduled another social media Welcome to Greater Hume campaign, providing reels, tours and ideas of what 
people can do in Greater Hume during 2022. There will be a particular emphasis on producing reels with our 
themes of history and heritage and natural environment.The average reach on our posts is currently 1500. 

•	 Submitted visitor and What’s On advertising in Out and About Winter 2022 Edition in Border Mail. The print run is 
24,000, 14,000 are inserted into The Border Mail and the additional 10,000 distributed. Distribution is to all Visitor 
Information Centres through NE Victoria and South West NSW/Riverina plus Canberra and Melbourne. Other 
business (inc motels) and advertisers.

•	 Emailed (over 600) ‘What’s On in July to Visitor Information Centres in NSW and VIC, coach/bus/tour companies, 
tourism operators within shire and regional, media, visitor information points and to interested residents in shire.

•	 Austrade’s Regional Tourism Bushfire Recovery Grant – Stream One - $30,000 – Greater Hume and Henty 
Machinery Field Days Promotional Production - Austrade has given an extension to this grant to end of 2022 to 
cover the Henty Machinery Field Days in Sept 2022. Additional filming is being planned in the Winter months by 
Angry Ant Marketing, Wagga Wagga. 

•	 COVID Recovery Funding - A Greater Hume promotional campaign in partnership with Murray Regional Tourism 
and Destination NSW has been developed and will now be rolled out late Winter into Spring 2022. 

Visitor Information Centre and Submarine Museum
Outcome 2.3 - Our region’s highlights are celebrated, maintained and promoted to enhance our visitor experience.
Offering visitors to Greater Hume information and advice on accommodation, places to eat, attractions, maps, tours, 
road conditions, events and other general information. Reception and admission to Submarine Museum.
Comments
Visitor Information Centre Statistics:
July 2022 - Walk In – 1637, Phone Calls - 25, Emails – 0.
July 2018 - Walk In – 1481, Phone Calls - 75, Emails – 21.
Submarine Museum Statistics:
July 2022 - Adult - 125, Child - 50, Concession - 104, Family - 122, Group - 0, Total - 401.
July 2018 - Adult - 122, Child - 47, Concession - 101, Family - 29, Group - 75, Total - 374.

Events
Outcome 2.3 - Our region’s highlights are celebrated, maintained and promoted to enhance our visitor experience
To assist with the promotion of Greater Hume’s many and varied events. Encourage more residents to be involved in 
Greater Hume and events.

Comments
•	 Supporting the following events - Jindera Pioneer Museum, Henty Machinery Field Days, Wirraminna Wattle Day 

and various other community and council events.

Australia Day
Outcome 1.1 - Our communities are welcoming and inclusive to support diversity and social connectedness
Comments
Two Expression of Interest’s to host Australia Day in 2023 have been received. Please see Council report in August 
Business Papers.

ANNEXURE 7



Page 4 of 4  Tourism and Promotions Report - Kerrie Wise

Signage
Outcome 2.3 - Our region’s highlights are celebrated, maintained and promoted to enhance our visitor experience
Comments
Currently organising visit Greater Hume signage on Hume Highway and signage for Henty Sportsground and 
Showground Amenities Extension and Refurbishment Project and Hanel’s Lookout.

Murray Regional Tourism (MRT)
Outcome 2.3 - Our region’s highlights are celebrated, maintained and promoted to enhance our visitor experience
MRT is a joint venture between Albury, Balranald, Berrigan, Campaspe, Corowa, Deniliquin, Gannawarra, Greater 
Hume, Mildura, Moira, Murray, Swan Hill, Wakool, Wodonga, as well as Tourism Vic and Destination NSW.)
Comments
•	 Currently attending monthly zoom meetings with MRT and the VIC network group.
•	 Planning to extend the Love The Murray campaign and cooperative marketing initiatives.
•	 Attending the Good Food and Wine Show in June 2022 in Melbourne, three operators are attending, Flyfaire 

Wines, Wymah Organics and Lupins for Life.
•	 COVID Recovery Funding - A Greater Hume promotional campaign in partnership with Murray Regional Tourism 

and Destination NSW has been developed and will now be rolled out late Winter into Spring 2022.  

Museums and Heritage
Outcome 1.3 - Our connection to the local culture and environment fosters positive relationships and learning for 
sustained health benefits.
GHC currently has 11 public or private museums and three historical societies. Museum Advisor (Vanessa Keenan) – 
In partnership with Albury City Council and Museums and Galleries NSW.
Comment
The Museum Adviser has been reaching out to museums mostly relating to the two successful grants we have 
obtained (Let’s Get Digital and Digitisation of Museums), see Grants and Funding for more information. All six 
museums are busy finalising their significant items digital information. Currently a number of sessions and workshops 
with museum volunteers, staff of Albury and Greater Hume on how to use scanners and cameras at the new 
Digitisation Hub. Revealing Histories adverts are currently airing on Prime Television showcasing the new videos until 
October 2022. Museums are also busy uploading a selection of significant items onto eHive (eHive is a web-based 
collection cataloguing system used worldwide by hundreds of museums, societies and private collectors to catalogue 
objects, store images, manage acquisition information and publish their collections online.)

ANNEXURE 7



Economic Development Report  
(to 30 June 2022) 

 

 Prepared by Economic Development Coordinator - Marg Killalea 
Page 1 of 3 

 

 

Areas/Projects Objectives Progress and Comments 

Unemployment  
 
 
Jobs/ No of 
Businesses/Busines
s Database 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Median House Price 
Median Rent 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Unemployment  March 2022 Qtr Greater Hume 2.7%,  
Source: REMPLAN  
      
Home to 11,105 people, Greater Hume Shire supports 3,414 jobs and has an annual 
economic output of $1.244 billion    
Number of businesses 1357 Actively trading (2021 Year)  
706    Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing Sector 
149    Construction 
82      Rental, Hiring & Real Estate 
75      Transport 
50      Other Services 
46      Retail 
42      Professional, Scientific and Technical 
37      Accommodation & Food Service 
35      Wholesale Trade 
34      Manufacturing 
25      Health Care and Social Assistance 
 
842 businesses are non-employing, 506 businesses employ 1 to 19 staff. A total of 9 
businesses employ between 20 and 199 staff.       
Source: #REMPLANGreaterHume  
 
As at December 2021 qtr Median House Price is $300,000 (LGA).  
As at March 2022 Qtr, Median Rent is $320 per week. Source:   
No of rental bonds in Greater Hume LGA – 376 
https://www.facs.nsw.gov.au/resources/statistics/rent-and-sales/dashboard 

Business Alerts 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Business Newsletter 
 
 
 
 

Officer utilises the business database to inform businesses 
across Greater Hume on projects/training/important business 
news/grants, as well as to seek timely engagement back 
from the business community regarding feedback e.g. NBN 
upgrade at Jindera, current staff recruitment, NSW GROW 
project. 
 
12 page newsletter distributed electronically to business 
database and network lists 
 
 
 

April – Fischer Leadership Program; Succession Planning Workshop, Culcairn; Office 
of Cross Border Commissioner survey; RDA Murray Department of Home Affairs Visa 
Options for Workforce Solutions workshop 
May – NSW Govt Business Connect start ups, adapt, grow your business day, 
Holbrook Library; Next Generation Manufacturing Seminar.  
June – nil, (ED officer on leave) 
 
Winter issue released 31 May 2022. Spring issue to be released 31 August 2022. 
 
 
 
 

ANNEXURE 8

https://www.facs.nsw.gov.au/resources/statistics/rent-and-sales/dashboard


Economic Development Report  
(to 30 June 2022) 

 

 Prepared by Economic Development Coordinator - Marg Killalea 
Page 2 of 3 

 
Business Advice and 
Training 
 

Conduct business breakfast and business after hours events 
annually. Consult with existing home based and small 
businesses to identify specific business management 
training & development needs and facilitate development of 
a program of training courses, seminars and workshops.      

Small Business Month Nov 2022. Grant application submitted for $5,000 to hold two 
business events in November.  Collaborating with Enterprise Plus.  
 

Business Database Promote the shire internally and externally 
 

 
 

• Business database 591 listings (95% data integrity) used to email e – newsletter, 
business training courses, important Council news.  

• The database forms the basis of the Buy Local Business Directory.  

Industrial Land 
developments in 
Greater Hume  

To offer industrial land ‘development ready’ 
 

 

Jindera Industrial Estate – all 7 allotments Stage 3 under offer. Awaiting title 
registrations. 
Holbrook Industrial Estate –3 allotments in Stage 3 going to contract.  
 
Jindera Industrial Estate – Stage 4 project. Council has made application for grant 
funding of $1.8M under Building Better Regions funding (awaiting) to progress the next 
26 lot subdivision.  Detailed design completed.  

Residential Land 
Jacob Wenke Dr 
Subdivision - Walla 
Walla  

To offer residential land ‘development ready’ Seven lot subdivision on Jacob Wenke Dr, Walla Walla – all lots sold. 
Report to August 2022 meeting regarding feasibility and tender for Stage 2 of 10 
residential lots. 

Culcairn Residential 
Estate project 

 Council is purchasing 15ha englobo for future residential development at Culcairn. 
Low interest funding under the NSW Department of Planning, Industry and 
Environment Low Cost Loans Initiative Round 3 successful.  Potential yield will be 80 
to 90 lots. 

Henty New 
Residential Estate  

 Council has approved 43 lot subdivision at Yankee Crossing Road, Henty. Project to 
be staged, allotments approximately 1,000 SQM. 

Camden Forest 
Holbrook Proposed 
New Residential 
Estate 

Economic Development Coordinator managed the 
appointment of real estate agent and to conclusion of the 
sale 

Englobo land parcel sold and new residential estate proposed to be developed at 
Holbrook.  

Disposal of other 
surplus property  

Economic Development Coordinator managed the 
appointment of real estate agents and to project outcomes 

Former Brocklesby Hotel property, sold, contract exchanged awaiting settlement. 
Residential property at 65 Peel St, Holbrook – Sold at public auction $445,000. 
Vacant residential allotment at 48 Wilson St Holbrook – sold at public auction $151,000 
 

Ensure access to 
reliable high speed 
telecommunication 
services 

Reliable internet and mobile phone coverage essential for 
businesses to establish and grow  

 

NBN Co Limited (nbn) investigating a Jindera Fibre to Premises Conversion – to 
prepare a build quote in readiness for potential grant submission to the nbn Regional 
Co-Investment grant fund to accelerate network investment in that location. Build quote 
supplied. Officer involved in researching and providing supporting evidence for grant 
application.   

ANNEXURE 8



Economic Development Report  
(to 30 June 2022) 

 

 Prepared by Economic Development Coordinator - Marg Killalea 
Page 3 of 3 

 
Buy Local in Greater 
Hume initiative 

Develop a public campaign which highlights Council working 
for the shire as a whole 

 

Buy Local in Greater Hume Facebook Page has 539 followers. 
 

Resident Attraction 
Initiatives 

 
 

Residents Guide – updated December 2021 
#movetogreaterhume hashtag invented, and placed on 23 town/entrance signs 
New skin placed on outdoor supersite sign highlighting the median house price of 
Greater Hume region and the new hashtag. Installed 28 September 
Update webpage copy for #movetogreaterhume on 2 October 2021. 
 

Refugee 
Resettlement Pilot 
Program 
 
Welcoming Cities 
Research Project 
 
 

The NSW Government’s Growing Regions of Welcome 
(NSW GROW) is a three-year program that works with local 
communities to attract migrants and refugees to resettle in 
regional NSW regions of Murray and Riverina. 
As part of NSW GROW, Welcoming Australia is coordinating 
a research project in Greater Hume that will support our 
communities to better understand how ready they are to 
welcome people from migrant and refugee backgrounds.  

Officer is a member of the NSW Growing Regions of Welcome Murray Taskforce. 
Multicultural NSW launched a 3-year NSW GROW pilot program in June 2022 at 
Kotzur Walla Walla.  The Western Sydney hub for enquiries has opened. 
 
Council received $10,000 funding to undertake the research project.  
Local Facilitator commenced mid-January, research completed in March. Report 
published in March 2022 agenda. 

Country Change  
(RDA Riverina) 
 

Initiative to encourage city dwellers to consider moving to the 
Riverina region of NSW 
Promotional strategy to be developed August / Sept 2022. 

Five new ‘Welcome To town tours’ were produced and ran during the 2022 promotion.  
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCgkskFs0wJkQQdL4fGKOUug/videos 
Greater Hume feature month April 2023.  
 

RDA Riverina 
Jobs Riverina  

 Jobs Riverina portal is an initiative of RDA Riverina.  Council is active in posting all 
positions vacant to this free portal and encouraging businesses in the shire to post any 
job vacancies to the portal through the Business Newsletter and email alerts. 

(RivJO Critical 
Events Co-ordination 
Committee) 

Economic Development Coordinator is a member of this 
group  

Last zoom meeting held August 2021, meeting in recent quarters postponed.  
 
 

Bush Fire Recovery Sam McPaul Memorial Rest Stop Project The official opening of the rest stop was held on 12 March 2022 on site at River Rd, 
near Jingellic.  
 

Major Infrastructure 
Projects  -  
Industry Capability 
Network 

Inland Rail  
Transgrid Victoria NSW Interconnector Project  
Jindera Solar Farm – consent issued  
Walla Walla Solar Farm – consent issued.  
Culcairn Solar Farm – consent issued 

Large infrastructure projects will create demand for trained workforce and project 
managers.  Need is to educate trade skilled workforce of the opportunities and the 
training needs which needs to be occurring in the next 2 to 3 year window. 
Economic flow on from construction phase of major projects. 
 
  

ANNEXURE 8

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCgkskFs0wJkQQdL4fGKOUug/videos


ANNEXURE 9



Maintenance Grading 

July 2022

Version NumberDocument Name Date of Issue Review DateElectronic Version is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered
uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy verify that it is the current version.

Working doc file path

ENG - Greater Hume LGA

Maintenance Grading July 2022 Copy of GHSC

DRAFTG:\Marita\Maintenance Grading.qgz 2022-08-09 2023-08-09

ANNEXURE 10



ANNEXURE 11



ANNEXURE 11




